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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
SUFFOLK, ss. Commission Adjudicatory
Docket No. 188

IN THE MATTER
OF
DAVIDI. WALSH

DISPOSITION AGREEMENT

This disposition agreement (“agreement”} is
entered into between the State Ethics Commission
(“Commission”) and David I. Walsh (“Mr. Walsh")
pursuant to Section 11 of the Commission's Proced-
ures Covering the Initiation and Conduct of Pre-
liminary Inquiries and Investigations. The parties
agree that this agreement constitutes a consented to
final Commission order enforceable in the Superior
Court pursuant to G.L. c. 268B, §4(d).

On June 1, 1982, the Commission initiated a pre-
liminary inquiry pursuant to G.L. c. 268B, §4(a), into
possible violations of the Conflict-of-Interest Law,
G.L. c. 2684, involving Mr. Walsh, a water commis-
sioner employed by the town of Pepperell. The Com-
mission has concluded that preliminary inquiry and,
on November 9, 1982 found reasonable cause to be-
lieve that Mr. Walsh has violated G.L. c. 268A, §§19,
20 and 23(d). The parties now agree to the following
findings of fact and conclusions of law:

A. Section23{d]

1. Mr. Walsh is an elected member of the
Pepperell Water Commission. He therefore is a “mu-
nicipal employee” as defined in G.L. ¢. 268A, §1(q).

2. On July 23, 1981, and July 24, 1981, Mr.
Walsh purchased tires for his personal use for
$312.14 and $1,087.72 respectively, and had both of
these purchases billed to the Pepperell Water De-
partment,

3. Although Mr. Walsh eventually was made
to pay for these tires, he, by charging these pur-
chases to the water department, avoided sub-
stantial finance charges, state sales tax and fed-
eral excise tax.

4, Section 23(d) of G.L. c. 268A prohibits a
public employee from using or attempting to use his
position to secure on unwarranted privilege for
himself.

5. As a public employee, Mr. Walsh violated
G.L. c. 268A, §23(d) by attempting to use his official
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position to secure an unwarranted privilege (the
tires) for himself.

6. As a public employee, Mr. Walsh violated
G.L. c. 268A, §23(d) by using his official position to
secure an unwarranted privilege (by not paying for
the finance charges, sales tax and excise tax) for him-
self.

B. Sections19and 20

1. On January 4, 1980, the Pepperell selectmen
authorized Mr. Walsh in his private capacity to con-
struct a sewer line at a cost of $855.00.

2. On January 10, 1980, Mr. Welsh submitted a
bill to the town for $957.50 which was approved for
payment.

3. On January 14, 1980, the town of Pepperell
issued its check payable to Mr, Walsh for $957.50.

4. On February 1, 1982, the Pepperell Truck-
ing Company submitted a bill to thePepperell Water
Department for $1,514.00 including an amount of
$480.00, identified as “12 hours backhoe at $40 per
hour.” Mr. Walsh performed this backhoe work for
Pepperell Trucking.

5. On February 8, 1982, the town of Pepperell
issued its check for $1,514.00 payable to Pepperell
Trucking.

6. This check was supported by a voucher ap-
proved by Kenneth L. Davis and Mr. Walsh, in their
capacity as members of the Pepperell Water Com-
mission.

7. On February 13, 1982, Pepperell Trucking
issued a check in the amount of $480 to Mr. Walsh
for the backhoe work.

8. On February 10, 1982, Pepperell Trucking
submitted a bill in the amount o $1,144.00 to the Pep-
perell Water Department. The bill represents a
charge of $160.00, identified as “4 hours backhoe at
$40.00 per hour;” $868.00 “repair loader labor;”
$221.00 “steel;” and $6.00 “paint.”

9. On February 16, 1982, the town of Pepperell
issued its check for $1,144.00 payable to Pepperell
Trucking.

10. This check was supported by a voucher ap-
proved by Raul Pena and Mr. Walsh, in their capa-
city as members of the Pepperell Water Commission.

11. On February 23, 1982, Pepperell Trucking
issued a check to Mr. Walsh in the amount of $900.00
for the work he did on this job.

12, Section 19 of G.L. ¢. 268A prohibits a mu-
nicipal employee from participating in matters in
which he or a business organization by which he is
employed has a financizal interest.



13. When he approved the two vouchers, Mr.
Walsh violated G.L. c. 268A, §19 by participating in
matter in which he or a business organization by
which he was employed (Pepperell Trucking) had a
financial interest.

14. Section 20 of G.L. ¢. 268A prohibits a
municipal employee from having a financial interest
in a contract made by a municipal agency of the same
city or town.

15. As a Pepperell municipal employee, Mr.
Walsh violated G.L. ¢. 268A, §20 by having a finan-
cial interest in the above-described three contracts
with the town of Pepperell.

In view of the foregoing violations of G.L. e.
268A, §§19, 20 and 23, the Commission has deter-
mined that the public interest would be served by the
disposition of this matter without further enforce-
ment proceeding on the basis of the following terms
and conditions agreed to by Mr. Walsh:

1. that he pay to the Commission the sum of
$750 as a civil penalty for violating G.L. c. 2684,
§23(d);

2, that he pay to the Commission the sum of
$750 as a civil penalty for violating G.L. c. 268A, §19;

3. that he pay to the Commission the sum of
$500 as a civil penalty for violating, G.L. c. 2684,
§20;

4. that he refrain from using his position as

commissioner of the Pepperell Water Department
to secure unwarranted privileges for himself, pro-
hibited by G.L. ¢. 2684, §23(d);

5. that he refrain from participating in matters
in which he or any business organizations by which
he is employed have a financial interest, prohibited
by G.L. ¢. 2684, §19;

6. that he refrain from having a financial in-
terest in any contract made by & municipal agency of
the town of Pepperell, prohibited by G.L. c. 268A,
§20; and

7. that he waive all rights to contest the find-
ings of fact, conclusions of law and terms and con-
ditions contained in this agreement or any related
administrative or judicial proceeding to which the
Commission is a party.

DATE: January 11, 1983
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
SUFFOLK, ss. Commission Adjudicatory

Docket No. 173

IN THE MATTER
OF
DAVID H. KOPELMAN

Appearances:
Dennis G. Marquise, Esq.: Counsel for
Petitioner State Ethics Commission
David H. Kopelman, Esq.: pro se

Commissioners:
Vorenberg, Ch.,; Brickman, McLaughlin,
Mulligan.
DECISION
I. Procedural History

The Petitioner, State Ethics Commission
(the Commission), filed an Order to Show Cause
on October 1, 1982, alleging that Respondent
David H. Kopelman (the Respondent) had vio-
lated Section 5 of M.G.L. c. 268B, the financial
disclosure law by failing to file a Statement of
Financial Interests (SFI) within ten days of his
receipt of a Formal Notice of Delinquency. The
Respondent filed an Answer which admitted that
he had not filed a timely SFI, but cited extenu-
ating circumstances which prevented him from
filing on time.

Pursuant to notice, an evidentiary hearing
was conducted on Novemnber 10, 1982, before
Rev. Bernard P. McLaughlin, a member of the
Commission duly designated as presiding officer.
See M.G.L. c. 268B, §4(c). The parties waived
oral argument and briefs. In rendering this De-
cision, each of the four participating members
of the Commission has considered the evidence
presented by the parties,



II. Findings of Fact!/

1. David H. Kopelman, the Respondent,
is a justice of the Trial Court of the Common-
wealth and as such was required by G.L. c. 268B,
§5 to file an SFI for calendar year 1981, on or
before May 1, 1982.

2. The Respondent did not receive an SFI
form before May 1, 1982.

3. The Respondent’s SFI was not filed on
or before May 1, 1982.

4. On May 8, 1982, a Saturday, the Re-
spondent received a written Formal Notice of
Delinquency sent by the Commission, and an SFI
form to be completed and filed within ten days.

5. The Respondent presided over a trial in
Dedham from Monday, May 10 through Friday,
May 14, 1982, during normal business hours.

6. On Monday, May 17, 1982, the Re-
spondent visited his bank vault at a bank in Boston
in order to inspect stock certificates and obtain
information from them to be listed on his SFI.
The vault was only accessible during normal
business hours.

7. The Respondent had his SFI prepared
on May 19, 1982, at which time he called the
Commission’s executive accountant and offered
to hand-deliver his SFI to the Commission’s office;
he was told that hand delivery would not matter
since the form was already overdue.

8. The Respondent sent his SFI to the
Commission by certified mail on May 21, 1982,
where it was received on May 25, 1982.

9. The Respondent did not file his SFI
within ten days of receiving a Formal Notice of
Delinquency.

III. Decision

1. Jurisdiction

The Respondent stipulated that the Com-
mission is authorized by G.L. c. 268B to enforce
the provisions of G.L. c. 268B, the Financial
Disclosure Law, and in that regard to initiate
and conduct adjudicatory proceedings. He also
stipulated that, under G.L. c. 268B, §5, he was
required to file an SFI for calendar year 1981.

2. Chapter 268B, §5 Allegation

The Petitioner alleges that the Respondent
violated the financial disclosure requirements
of M.G.L. c. 268B, §5, which states, in relevant
part:
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(c) Every public employee shall
file a statement of financial interests for
the preceding calendar year with the
commission within ten days after be-
coming a public employee, on or before
May first of each year thereafter that
such person is a public employee and
on or before May first of the year after
such person ceases to be a public em-
ployee. . .

Failure of a reporting person to

file a statement of financial interests

within ten days after receiving notice

as provided in clause (f) of section 3 of

this chapter,?/ or the filing of an in-

complete statement of financial interests

after receipt of such a notice, is a vio-

lation of this chapter and the commis-

sion may initiate appropriate proceed-

ings pursuant to the provisions of section

4 of this chapter.
The elements necessary to establish a G.L. c.
268B, §5 violation are that: (1) the subject was a
public employee (as defined by the statute)
during the year in question; (2) the subject was
notified in writing of his delinquency and the
possible penalties for failure to file a statement;
and (8) the subject did not file an SFI within ten
days of receiving notice.

Inasmuch as the Respondent stipulated, at
the adjudicatory hearing, all the elements of a
G.L. c. 268B, §5 violation, the Commission con-
cludes that he violated G.L. c. 268B, §5 by failing
to file his 1981 SFI within ten days of receiving a
delinquency notice from the Commission.

'/Findings 1, 3, 4, B and 9 are based upon Stipulations of Fact
agreed 1o by the Parties and admitted as Exhibit 1 at the evidentiary
hearing. Other findings arc based upon the Respondent’s testimony.

*/"[The Commission shall] inspect all statements of financial
interests filed with the commission in order to ascertain whether any
reporting person has failed 10 file such a statement or has filed a deficient
statement. If, upon inspection, it is ascertained that a reporting person
has failed to file a statement of financial interest, or if it is ascertained
that any such statement filed with the commission fails to conform with
the requirements of section five of this chapter, then the commission
shall, in writing, notify the delinquent; such notice shall state in detail
the deficiency and the penalties for failure to file a statement of {financial
interests.”



IV. Sanction
G.L. c. 268B, §4(d) authorizes the

Commission, upon a finding . . . that

there has been a violation of chapter

268A or this chapter, [to] issue an order
requiring the violator to:

(1) cease and desist such vio-
lation [of c. 268B];

(2) file any report, statement or

other information as required by . . .

this chapter, or

(8) pay a civil penalty of not
more than $1,000 for each violation of

this chapter. . .3/

Pursuant to this section, the Commission has
adopted a policy of levying civil fines on those
who do not file timely SFIs as required by G.L.
c. 268B.4/ This policy, which has been followed
in numerous Disposition Agreements filed with
the Commission, and in a Decision and Order
issued in another case on this date,*/ establishes
the fine according to the stage of legal proceed-
ings reached by the time the SFI is filed. Com-
mission practice under this policy has been to levy
a fine of $100 when an SFI is filed after the ex-
piration of the ten-day notice period, but before
the initiation of a preliminary inquiry.

As stated in the Chilik decision issued today,
the Commission retains the discretion to adjust
the civil penalty in recognition of mitigating or
aggravating circumstances in individual cases.
One of the mitigating circumstances outlined in
that decision is where,

given the total circumstances, the
Respondent made a serious, good faith,
effort to comply as expeditiously and
fully as possible after being put on
notice of the filing requirement./
The case at hand presents just such circumstances,
outlined below.

The Respondent here did not receive the
SFI form that was sent him originally, but first
received a blank form with the Notice of Delin-
quency on May 8, 1982, a Saturday. The form
required a listing of securities held by the Re-
spondent and members of his family, and this
information was contained in stock certificates
which were kept in the Respondent’s bank vault
in Boston. Respondent testified that this vault
was only accessible on weekdays from 10 a.m. to
4 p.m. During the entire week following his
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receipt of the Notice and SFI form, the Respond-
ent was sitting as judge in a case at the Dedham
Probate Court and was unable to visit his vault
without neglecting his judicial duties. On Mon-
day, May 17, his first opportunity, he visited the
vault and obtained the necessary information; he
prepared his SFI form the following day and had
it typed on Wednesday, May 19, 1982, There-
after, he called the Commission and offered to
hand-deliver the SFI, but he was told that it was
unnecessary to do so, since the SFI was already
overdue, He sent the form by certified mail on
May 21, and it was received by the Commission
on May 23, five days after it was due.

None of these factors excuse or nullify the
failure to comply with G.L. c. 268B, §5, but
insofar as they evidence a good faith effort on
Respondent’s part to file his SFI in a timely, ac-
curate manner, the Commission considers them
sufficient grounds to forego the assessment of a
fine. Although it would be preferable for a person
who knows he is unable to file a timely SFI to
contact the Commission of that fact before the
expiration of the ten-day filing period, because
this is the first time the Commission has adjudi-
cated G.L. c. 268B, §5 violations based on late
filing and issued decisions on them, the Com-
mission will here give the Respondent the benefit
of the doubt. However, in the future the Com-
mission will consider a failure to contact the
Commission when possible during that period as
an aggravating factor in a G.L. c. 268B, §5 vio-
lation. As stated in the Chilik decision, the Com-
mission generally regards violations of G.L. c.
268B, §5 to be serious infractions which merit
penalty, and the Commission’s forebearance of a
fine in this case should in no way be read as in-
consistent with that view.

DATE: January 12, 1983

1/5c. 1982, c. 612, §16 raises the maximum fine to $2,000 per
violation, effective 3/29/89.

1/5ee, Minutes of Commission Meeting, April 7, 1980.

*/In the Matter of Thomas A. Chilik, Commission Adjudicatory
Docket No. 182.

*/1d. at p. 5.



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
SUFFOLK, ss. Commission Adjudicatory
Docket No. 174

IN THE MATTER
OF
PATRICK RYAN

Appearances:
Stephen P. Fauteux, Esq.: Counsel for
Petitioner State Ethics Commission
Patrick Ryan, Esq.: pro se

Commissioners:
Vorenberg, Ch.; Brickman, McLaughlin,
Mulligan.
DECISION AND ORDER

I. Procedural History

The Petitioner filed an Order to Show Cause
on September 30, 1982 alleging that the Respond-
ent, Patrick Ryan, had violated M.G.L. c. 268B,
§51/ by failing to file his Statement of Financial
Interests for 1981 (Statement) within ten days of
receiving from the Commission a Formal Notice
of Delinquency.

Pursuant to notice, an adjudicatory hearing
was conducted on November 23, 1982 before
Commissioner David Brickman, a duly designated
presiding officer. See, M.G.L. c. 268B, §4(c).
The parties waived the filing of post-hearing
briefs and oral argument before the full Com-
mission. In rendering this Decision and Order,
each participating member of the Commission
has considered the evidence and arguments pre-
sented by the parties.

II. Findings of Fact

1. The Respondent, Patrick Ryan, served
as the executive assistant to the Suffolk County
Sheriff until August, 1981,

2. In December, 1981 the Respondent was
designated by the Suffolk County Sheriff as a
person in a “major policy-making position” for
the year 1981 and was required to file a Statement
for 1981 on or before May 1, 1982.

3. The Respondent failed to file his 1981
Statement by May 1, 1982,
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4. On or about May 25, 1982, the Respond-
ent received from the Commission a Formal
Notice of Delinquency (Notice) requiring him to
file his Statement within ten days of receipt of the
Notice.

5. The Respondent failed to file his 1981
Statement within ten days of receipt of the Notice,

6. The Commission initiated a preliminary
inquiry on June 16, 1982 and thereafter author-
ized the initiation of adjudicatory proceedings.

7. The Respondent filed his 1981 State-
ment on August 3, 1982, approximately seven
weeks after the expiration of the ten-day period
contained in the Notice.

8. The Respondent explained to the Com-
mission that his failure to file a timely Statement
was due to negligence and inattentiveness and his
preoccupation in setting up a law practice.

III. Decision

The failure of a reporting person to file a
Statement within ten days after receiving a notice
of delinquency constitutes a violation of M.G.L.
c. 268B, §5. The elements necessary to establish
a G.L. c. 268B, §5 violation are that: (1) the sub-
ject was a public employee (as defined by the
statute) during the year in question; (2) the sub-
ject was notified in writing of his delinquency
and the possible penalties for failure to file a
statement; (3) the subject did not file a statement
within ten days of receiving notice. Inasmuch as
the Respondent conceded at the adjudicatory
hearing that he had violated M.G.L. c. 268B,
the Commission concludes that the Respondent
violated M.G.L. c. 268B, §5 by failing to file his
1981 Statement within ten days of receiving a
Notice from the Commission.

'/G.L. c. 268B, §5 states in relevant pan;

(c) Every public employee shall file a statement of financial
interests for the preceding calendar year with the Commision within
ten days after becoming 2 public employee, on or before May first
of each year thereafter that such person is a public employee and on or
before May first of the year after such person ceases to be a public
employee . . .

Failure of a reporting person to file a statement of financial interests
within ten days after receiving notice as provided in clause (f) of section
8 of this chapter, or of the filing of an incomplete statement of financial
interests after receipt of such a notice, is a violation of this chapter and
the commission may initiate appropriate proceedings pursuant 1o the
provisions of section 4 of this chapter



IV. Sanction

Under G.L. c. 268B, §4(d), the Commission
may order an individual who violates G.L. c.
268B to pay a civil penalty of not more than $1,000
for each violation.?/ The Commission has cus-
tomarily assessed a civil fine of $250 in cases
where an individual files a Statement following
the initiation of a preliminary inquiry but prior
to the conclusion of the inquiry.?/ While the
Commission does retain the discretion to adjust
a civil penalty in recognition of mitigating cir-
cumstances, none of the factors warranting miti-
gation are present in this case. In particular, the
Respondent did not demonstrate a serious, good
faith effort to comply as expeditiously and fully
as possible after being put on notice of the filing
requirement. Compare, In the Matter of David
Kopelman, Commission Adjudicatory Docket
No. 178 Decision and Order (January 12, 1983).

V. Order

On the basis of the foregoing, the Commis-
sion concludes that Patrick Ryan violated M.G.L.
c. 268B, §5. Pursuant to the authority granted it
by M.G.L. c. 268B, §4(d), the Commission here-
by orders Mr. Rayn to pay a civil penalty of $250.

DATE: January 12, 1983

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
SUFFOLK, ss. Commission Adjudicatory
Docket No. 176

IN THE MATTER
OF
DELABARREF. SULLIVAN

Appearances:
David J. Burns, Esq.: Counsel for Peti-
itioner State Ethics Commission
Thomas J. Hannon, Esq.: Counsel for Re-
spondent Delabarre F. Sullivan

Commissioners:
Vorenberg, Ch.; Brickman, McLaughlin,
Mulligan.

1/ The maximum civil penalty has recently been increased 1o §2,000.
Sece, St, 1982, c. 612, §16, effective March 29, 1983,
3/5ee. Minutes of Commission Meeting, April 7. 1980,
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DECISION
I. Procedural History
The Petitioner, State Ethics Commission
(the Commission), filed an Order to Show Cause
on October 1, 1982, alleging that Respondent
Delabarre F. Sullivan (Respondent) had violated
Section 5 of M.G.L. c. 268B, the financial dis-
closure law, by failing to file a Statement of
Financial Interests (Statement) within ten days
of his receipt of a Formal Notice of Delinquency.
The Respondent filed an Answer which admitted
the facts alleged, but asserted that there was no
violation because, during the relevant period,
the Respondent's mental condition was such that
he did not comprehend the necessity for com-
plying with G.L. c. 268B, §5.

Pursuant to notice, an evidentiary hearing
was conducted on November 23, 1982, before
Rev. Bernard P. McLaughlin, 2 member of the
Commission duly designated as presiding officer.
See M.G.L. c. 268B, §4(c). The parties waived
briefs and oral argument. In rendering this de-
cision and Order, each of the four participating
members of the Commission has considered the
evidence presented by the parties.

II. Findings of Fact!/

1. The Respondent, Delabarre F. Sullivan,
the federal funds coordinator for Middlesex
County, was required by G.L. c. 268B, §5 to file
a Statement for calendar year 1981, on or before
May 1, 1982.

2. The Respondent failed to file his State-
ment on or before May 1, 1982.

8. Pursuant to G.L. c. 268B, §3(f), the
Respondent received a written Formal Notice
of Delinquency {“Notice™) from the Commission
on May 19, 1982, requiring him to file a State-
ment within ten days of receiving the Notice.

4, The Respondent failed to file his State-
ment within ten days of his receipt of the Notice.

5. The Respondent’s Statement was filed
with the Commission on June 15, 1982.

6. The Commission initiated a preliminary
inquiry on June 16, 1982, as authorized by G.L.
c. 268B, §4(a).

1/These findings were all cither admitted by the Respondent in his
Answer by way of Demurrer, or were corroborated by exhibits introduced
into evidence, or both,



7. The Respondent suffered a concussion
on July 23, 1981, which left him partially dis-
abled by brain damage. Since that time, he
underwent psychotherapy and medication; the
treatment continued through May and June of
1982.

8. The Respondent has received Work-
men's Compensation payments from Middlesex
County from July 28, 1981 through the present.

9. The Respondent did not file a federal
or state income tax return for the year 1981.

III. Decision

1. Jurisdiction

The parties agreed that the Respondent
was, at all times relevant, subject to the pro-
visions of G.L. c. 268B, §5 and that the Com-
mission was authorized to initiate and conduct
adjudicatory proceedings pursuant to that statute.

2. Chapter 268B Allegation
G.L. c. 268B, §5 states, in relevant part:
(c) Every public employee shall
file a statement of financial interests
for the preceding calendar year with
the commission within ten days after
becoming a public employee, on or be-
fore May first of each year thereafter
that such person is a public employee
and on or before May first of the year
after such person ceases to be a public
employee. . .

Failure of a reporting person to

file a statement of financial interests

within ten days after receiving notice

as provided in clause (f) of section 8 of

this chapter,?/ or the filing of an in-

complete statement of financial interests

after receipt of such a notice, is a vio-

lation of this chapter and the commis-

sion may initiate appropriate proceed-

ings pursuant to the provisions of section

4 of this chapter.
The elements necessary to establish a G.L. c.
268B, §5 violation are that: (1) the subject was a
public employee (as defined by the statute) during
the year in question; (2) the subject was notified
in writing of his delinquency and the possible
penaities for failure to file a Statement; (3) the
subject did not file a Statement within ten days
of receiving notice.
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Inasmuch as the Respondent admitted, by
way of demurrer, all the elements of a G.L. c.
268B, §5 violation, the Commission concludes
that he violated G.L. c. 268B, §5 by failing to
file his 1981 Statement within ten days of receiv-
ing a delinquency notice from the Commission.
With the violation established, the only issue left
for the Commission to address is the sanction to
be imposed.

IV. Sanction
In general, the Commission considers G.L.
c. 268B, §5 violations, whether technical or fla-
grant, to be serious infractions which merit a
penalty. Under G.L. c. 268B, §4(d),
upon a finding . . . that there has
been a violation of Chapter 268A or
this chapter, [the Commission may]
issue an order requiring the violator to:
(1) cease and desist such violation
[of c. 268B];
(2) file any report, statement of
other information as required by . . .
this chapter; or
(3) pay a civil penalty of not
more than $1,000 for each violation of
this chapter. . .3/
Pursuant to this section, the Commission has
adopted a policy of levying civil fines on those
who do not file timely statements as required by
G.L. c. 268B.*/ This policy, which has been
followed in numerous Disposition Agreements
filed with the Commission, and in a Decision
and Order issued in another case on this date,*/
establishes the fine according to the stage of legal
proceedings reached by the time the Statement is
filed. Commission practice under this policy has

1/*[The commission shall] inspect all statements of financial interests
filed with the commission in order o ascertain whether any reporting
person has failed to file such a statement or has filed a deficient
statement. If, upon inspection, it is ascertained that a reporting person
has failed to file a statement of financial interests, or if it is ascertained
that any such statement filed with the commission fails to conform with
the requirements of section five of this chapter, then the commission
shall, in writing, notify the delinquent; such netice shall state in detail
the deficiency and the penalties for failure to file a statement of financial
interess.”

*/St. 1982, c. 612, §16 raises the maximum fine to $2,000 per
violation, effective 5,/29/83.

/See, Minutes of Commission Meeting, April 7, 1980.

*/In the Matter of Thomas A. Chilik, Commission Adjudicatory
Docket No, 182



been to levy a fine of $100 when a Statement is
filed after the expiration of the ten-day period
following a delinquency notice, but before a pre-
liminary inquiry has been initiated.

As stated in the Chilik decision issued today,
the Commission retains the discretion to adjust
the civil penalty in recognition of mitigating
or aggravating circumstances in individual cases.
One of the mitigating circumstances is where

the Respondent was unable to
comply due to a documentable physical

or mental condition, either temporary

or permanent,/

The case at hand presents just such circumstances,
as outlined below.

The Respondent suffered a concussion at
work on July 23, 1981. Substantial document-
ation of his resultant condition was introduced
into evidence, including documents detailing his
brain damage, headaches, forgetfulness and
depression. He was under psychiatric therapy
from at least March through July, 1982, the time
period covered by the Order to Show Cause, and
also received workmen's compensation payments
during that period. These facts, combined with
his failure to file a 1981 income tax return (there-
by subjecting him to possible criminal liability),
persuaded the Commission that the Respondent’s
failure to comply with G.L. c. 268B, §5 was not
intentional but caused by his continuing medical
problems, physical and mental. Although these
facts do not nullify the G.L. c. 268B, §5 violation,
the Commission considers them sufficient grounds
to forego the assessment of a fine against the
Respondent. The Commission’s forebearance of
a fine here should in no way be read as diminish-
ing the seriousness of a G.L. c. 268B, §5 violation,
but rather as attributable to the substantive
medical evidence on record in this case.

DATE: January 12, 1983

¢/1d. at 5.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
SUFFOLK, ss. Commission Adjudicatory

Docket No. 182

IN THE MATTER
OF
THOMAS A. CHILIK

Appearances:
David J. Burns, Esq.: Counsel for Petitioner
State Ethics Commission
Thomas A. Chilik: pro se

Commissioners:
Vorenberg, Ch.,; Brickman, McLaughlin,
Mulligan.
DECISION AND ORDER

I. Procedural History

The Petitioner, State Ethics Commission
(the Commission}, filed an Order to Show Cause
on October 22, 1982, alleging that Respondent
Thomas A. Chilik (Respondent) had violated
Section 5 of M.G.L. c. 268B, the financial dis-
closure law, by failing to file a Statement of Fin-
ancial Interests (Statement) within ten days of his
receipt of a Formal Notice of Delinquency. The
Respondent filed an Answer which admitted the
allegations, but questioned the necessity of a fine.

Pursuant to notice, an evidentiary hearing
was conducted on November 23, 1982, before
David Brickman, a member of the Commission
duly designated as presiding officer. See. M.G.L.
c. 268B, §4(c). The parties waived briefs, and
oral argument was heard by the full Commission
on December 20, 1982. In rendering this Decision
and Order, each of the four participating mem-
bers of the Commission has considered the evid-
ence presented by the parties.



II. Findings of Fact!/

1. The Respondent, Thomas A. Chilik,
general manager of the Greenfield Montague
Transportation Area, was required by G.L. c.
268B, §5 to file a Statement for calendar year
1981, on or before May 1, 1982,

2. The Respondent failed to file his State-
ment on or before May 1, 1982.

3. Pursuant to G.L. c. 268B, §3(f), the
Respondent received a written Formal Notice of
Delinquency (*“Notice™) from the Commission on
May 13, 1982, requiring him to file a Statement
within ten days of receiving the Notice,

4. The Respondent failed to file his State-
ment within ten days of his receipt of the Notice.

5. The Commission initiated a preliminary
inquiry on June 16, 1982, as authorized by G.L.
c. 268B, §4(a).

6. The Respondent’s Statement was sent
on July 23, 1982 and received by the Commission
on July 27, 1982.

Decision
1. Jurisdiction
The parties agreed that the Respondent
was, at all times relevant, subject to the provisions
of G.L. c. 268B, §5 and that the Commission was
authorized to initiate and conduct adjudicatory
proceedings pursuant to that statute.

III.

2. Chapter 268B Allegation
G.L. c. 268B, §5 states, in relevant part:
(c) Every public employee shall
file a statement of financial interest for
the preceding calendar year with the
commission within ten days after be-
coming a public employee, on or before
May first of each year thereafter that
such person is a public employee and
on or before May first of the year after
such person ceases to be a public em-
ployee. ..

Failure of a reporting person to
file a statement of financial interests
within ten days after receiving notice
as provided in clause (f) of section 3 of
this chapter,?/ or the filing of an in-
complete statement of financial interests
after receipt of such a notice, is a vio-
lation of this chapter and the commis-
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sion may initiate appropriate proceed-

ings pursuant to the provisions of section

4 of this chapter.
The elements necessary to establish a G.L. c.
268B, §5 violation are that: (1) the subject was a
public employee (as defined by the statute) during
the year in question; (2) the subject was notified
in writing of his delinquency and the possible
penalties for failure to file a Statement; (3) the
subject did not file a Statement within ten days
of receiving notice.

Inasmuch as the Respondent admitted all
the facts which constitute a G.L. C. 268B, §5
violation, the Commission concludes that he vio-
lated G.L. c. 268B, §5 by failing to file his 1981
SFI within ten days of receiving a delinquency
notice from the Commission. With the violation
established, the only issue left for the Commission
to address is the sanction to be imposed.

IV. Sanction
In general, the Commission considers G.L.
c. 268B, §5 violations, whether technical or fla-
grant, to be serious infractions which merit a
penalty. Under G.L. c. 268B, §4(d),
upon a finding . . . that there has
been a violation of chapter 268A or this
chapter, [the Commission may] issue
an order requiring the violator to:
(1) cease and desist such violation
[of c. 268B];
(2) file any report, statement of
other information as required by . . .
this chapter; or
(3) pay a civil penalty of not more
than $1,000 for each violation of this
chapter. . .3/

'/ These findings were all admiuted by the Respondent in his Anawer,
and were also corroborated by exhibits introduced into evidence at the
hearing.

/[ The commission shall] inspect all statements of financial interests
filed with the commission in order to ascertain whether any reporting
person has failed 1o file such a statement or has filed a deficient
staternent. If, upon inspection, it is ascertained that a reporting person
has failed to file a statement of financial interests, or if it is ascertained
that any such statement filed with the commission fails to conform with
the requirements of section five of this chapter, then the commission
shall, in writing, notify the delinquent; such notice shall state in detail
the deficiency and the penalties for fatlure to file a statment of financial
interests.”

1/5:. 1982, c. 612, §16 raises the maximum fine to $2,000 per
violation, effective 3/25/83.



Pursuant to this section, the Commission has
adopted a policy of levying civil fines on those
who do not file timely statements as required by
G.L. c. 268B.*/ This policy, which has been
followed in numerous Disposition Agreements
filed with the Commission, establishes the fine
according to the stage of legal proceedings reach-
ed by the time the Statement is filed. Commission
practice under this policy has been to levy a fine
of $250 when a Statement is filed after a prelimin-
ary inquiry has been initiated, but before the
conclusion of the inquiry.

Of course, the Commission retains the dis-
cretion to adjust the civil penalty in recognition
of mitigating or aggravating circumstances in
individual cases. The Commission suggests that
the following factors, if clearly established, might
serve as adequate grounds in mitigation of a civil
fine:

{1} The Respondent was unable

to comply due to a documentable physi-

cal or mental condition, either tempor-

ary or permanent;

(2) Given the total circumstances,

the Respondent made a serious, good

faith effort to comply as expeditiously

and fully as possible after being put on

notice of the filing requirement.

These criteria are not necessarily exclusive, but
are intended to give reporting persons notice as
to the limited nature of mitigating factors which
the Commission will recognize.

Applying the above criteria to the Respond-
ent, no mitigating factors exist in this case suf-
ficient to warrant diminution of the customary
fine. To the contrary, the Respondent here ig-
nored several written notices, and waited approxi-
mately five weeks after the initiation of the Pre-
liminary Inquiry before filing his Statement.
During that time, he made no effort to contact
the Commission for clarification of the filing re-
quiremnent.%/

In view of the record, the Commission finds
it appropriate to fine the Respondent as requested
by the Petitioner in the Order to Show Cause.

V. Order

On the basis of the foregoing, the Commis-
sion concludes that Thomas A. Chilik violated
M.G.L. c. 268B, §5. Pursuant to the authority
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granted it by M.G.L. c. 268B, §4(d), the Com-
mission hereby orders Mr. Chilik to pay a civil
penalty of $250 for such violation.®/

DATE: January 12, 1983

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
SUFFOLK, ss. Commission Adjudicatory
Docket No. 190

IN THE MATTER
OF
PATRICK F. JORDAN

DISPOSITION AGREEMENT

This disposition agreement (“agreement”) is
entered into between the State Ethics Commission
(“Commission”) and Patrick F. Jordan (“Mr.
Jordan") pursuant to Section 11 of the Commission's
Enforcement Procedures. The parties agree that this
agreement constitutes a consented to final order of
the Commission enforceable in the Superior Court
pursuant to G.L. c. 268B, §4(d).

On April 12, 1982, the Commission initiated a
preliminary inquiry, pursuant to G.L. ¢. 268B, §4(a),
into possible violations of the Conflict-of-Interest
Law, G.L. c, 268A, involving Mr. Jordan, a member
of the Stoneham Board of Selectmen. The Commis-
sion has concluded that preliminary inquiry and,
on December 20, 1982, found reasonable cause to
believe that Mr. Jordan has violated G.L. ¢. 268A,
§3. The parties now agree to the following findings of
fact and conclusions of law:

4/See, Minutes of Commission Mecting, April 7, 1980,

*/1t should be noted that the Respondent made no contact despite
the fact that the notice included a name and telephone number to call
if the recipient had any questions.

*/In deference to the Respondent’s arguments about his inability
to pay a fine without suffering financial hardship, the Commission will
allow the Respondent the option of satisfying the fine in ten monthly
installments at the statutory rate of interest (12%). Under this option
the Respondent must make ten payments of $26.40 each, to commence
on or before February 1, 1983, with paymenis due on the first of cach
month thereafter until the obligation is paid in full,



1. Since May 1977, Mr. Jordan has been a
member of the Board of Selectmen for the Town of
Stoneham (the “Board"”) and, as such, at all times
material to this agreement was a municipal employee
as defined in G.L. c. 268A, §1(g).

2. As a selectman, Mr. Jordan considered and
voted upon applications for approval of site plans
filed by owners and developers of property located
in Stoneham.

3. In Januvary 1980, Mr. Jordan asked Simon
Zaltman (“Mr. Zaltman”), a real estate developer in
Stoneham, if Mr. Zaltman knew where Mr. Jordan
might borrow $5,000. Mr. Zaltman arranged for Mr.
Jordan to borrow $6,000 on January 29, 1980 from
Nicholas Gouliamas (*Mr. Gouliamas”). This loan
was payable on demand and at an interest rate of
13% it was personally guaranteed by Mr. Zaltman.

4. Mr. Jordan made the interest payments
due Mr, Couliamas under the loan for the first 21
months. Thereafter, from approximately April 1980
until June 1982, Mr, Zaltman made the remaining in-
terest payments owed by Mr. Jordan. On or about
June 6, 1982, Mr. Zaltman paid Mr. Gouliamas
$5,000 to discharge Mr, Jordan's debt and received
thereafter from Mr, and Mrs. Jordan a note evidenec-
ing their promise to repay the $6,000 plus interest at
the rate of 13% from April 29, 1980. No payments of
either interest or principal have been made on this
note to date.

5. On December 13, 1980, Mr. Zaltman made
an unsecured loan of $2,000 to Mr. Jordan, payable
on demand and interest-free. To date, Mr. Jordan
has made no payments of either principal or interest
on this loan.

6. On October 15, 1981, Mr. Zaltman lent Mr,
Jordan an additional $2,000 payable on demand and
interest-free. This loan was later discharged when
Mr. Zaltman withheld $2,000 in commissions owed
Mr. Jordan's wife for her work for Mr. Zaltman sell-
ing townhouses in the Stoneham condominium de-
velopment known as Moseley Park.

7. During the period when Mr, Zaltman was
making interest payments to Mr. Gouliamas for Mr.
Jordan, discharging Mr. Jordan's $5,000 debt to Mr.
Gouliamas, and making loans, interest-free, to Mr.
Jordan, Mr. Jordan was a selectman and had official
dealings with matters in which Mr. Zaltman had a
substantial interest.

a. In August 1980, Mr. Zaltman
agreed to sell Moseley Park to another de-
veloper for $400,000, conditioned on Mr.
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Zaltman's ability to secure site plan ap-

proval and other permits and authorizations

needed from the town. Under this agree-
ment, Mr. Zaltman retained exclusive

rights to sell units at the development for a

commission of approximately $4,000 per

townhouse.
b. On Qctober 6, 1980, Mr. Jordan
voted to approve Mr. Zaltman's site plan

for the Moseley Park development which

provided for forty-seven townhouses.

¢. On Qctober 21, 1980, Mr. Zaltman

sold Moseley Park under the August 1980

agreement and took back a $251,000 second

mortgage from the purchaser

d. On April 21, 1981, Mr. Jordan
voted to approve Mr. Zaltman's amended
site plan for Moseley Park which increased

the number of townhouses to be built to

fifty. As a result of the approval of the

amended site plan, Mr. Zaltman's potential
commissions on the project were increased

by approximately $12,000.

8. Section 3(b), G.L. c. 268A, provides in per-
tinent part that a municipal employee, other than as
provided by law for the proper discharge of his of-
ficial duty, shall not directly or indirectly accept,
receive or agree to receive anything of substantial
value for himself for or because of any official act
or acts within his official responsibility performed
or to be performed by him.

9. By receiving from Mr. Zaltman items of
substantial value -- i.e., the guarantee and interest
and principal payments on the first loan and the
interest-free second and third loans -- Mr. Jordan
violated section 3(b) because these items were given
to Mr. Jordan in view of his official duties as a mem-
ber of the Stoneham Board of Selectmen and his
responsibilities for approving site plans. As the Com-
mission stated in In the Matter of George A. Michael,
Commission Adjudicatory Docket No. 137, Decision
and Order, p. 31 (September 28, 1981):

A public employee need not be impelled

to wrongdoing as a result of receiving a gift

or gratuity of substantial value, in order for

a violation of section 3 to occur. Rather, the

gift may simply be a token of gratitude for

a well-done job or an attempt to foster

goodwill. All that is required to bring

section 3 into play is a nexus between the
motivation for the gift and the employee’s



public duties. If this connection exists, the
gift is prohibited. To allow otherwise would
subject public employees to a host of temp-
tations which would undermine the impartial
performance of their duties, and permit
multiple remuneration for doing what
employees are already obligated to do - a
good job. Sound public policy necessitates
a flat prohibition since the alternative would
present unworkable burdens of proof. It
would be nearly impossible to prove the loss
of an employee’s objectivity or to assign a
motivation to his exercise of discretion. If
public credibility in government instrue-
tions is to be fostered, constraints which
are conducive to reasoned, impartial per-
formance of public functions are necessary,
and it is in this context that section 3 oper-
ates.

WHEREFORE, the Commission has determined
that the public interest would be served by the dis-
position of this matter without further enforcement
proceedings on the basis of the following represent-
ations to which Mr. Jordan has agreed:

1. That he pay the Commission the sum of
one thousand dollars {$1,000) forthwith as a civil
penalty for violating G.L. ¢. 2684, §3(b), because he
received interest and principal payments and in-
terest-free loans for or because of his acts and re-
sponsibilities as a member of the Stoneham Board
of Selectmen;

2, That he pay the Commission the sum of nine
hundred dollars ($900) as a forfeiture of the economic
advantage he gained -- that is, the interest foregone
by Mr. Zaltman -- as & result of this violation of G.L.
c. 268A, §3(b);

3. That he refrain from participation in any
matters in which Mr. Zaltman has a financial interest
coming before the Stoneham Board of Selectmen
while Mr. Jordan is a member until the outstanding
debt to Mr. Zaltman is repaid; and

4. That he waive all rights to contest the find-
ings of fact, conclusions of law and conditions con-
tained in this agreement in this or any related ad-
ministrative or judicial proceedings.

DATE: February 4, 1983

1M

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
SUFFOLK, ss. Commission Adjudicatory
Docket No. 191

IN THE MATTER
OF
DONALDS. POTTLE

DISPOSITION AGREEMENT

This disposition agreement (“agreement) is
entered into between the State Ethics Commission
("Commission) and Donald S. Pottle (“Mr.
Pottle”) pursuant to section 11 of the Commis-
sions's Enforcement Procedures. This agree-
ment constitutes a consented to final Commission
order enforceable in the Superior Court pursuant
to G.L. c. 268B, §4(d).

On April 15, 1982, the Commission initiated
a preliminary inquiry into whether Donald Pottle,
director of the state’s Waste Water Treatment
Plant Operators Training Program ("OTP”),
violated G.L. c. 268A with respect to his associ-
ation, financial interests, and activities on behalf
of Environmental Engineering Services, Inc.
(“EES"), a private firm which conducted pro-
grams similar to OTP. The Commission con-
cluded that preliminary inquiry and on January
11, 1983, found reasonable cause to believe that
Mr. Pottle violated G.L. c. 268A, §§4(a), 4(c),
23(a), 23(d), and 23(e). The parties now agree to
the following findings of fact and conclusions of
law.

1. Mr. Pottle was the state’s OTP director
from 1972 to March 1982. The OTP's purpose is
to provide training to individuals responsible for
the operation of waste water treatment plants
(“WWTP’s”). In addition, the OTP provides
review and upgrading sessions to enable in-
dividuals to pass the state's certification examin-
ations required for persons in charge of public or
private WWTP's,

2. As OTP director, Mr. Pottle was re-
sponsible for scheduling courses, scheduling ap-
plicants, developing course curriculum and re-
lated materials. In addition, Mr. Pottle acted as
the primary instructor for the OTP basic advanced
courses, The OTP basic and advanced courses



were generally given by Mr. Pottle twice per year
and were open to anyone, subject to classroom
and laboratory space restrictions. No tuition was
charged for those courses,

8. During the period October 1979, through
March 1982, Mr. Pottle was associated with EES,
as an incorporator, member of its board of di-
rectors, vice president and stockholder. One of
EES’ primary activities during that period was to
provide private WWTP operator training, for
profit.

4. During the period October 1979, through
August 1981, Mr, Pottle received compensation
from EES and another firm in relation to the
following private WWTP operator training
courses:

a. In November 1979, a 28-week
course given to employees of Digital
Equipment Corporation’s, Hudson
WWTP. Digital paid EES $12,000 for
the course. Mr. Pottle, as an employee
of EES taught portions of that course
and received compensation from EES
for 8114 hours, totalling approximately
$4,075.00.

b. In July 1980, Mr. Pottle gave
five afternoon lectures to Westford
Anodizing Corporation employees,
Westford paid Pottle $875 for his ser-
vices, travel and related administrative
expenses.

c. In December 1980, EES gave
a course to employees of three Worcester
area companies. The course consisted
of 12 evening sessions. EES was paid
$4,800 for that course. Mr. Pottle taught
six of those sessions and received com-
pensation from EES for 33 hours,
totalling approximately $1,650.00.

d. In May 1981, EES contracted
with the city of Lowell CETA admini-
stration to provide a 15-week, full-time
course to CETA participants. EES re-
ceived $29,040 for that course. Mr.
Pottle, as an employee of EES taught
portions of that course and received
compensation from EES for 120 hours,
totalling approximately $6,000.00.

5. Section 4(a) of G.L. c. 268A prohibits
a state employee from receiving compensation
from anyone other than the commonwealth in
relation to any particular matter in which the
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commonwealth has a direct and substantial in-
terest. The training courses offered by the OTP
and EES were nearly identical in course content,
format and materials utilized. In addition, the
private training courses provided by EES and
Mr. Pottle were offered to the same pool of clients/
applicants which the OTP was designed to ser-
vice. By receiving compensation as an employee
of EES or directly from the private firms involved,
Mr. Pottle violated G.L. c. 2684, §4(a).!/

6. During the period December 1881, to
March 1982, Mr. Pottle acted as the agent of EES
in connection with the following private WWTP
operator training courses:

a. In February 1982, Mr. Pottle,
as OTP director, was contacted by
Digital Equipment Corporation and
asked about training courses for its Stow
WWTP employees. Mr. Pottle advised
them that EES could provide a training
program during March and April of
1982 for a fee. Mr. Pottle subsequently
submitted a written proposal to Digital
on behalf of EES offering to provide
training to Digital employees for a fee
of $12,000. The proposed course sylla-
bus was nearly identical to the state
OTP’s and indicated that Mr. Pottle
would teach some of the session.

b. In February of 1982, Wayland
officials contacted Mr. Pottle inquiring
about state OTP courses for their em-
ployees. Mr. Pottle advised that no
further OTP courses were scheduled
before the next state certification ex-
amiiiation to be given in August of
1982, Mr. Pottle advised further, how-
ever, that EES had previously scheduled
a private training program for Digitai's
employees and indicated that municipal
employees could take that course for
an additional fee. Mr. Pottle subsequent-
ly submitted a written proposal on be-
half of EES offering to train up to four

1/Even if Mr. Pottle was a state emploree whose ofiicial duties were
unrelated to the OTP. the §4 prohibitions would apply. The determin
ative factor is whether the activity for which Mr. Potile was privately
paid, the private training, is a matter in which the state has a direct
and substantial interest. Nevertheless, the direct overlap between Mr
Porle’s official duties as director of the state’s OTP and his activities
in connection with private training, was a factor considered by the
Commission in determining the appropriate sanction for Mr. Poule’s
§4 violations,



municipal employees at a cost of §4,500.
c. In March of 1982, Mr. Pattle

was contacted by representatives of the

Massachusetts Air National Guard at

Otis Airforce Base concerning state

OTP training courses. Mr. Pottle ad-

vised that the state OTP course could

not be offered at Otis Airforce Base,

but that EES could offer such a service

for a fee. EES subsequently submitted

a written proposal to the Air National

Guard offering to train up to 15 people

for a fee of $14,620. The proposed

training course syllabus was nearly

identical to that of the state OTP.

7. Section 4(c) of G.L. c. 268A prohibits
a state employee from acting as agent for anyone
other than the commonwealth in connection with
any particular matter in which the common-
wealth or a state agency is a party or has a direct
and substantial interest. By submitting private
WWTP operator training proposals on behalf
of EES, Mr, Pottle acted as EES’ agent in con-
nection with a particular matter in which the
commonwealth had a direct and substantial in-
terest, WWTPO training. Mr. Pottle, therefore,
violated G.L. c. 268A, §4(c).

8. In addition to his activities on behalf
of EES and compensation received from that
firm, as outlined above, Mr. Pottle received com-
pensation from the commonwealth for approxi-
mately 70 hours of service which overlapped with
hours when Mr. Pottle was performing services
for and receiving compensation from EES in con-
nection with private OTP training courses.

9. Section 23(d) of G.L. c. 268A prohibits
a state employee from using his position to secure
unwarranted privileges for himself or others.

10. By submitting time sheets and accept-
ing his state salary during periods in which he
was privately paid by EES for his private activities,
Mr. Pottle violated G.L. c. 268A, §23(d).

11, By assisting EES in developing and
presenting a private training course nearly identi-
cal to the state OTP course and advising interest-
ed persons who had contacted him about OTP
that he and/or EES could provide private train-
ing for a fee, Mr. Pottle also violated G.L. c.
268A, §23(d).
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12.  Section 23(a) of G.L. c. 268A prohibits
a state employee from accepting other employ-
ment which will impair his independence of judg-
ment in the exercise of his official duties. By
accepting employment with EES, Mr. Pottle’s
decisions as OTP director were impaired because
his official decisions to schedule applicants or to
schedule state OTP training courses could affect
the number and availability of clients desiring
similar training from EES for a fee. Mr. Pottle,
therefore, violated G.L. c. 268A, §23(a).

13. Section 23(e) of G.L. c. 268A prohibits
a state employee from giving reasonable basis for
the impression that any person can improperly
influence or unduly enjoy his favor in the per-
formance of his official duties. By engaging in
activities on behalf of EES in which he directed
interested persons and firms who had contacted
him about the state OTP to EES’ private training
courses, Mr. Pottle violated G.L. c. 268A, §23(e).

WHEREFORE, the Commission has de-
termined that the public interest would be served
by the disposition of this matter without further
enforcement proceedings on the basis of the fol-
lowing representations and terms agreed to Mr.
Pottle:

1. that he pay to the Commission the sum
of $2,500:

a. $1,000 for violating G.L. c.
268A, §4(a), by receiving compensation
from EES in connection with particular
matters in which the state had a direct
and substantial interest

b. $1,000 for violating G.L. c.
268A, §4(c), by acting as agent for
EES in connection with particular mat-
ters in which the state had a direct and
substantial interest

c. $500 for violating G.L. c.
268A, §23(d).?/

2. that he pay to the Commission the sum
of $1,000 as reimbursement to the commonwealth

*/by using his state position 10 secure an unwarranted privilege for
himself, i.e, being paid privately for the same hours he was being paid
by the state, Because Mr. Poutle’s violations of G.L. c. 268A, §§23(a),
23(d) and 23(¢) described in paragraphs 11, 12 adn 13 above, are cum-
ulative of his violations of G.L. c. 268A, §§4(a) and 4(c¢), no additional
civil penalty is imposed.



for his state salary received while he was also
receiving private compensation in connection
with his private training activities; and

3. that he pay the Commission the sum of
$3,000 as recoupment of his economic advantage
gained in connection with his private training
activities violating G.L. c. 268A, §§4 and 23;
and

4. that he waive all rights to contest the
findings of fact, conclusions of law and terms
and conditions contained in this agreement in this
or any related administrative or judicial proceed-
ing to which the Commission is a party.

DATE: February 4, 1983

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
SUFFOLK, ss. Commission Adjudicatory
Docket No. 153

IN THE MATTER
OF
MICHAEL W. C. EMERSON

Appearances:
Stephen P. Fauteux, Esq.: Counsel for
Petitioner State Ethics Commission
Paul G. Holian, Esq.: Counsel for Re-
spondent Michael W. C. Emerson

Commissioners:

Vorenberg, Ch.; Brickman, Mulligan

DECISION AND ORDER

I. Procedural History
The Petitioner initiated these adjudicatory
proceedings on April 27, 1982 by filing an Order
to Show Cause pursuant to the Commission’s
Rules of Practice and Procedure, 930 CMR 1.01
(5)(a). The Order alleged that the Respondent,
Michael W. C. Emerson, while employed as a
consultant by the City of Leominster (city) in
connection with a wastewater treatment plant
construction project (Project), had violated
M.G.L. c. 268A, §19, by participating as a mu-
nicipal employee in particular matters in which
his business partner, Thomas Crabtree, a sole
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officer, director and stockholder of UTS of Mass-
achusetts, Inc. (UTS of Mass.), had a financial
interest.

Specifically, Mr. Emerson was alleged to
have participated in 1) the hiring of UTS of Mass.
as a contractor to do testing on the Project; 2) the
review and/or approval of reports submitted to
the City by UTS of Mass.; and 3) the review and/
or approval of invoices for payment submitted
by UTS of Mass. to the City. The Petitioner also
alleged that Mr. Emerson used his official position
to secure an unwarranted privilege for UTS of
Mass. and Mr, Crabtree by recommending that
the City contract with UTS of Mass., and that
the Respondent pursued a course of conduct
giving reasonable basis for the impression that
Mr. Crabtree, his business partner and associate
in other firms, could improperly influence or
unduly enjoy his favor in the performance of his
official duties in violation of M.G.L. c. 268A,
§§23(d) and (e) respectively.

The Respondent’s Answer denied these alle-
gations and asserted three affirmative defenses.
Only one of these, that the Respondent was not
a municipal employee within the meaning of the
definition of that term in M.G.L. c. 268A, §i(g),
was subsequently pursued by the Respondent.

Following approximately two months of dis-
covery, the adjudicatory hearing commenced on
August 5, 1982 before Commissioner Joseph I.
Mulligan, Jr., the Presiding Officer designated
pursuant to M.G.L. c. 268B, §4(c), and was
completed on September 3, 1982 after six days
of testimony. The parties thereafter filed briefs
with the Commission and presented oral argu-
ments belore the three Commissioners participat-
ing in the case on December 20, 1982.'/ In
Rendering this Decision and Order, each of the
participating Commissioners has read and/or
heard the evidence and arguments presented
by the parties.

II. Findings of Fact
1. The Respondent is a consulting engineer
with a doctorate in civil engineering and is cur-

rently in his third year of law school.

/Commissioner Bernard P. McLaughlin abstained from all maters
in connection with this case ab initio. Commissioner Marver Bernstein's
term expired on or about October 20, 1982, His successor, Francis M.
Burns, was sworn into office on January 10, 1983 and has not participated
in this Decision and Order.



The Partnership

2. On August 13, 1974, the Respondent,
Mr. Crabtree and Donald Jones formed a partner-
ship named Richardson Properties (Partnership)
for the purpose of buying and managing property.
The Partnership Agreement (Agreement) pro-
vided that any partner could withdraw six months
after notifying the other parties of his intent to
do so. The Agreement did not provide that the
Partnership was established for a specific period
of time or to accomplish a particular objective.

3. The Partnership purchased two build-
ings; one located at One Richardson Lane in
Stoneham, Massachusetts, and the other at 20
Lomasney Way in Boston. Both properties, at
least in part, were leased as office space by various
tenants, including UTS of Mass., during the
time the Partnership was in existence.

4. By letter of January 16, 1980, Mr. Jones
offered to sell his interest in the Partnership to
Mr. Crabtree and the Respondent. This offer
was rejected.

5. On February 1, 1980, Mr. Jones gave
notice that he was withdrawing from the Partner-
ship six months from that date, in accordance
with the terms of the Agreement.

6. On August 1, 1980, Mr. Jones's with-
drawal from the Partnership became effective.
Mr. Crabtree and the Respondent continued to
let and manage the properties owned by the Part-
nership until their disposition in early 1982.
During 1981, the Partnership grossed $23,399.00
in rental income from the two properties.

7. In addition to the Partnership, Respond-
ent and Mr. Crabtree were associated with two
other business entities, Yale Survey, Inc. and
Universal Testing Services, Inc., the latter being
the corporate predecessor of UTS of Mass. Re-
spondent owned stock in each of these corpor-
ations and also served as a director. These firms
conducted no significant business activity after
1979,

The Project

8. During all times relevant, the City was
proceeding with the design and/or construction
of the Project, Wastewater Treatment Plant Pro-
ject No. C250336-03. Actual construction began
in the fall of 1980. The City was to be reimbursed
with federal and state funds for up to 90 percent
of the costs associated with the Project, provided
that construction was conducted in compliance
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with certain regulations and guidelines. The En-
vironmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the
Division of Water Pollution Control (DWPC)
were the federal and state agencies, respectively,
overseeing the Project.

9. During all times relevant, Metcalf &
Eddy (M & E) was the firm acting as Resident
Engineer on the Project, assigned to oversee all
phases of the construction,

10. Raymond D. Harper was elected
Mayor of the City in 1979 and commenced a
two-year term in January of 1980. As the City's
chief executive officer, Mayor Harper was re-
sponsible for the Project, and his approval was
required before any invoices were paid by the
City.

11. During all relevant times, Mr. Crabtree
was the sole officer, director and stockholder of
UTS of Mass. and that firm leased office space
from the Partnership.

12. On November 4, 1980, Mr. Crabtree
met with Mayor Harper at the Leominster City
Hall to discuss the hiring of UTS of Mass. to per-
form testing and inspection work on the Project.
After this meeting, Mr. Crabtree believed that
UTS of Mass. would be hired by the City.2/

13. Within weeks of the commencement
of construction of the Project, invoices submitted
by contractors were not being processed and ap-
proved by Mayor Harper in accordance with EPA
procedures because of Mayor Harper's distrust
of M & E and his lack of technical knowledge
upon which to base his approvals of these invoices.
The City's Director of Public Works had refused
to aid Mayor Harper in connection with the Pro-
ject, claiming that his other duties precluded
such assistance.

14. On December 31, 1980, Mayor Harper
and the Respondent executed an “Engineering
Agreement” stating, in material part, that the
“City . . . retains the services of Dr. Michael W.
C. Emerson P.E. as agent and liaison engineer
to coordinate efforts, make recommendations,
approve or disapprove work, oversee and advise
on all work in connection with the [Project],
sewer improvements, solid waste disposal program

-/ Although Mayor Harper testified that he did not recall this
meeting, the Commission credits the testimony of Mr. Crabiree, as
corroborated by Mr. John Gorham, in regard to the occurrence and
substance of this meeting.



and any other administrative engineering ser-
vices required. . ."” The Engineering Agreement
further provided that the Respondent was to be
paid $30.00 per hour plus expenses.

15. Mayor Harper did not have City funds
in his budget to pay the Respondent, nor had he
complied with EPA regulations requiring prior
approval before hiring an administrator/engineer
who would be compensated from Project funds.

16. The Respondent began performing
services for the City on January 2, 1981 and last
performed work pursuant to the Engineering
Agreement on March 26, 1981. The Respondent
submitted for payment detailed descriptions of
his services rendered to the City. On February 2,
1981, the Respondent billed the City for $3,240.00
for services rendered during January, 1981 and
received that compensation. On April 9, 1981,
Respondent submitted a bill for $4,365.00 for
the months of February and March. The latter
bill has never been paid and is the subject of
litigation between the Respondent and the City.

17. On January 6, 1981, the Respondent
established a procedure for reviewing and approv-
ing pay estimates submitted to the City by M & E.
These pay estimates related to work performed
by M & E and the general contractor on the Pro-
ject. The five steps in this procedure were: 1)
Monthly pay estimates prepared by M & E; 2) Pay
estimate checked and approved or disapproved
by the Respondent; 3) City Department of Public
Works approval based on Respondent’s approval;
4) Approval of Mayor's Office; and 5) Payment
by City accounting office.

18. On January 8, 1981, Mayor Harper,
the Respondent, James F. Connors, who was the
City Solicitor, and others met regarding the Pro-
ject. Among the topics discussed was the hiring
of testing firms. The Respondent stated at this
meeting that the firms being discussed, including
UTS of Mass., were technically qualified to per-
form the work for which they applied. The Re-
spondent used as a point of reference the fact
that he and Mr. Crabtree had been associated
in the past with two corporations and certain real
estate dealings. The Respondent did not disclose
any ongoing business relationship in existence
between himself and Mr. Crabtree.

19. On January 14, 1981, Mr. Crabtree
was interviewed at City Hall in connection with
the UTS of Mass. proposal to perform testing
services on the Project. Mayor Harper and the
Respondent were present at this interview.,
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20. Onor about January 27, 1981, UTS of
Mass. was hired by Mayor Harper and began to
perform testing services on the Project. UTS of
Mass. invoices for payment were submitted di-
rectly to the Mayor's office. During the three
months that the Respondent performed services
for the City, Mayor Harper approved UTS of
Mass. invoices upon the advice and recommend-
ation of the Respondent following Respondent's
review and approval.?/

21. On February 17, 1981, the Respondent
drafted a letter to the EPA, signed by Mayor
Harper, detailing the scope of the Respondent’s
responsibilities as a consultant to the City. Among
these responsibilities was included the manage-
ment of the City's cash flow to meet all pay re-
quirements connected with the Project.

22. On March 1, 1981, UTS of Mass. sub-
mitted an invoice for $1,297.00 for services rend-
ered from January 30, 1981 to February 29, 1981.
Mayor Harper approved that invoice authorizing
payment by the City on March 6, 1981.

23. In late March or early April of 1981,
following the Respondent’s resignation from his
position with the City, a meeting was held by the
Leominster City Council in connection with the
payment of invoices submitted by contractors
working on the Project. Mr. Crabtree, other
contractors on the Project and representatives
of M & E were among those present. At this
meeting, it was agreed that from then on Mr.
Crabtree would send UTS of Mass. invoices to
M & E, which would approve and submit them
to the City's Director of Public Works, rather
than continuing to send UTS of Mass. invoices
directly to the City.

24. From January, 1981 through March,
1981, UTS of Mass. had a contract for services
with the Chelsea Jewish Nursing Home. The Re-
spondent was employed by UTS of Mass. as a
consultant in connection with this contract and
received at least $2,759.30 as payment for his
services.

III. Decision
The Respondent has been charged with vio-

lations of M.G.L. c. 268A, §§19, 25(d) and 23(e).

1/The Commission makes this finding contrary to the contentions
of the Respondent for reasens st out in the Decision. See p. [143), infra.



Before considering these substantive allegations,
the Commission will address a procedural matter
raised by the Respondent.

A. Alleged Failure of Petitioner to
Comply With Discovery Requests

The Respondent alleges that the Petitioner
has failed to produce discoverable documents
and, as a result, that Respondent has been denied
a full and fair hearing in this case. For the reasons
set out below, the Commission concludes other-
wise.

On July 16, 1982, Respondent served upon
the Petitioner an Amended Request for Produc-
tion and Inspection of Documents. Among the
list of documents specifically requested were:

“Copies of all sworn and unsworn
statements made by potential Hearing
witnesses taken as a result of the Com-
mission’s investigation of the Respond-
ent.”

Following conclusion of the hearing in the
case, Respondent, on October 26, 1982, made a
motion to compel production of documents pur-
suant to the above-quoted request, citing certain
hearing testimony as indicating that such a state-
ment by Mayor Harper was in the possession of
the Petitioner and had not been produced. Pe-
titioner responded that the statement referred
to by Mayor Harper in his testimony was a com-
pilation of notes taken by an investigator which
Mayor Harper had subsequently refused to sign
and adopt as his statement. Petitioner urged that
the Commission utilize the definition of “state-
ments” found in Rule 26 of the Massachusetts
Rules of Civil Procedure:

(A) [A] written statement signed

or otherwise adopted or approved by

the person making it, or (B) a steno-

graphic, mechanical, electrical or other

recording, or a transcription thereof,
which is a substantially verbatim recital

of an oral statement by the person

making it and conternporaneously re-

corded.

The Presiding Officer on November 1, 1982
allowed the motion to compel production to the
extent that Petitioner possessed “statements” as
defined in MRCP Rule 26.4/ Petitioner respond-
ed that no such “statements” were in his possession,
all having been provided to the Respondent on
or before August 16, 1982.
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On November 24, 1982, Respondent moved
for an independent examination of Petitioner's
documents by the legal advisor to the Presiding
Officer, in order to ascertain whether Petitioner
had complied with the orders of the Presiding
Officer. That motion was denied on that date.
In a supplementary document filed on December
31, 1982, Respondent requested that the Com-
mission set forth its reasons for denying this in-
dependent investigation.

The Commission denial of the motion for
such an independent examination is based on
two factors: 1) the Commission does not believe
that Petitioner has in his possession any ‘“state-
ment” as contemplated by MRCP Rule 26; and
2) Respondent was not prejudiced by this denial.

The definition of “statement” in Rule 26
(see p. 10) narrowly limits the scope of that term
for discovery purposes. That definition was ex-
plicitly adopted by the Presiding Officer in this
case.

Respondent at no time alleges that the docu-
ment sought is one signed or otherwise adopted
by the Mayor. Mayor Harper specifically states
that he did not comply with the Commission’s
request that he sign and adopt it as his statement,
bringing the evidentiary value of the document
into question regardless of its origin. Further,
Mayor Harper's characterization of the document
in his testimony as a “recorded statement” not
only was in response to Respondent counsel’s
suggestion that it was a “recorded statement,”
but, also, does not require the conclusion that
the interview was mechanically or electronically
recorded. Absent additional evidence that Pe-
titioner possessed a “statement” as defined in
MRCP Rule 26, the Commission accepts Peti-
tioner's declarations that the interview transcript
described by Mayor Harper was a compilation
of notes of an investigator and not a transcrip-
tion of a stenographic, mechanical, electrical or
other recording. Such a compilation does not
satisfy the definition in MRCP Rule 26. 7 Mass.
Practice 211 (Smith and Zobel 1975). The fact
that the Petitioner sought Mayor Harper's veri-
fication of the contents of the document supports
this conclusion.

‘/As a result of a rtypographical error, the Ruling on Pending
Motions on November 1, 1982 referred 1o MRCP Rule 26(b)2). Examin-
ation of that Rule discloses its application to discovery of insurance
agreements rather than statements. Rule 26(b)(3) addresses discovery
of statements, Neither party raised this discrepancy nor zalleged any
prejudice resulting from it.



Moreover, Respondent was not prejudiced
by his inability to obtain a copy of this document.
Respondent was made aware of its existence
during the hearing on August 6, 1982 while cross-
examining Mayor Harper. On the next hearing
day, Respondent attempted to impeach Mayor
Harper's direct testimony with the contents of
the document which the Mayor had refused to
sign. At this time, Respondent's counsel refused
the Presiding Officer’s offer to have the document
marked for identification. Respondent, there-
fore, was aware of the existence of the document,
its source and, at least in part, its contents, yet
made no demand for its production at that time,
nor during the three days of hearing which fol-
lowed.

The only testimony of Mayor Harper which
is part of the evidence in this case is that elicited
under oath at the hearing. The proper way for
Respondent to attempt to impeach that testimony
is on cross-examination or through rebuttal testi-
mony during the hearing. The record reflects no
effort by Respondent to obtain this document
at a time when it could have been used for these
purposes. Respondent was not prejudiced by
being unable to obtain, after the closing of the
hearing, an unsworn document which is not a
part of the record in the case. Therefore, the
refusal to grant Respondent’s request for an in-
dependent examination of Petitioner's documents
did not deny Respondent a full and fair hearing.
See NLRB v. Interboro Contractors, Inc., 432
F.2d 854, 860 (2nd Cir. 1970), cert. denied 402
U.S. 915 (1971); alsoc Vermont Board of Health
v. Town of Waterbury, 129 Vt. 168, 274 A.2d
495, 499 (1970); also 4 Mezines, Stein, Gruff,
Administrative Law, §25.01[1] (1982).

B. M.G.L. c. 268A Allegations

1. Section 19

The Commission concludes that the Re-
spondent participated as a municipal employee
of the City of Leominster in a particular matter
in which his business partner, Mr. Crabtree, had
a financial interest, in violation of M.G.L. c.
268A, §19. Specifically, the Commission finds
by a perponderance of the evidence in the record
that Mr. Emerson, in his role as administrator/
engineer for the City, made or recommended ap-
proval of payment of an invoice for $1,297.00
submitted to the City by UTS of Mass. and that
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Mr. Crabtree, Respondent’s partner in the Part-
nership, had a financial interest in those approvals
as sole officer, director and stockholder of UTS
of Mass.

Section 19 states, in relevant part, that

a municipal employee who partici-
pates as such an employee in a particular
matter in which to his knowledge . . .
[his] partner . . . has a financial interest
[violates this section] . . .

It shall not be a violation of this
section (1) if the municipal employee
first advises the official responsible for
appointment to his position of the nature
and circumstances of the particular
matter and makes full disclosure of
such financial interest, and receives a
written determination made by that
official that the interest is not so sub-
stantial as to be deemed likely to affect
the integrity of the services which the
municipality may expect from the em-
ployee. . .

a. Municipal Employee

The Commission finds that the Respondent
was a municipal employee for the purposes of
§19 during the time that he was providing ser-
vices to the City from January to March of 1981.

“Municipal employee” is defined, in rele-
vant part, as a person performing services for a
municipal agency,®/ whether by election, ap-
pointment, contract of hire or engagement,
whether serving with or without compensation,
on a full, regular, part-time, intermittent or
consultant basis. M.G.L. c. 268A, §1(g). Because
the term is specifically defined in the conflict of
interest law, that definition supersedes any other
definition which might be used for other purposes.
Compare M.G.L. c. 32, §1 (definition of “em-
ployee” for state retirement law); also M.G.L.
c. 150E, §1 (definition of “employee” for state
labor relations law).

Respondent does not deny performing ser-
vices for the Mayor and the City. The definition

*/Municipal agency is defined as “any department or office of a
city or town government and any council, division, board, burcau,
commission, institution, tribunal or other instrumentality thereof or
thereunder.” M.G.L. c. 268A, §1(f).



above does not require a contract, does not re-
quire payment for services and imposes no re-
quirement that a municipal employee’s hiring be
in accord with federal EPA procedures, municipal
budget requirements or municipal law, as assert-
ed by Respondent in his affirmative defense. The
performance of services for a municipal agency
makes one a municipal employee and, as a result,
subject to M.G.L. c. 268A, §19. Admittedly
broad in scope, this definition assures protection
of citizens from malfeasance by persons perform-
ing services in municipal government who might
cloud their employment relationship in order to
escape liability for unlawful acts.

b. Participate as such an Employee in a
Particular Matter

Participation for purposes of M.G.L. c.
268A, §19 is defined as participation in agency
action or in a particular matter personally and
substantially as a municipal employee, through
approval, disapproval, decision, recommend-
ation, the rendering of aduvice, investigation or
otherwise. M.G.L. c. 268A, §1(j) empbhasis
added). A particular matter is any judicial or
other proceeding, application, submission, re-
quest for a ruling or other determination, con-
tract, claim, controversy, charge, accusation,
arrest, decision, determination, finding, but ex-
cluding enactment of general legislation by the
general court. M.G.L. c. 268A, §1(k).

The Commission finds that the approval for
payment of a UTS of Mass. invoice constitutes
a decision and, therefore, a particular matter.
The Commission also finds that the Respondent
participated in this particular matter personally
and substantially by recommending or advising
that Mayor Harper give his required approval.

The Respondent contends that he had no
power to approve payment of invoices for the
Project and, as a result, did not participate as
contemplated in §19. That Respondent did not
“approve” the invoices may, in one sense, be
technically true, since the legally significant ap-
proval on each invoice was that of Mayor Harper.
The evidence, however, supports the finding that
any approval made by Mayor Harper during the
tenure of Respondent’s City employment was
predicated on the assurance by the Respondent
that such approval was proper.

Mayor Harper and Mr. Connors, the City
Solicitor, agree in their testimony that pay
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vouchers related to the Project were accurnulating
prior to Respondent’s hiring because Mayor Har-
per did not feel qualified to assess their validity.
The Mayor testified that resolving this back-up
problem was the first task for the Respondent to
undertake, and Mr, Emerson testified that this
was, in fact, his first project. Prior to the hiring
of UTS of Mass., the Respondent set up the pro-
cedure for reviewing and approving M & E pay
estimates which clearly establishes his role in
reviewing and approving or disapproving those
submissions. The letter of February 17, 1982,
describing Respondent’s responsibilities in con-
nection with the Project, includes the manage-
ment of the City's cash flow to meet all pay re-
quirements connected with the Project. And,
while the Respondent was performing services
for the City, UTS of Mass. invoices were sent
directly to the Mayor's office for approval. One
such invoice, submitted by UTS of Mass. on
March 1, 1981, was approved by Mayor Harper
on March 6, 1981, These facts combine to create
the inference that, pursuant to his duty to ap-
prove invoices submitted to the City by contractors
on the Project, Mr. Emerson acted on the UTS
of Mass. invoice submitted March 1, 1981. The
evidence also supports a finding that the Mayor’s
approval of this invoice was based on the recom-
mendation and advice of the Respondent that
such approval should be made.®/

Petitioner alleged additional violations of
M.G.L. c. 268A, §19, based on Respondent’s
participation in 1) the hiring of UTS of Mass.
by the City, and 2) the review and approval of
testing reports made by UTS of Mass. The Com-
mission finds that there is insufficient evidence to
support these allegations.

Y/Respondent submits that his role in connection with invoices
submitted to the City was solely organizational: i.e, he se1 up a filing
system and organized the approval process, The weight of the evidence
daes not support this claim. Respondent was hired specifically for the
expertise he could impart on a phase of the Project in which the Mayor
felt most inadequate: approval of invoices related to highly technical
services rendered in connection with the Project. These invoices re-
mained unpaid and were accumulating before Respondent's hiring. In
a matter of a few days, Respondent had made progress in relieving
this backlog. If the solution to this problem was the establishment of
a bookkeeping system, as Respondent alleges, such services could most
likely have been obtained in a way other than by hiring a professional
engineer at $30.00 per hour.

e



c¢. In Which to His Knowledge His
Partner has a Financial Interest

The Commission finds that Mr. Emerson
knew that Mr. Crabtree was his partner and that,
as sole officer, director and stockholder of UTS
of Mass. Mr. Crabtree had a financial interest
in the approval of the invoices submitted to the
City.

The Respondent has maintained throughout
these proceedings that upon Mr. Jones's with-
drawal in August, 1980 the Partnership was
dissolved. Therefore, he asserts, he and Mr.
Crabtree were no longer partners after that time,
even though the Partnership business continued
for over a year.

In Massachusetts, partnerships are governed
by M.G.L. c. 108A. Partnerships not created
for a definite term or for a particular undertak-
ing are partnerships at will and may be dissolved
simply by the withdrawal of any one of the part-
ners. M.G.L. c. 108A, §31(1)(b). Dissolution of
a partnership is the change in the relation of the
partners caused by a partner’s withdrawal, M.G.L.
c. 108A, §29. Dissolution is followed by winding-
up of partnership affairs in which the business or
property interests of the partnership are trans-
ferred or otherwise disposed of. However, the
partnership does not terminate its existence
during the winding-up period. The partnership
itself continues to exist until its affairs are com-
pletely wound-up -- then it is terminated. M.G.L.
c. 108A, §30.

The Partnership created by the Respondent,
Mr. Crabtree and Mr. Jones was dissolved in ac-
cordance with M.G.L. c. 1084, §29 on August
1, 1980, the effective date of the withdrawal of
Mr. Jones. The Partnership did not terminate at
that time. The Respondent and Mr. Crabtree
remained partners throughout the period that
the Partnership’s business continued, including
the period in which the Respondent was em-
ployed by the Ciy.

The evidence amply supports a finding that
the Respondent knew he was a partner in the
Partnership with Mr. Crabtree during the relevant
period. The Partnership business was continuing,
even renting office space to UTS of Mass. in its
Stoneham property. The Partnership grossed
over $23,000.00 in income during 1981. The
Respondent admits receipt of a Federal income
tax statement reflecting his share of the Partner-
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ship’s income earned in 1981. Each of these un-
ambiguous facts indicates that, after the with-
drawal of Mr. Jones, the Partnership continued.
It is unreasonable to believe that Respondent
ignored all these factors and relied on an incor-
rect reading of a single section of state law to
conclude that the Partnership no longer existed.?/

Mr. Crabtree’s financial interest in the ap-
proval of UTS of Mass. is not contested. As sole
officer, director and stockholder of UTS of Mass.,
he bhad a financial interest in invoices submitted
for payment by the firm,

d. Disclosure and Exemption

The Commission finds that Respondent's
reference to past business associations with Mr.
Crabtree at the January 8, 1981 meeting with
Mayor Harper and Mr. Connors was not a “full
disclosure” as called for by the second paragraph
of M.G.L. c. 268A, §19.

Mr. Connors'’s testimony under oath estab-
lished that the Respondent did not disclose any
ongoing business relationships with Mr. Crab-
tree.®/ Not only was the existence of the Partner-
ship not disclosed, but, neither was the Respond-
ent’s consulting arrangement with UTS of Mass.
or that firm’s tenancy in the Partnership’s Stone-
ham property. Absent full disclosure of relation-
ships, like the Partnership, which implicate the
provisions of M.G.L. c. 268A, §19, no valid ex-
emption can be granted by an appointing official.
Assuming arguendo that the Respondent related
his past relationships with Mr. Crabtree in order
to ascertain whether a conflict of interest existed
and Mayor Harper, on the advice of Mr. Connors,
determined that a conflict was not present, any
exemption granted would be invalid because of
the incomplete disclosure. Moreover, Respondent
at no time claims that he received the written
determination called for in §19.

The provisions of §19 are logical and clear,
A public employee should not take official action
in matters wherein those associated with him in
the ways listed in §19 have a financial interest.

'/The Commission is not persuaded by Respondent’s testimony on
the last day of the hearing that his wife, an attorney, had given an
opinion 1o the cffect that the Partnership no longer existed.

*/Respondent’s testimony that he fully disclosed all his relationships
with Mr, Crabiree, including the “winding-down™ of a real estate
partnership, is not supported by the evidence.



See In the Matter of James J. Craven, Jr., Com-
mission Adjudicatory Docket No. 110, Decision
and Order, pp. 13-14, (June 18, 1980), affd.
sub nom. Craven v. Vorenberg et al, Suffolk
Superior Civil Action No. 43269 (1981), appeal
pending (re: M.G.L. c. 268A, §6). The objective
is plain: Decisions and actions of a public em-
ployee should be made exclusive of the private
financial interests of those to whom he is related
by blood or in business. Exemption is available,
but should be judiciously granted, and only in
strict compliance with the procedure described,
in order to protect the public interest. See, In
the Matter of William G. McLean, Commission
Adjudicatory Docket No. 143, Decision and
Order, p. 11, (January 8, 1982). No such exemp-
tion was granted in this case.

2. Section 23

In the Order to Show Cause initiating these
proceedings, Petitioner alleged that the Respond-
ent violated §§23(d) and 23(e) of M.G.L. c. 268A
in addition to §19. Following the close of the ad-
judicatory hearing, Petitioner chose not to pursue
the alleged violation of §23(d).

Subsection 23(e) provides that no officer or
employee of a municipal agency shall:

by his conduct give reasonable
basis for the impression that any person

can improperly influence or unduly

enjoy his favor in the performance of

his official duties, or that he is unduly

affected by the kinship, rank, position

or influence of any party or person.

The Commission concludes that the facts on
which a finding of a violation of 23(e) would be
based primarily are those which comprise the §19
violation, Those additional facts which Petitioner
would contend justify a separate violation of
§23(e), i.e. Respondent’s failure to disclose his
consulting arrangement with UTS of Mass. and
that firm's rental of Partnership office space, are
neither distinct enough nor sufficient in and of
themselves to support a separate and non-cum-
ulative violation of §23(e).

IV. Oszder

On the basis of the foregoing, the Commis-
sion concludes that Mr. Michael W, C. Emerson
violated M.G.L. ¢c. 268A, §19. Pursuant to its
authority under M.G.L. c. 268B, §4(d), the
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Commission hereby orders Mr. Emerson to:
Pay $500 (five hundred dollars) to

the Commission as a civil penalty for

participating as a municipal employee

of the City of Leominster in a particular

matter in which to his knowledge his

partner, Mr. Thomas Crabtree, had a

financial interest.

The Commission orders Mr. Emerson to
pay this penalty of $500 (five hundred dollars)
to the Commission within thirty days of the
receipt of this Decision and Order.

DATE: February 14, 1983

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
SUFFOLK, ss. Commission Adjudicatory
Docket No. 175

IN THE MATTER
OF
ANNR. CARROLL

Appearances:
Marilyn L. O’Connell, Esq.: Counsel for the
State Ethics Commission
William J. Carroll, Esq.: Counsel for the
Respondent Ann R, Carroll

Commissioners:
Vorenberg, Ch.; Brickman, Burns,
McLaughlin, Mulligan
DECISION AND ORDER
I. Procedural Background
The Petitioner initiated these adjudicatory
proceedings by filing an Order to Show Cause on
October 1, 1982 pursuant to the Commission’s
Rules of Practice and Procedure, 930 CMR 1.01

(5)a). The Order alleged that the Respondent
Ann R. Carroll, Director of Student Services at



Quinsigamond Community College (QCC) had
violated G.L. c. 268B, §5'/ by failing to file her
Statermnent of Financial Interests (SFI) for calendar
year 1981 within ten days of her May 10, 1982
receipt of a Formal Notice of Delinquency (Notice)
from the State Ethics Commission (Commission).
In her Answer, the Respondent contended that
she did not receive the Notice until her return
from an out-of-state conference on May 17, 1982
and that the Commission received her SFI within
the permissible ten-day period following her
receipt of the Notice.

An adjudicatory hearing was conducted in
this matter on November 16, 1982 before Com-
missioner Bernard McLaughlin, who was de-
signated as the Presiding Officer under G.L.
c. 268B, §4(c). The parties thereafter filed post-
hearing briefs and waived oral argument before
the full Commission. In rendering this Decision
and Order each member of the Commission has
considered the testimony, evidence and argu-
ments presented by the parties.

II. Findings of the Facts?/

1. The Respondent is the Director of Stu-
dent Services at QCC and was designated as a
reporting person under G.L. c. 268B, §1(r) and
was required to file her 1981 SFI by May 1, 1982.

2. The Respondent did not file her 1981
SF1 by May 1, 1982.

8. On Friday, May 7, 1982, the Commission
sent a Notice by certified mail to the Respondent
at her QCC mailing address. The Notice stated
that the Commission would commence enforce-
ment proceedings if she failed to file her SFI
within ten days after receiving the Notice.

4. On Monday, May 10, 1982, Leo DiPilato,
a QCC mailroom employee, signed the signature
card for the Notice and sorted the Notice together
with regular QCC mail for delivery on that day.

5. The Respondent was at work at QCC
on Monday, May 10, 1982 and was preparing for
an out-of-state conference which began on the
following day and which lasted until the end of
that week.

6. The Respondent received the Notice on
May 10, 1982 prior to her leaving for the con-
ference.

7. The Respondent returned to QCC on
Monday, May 17, 1982. She mailed her 1981 SFI
on May 24, 1982, and the Commission received it
on May 27, 1982,

III. Decision

The Commission concludes that the Re-
spondent violated G.L. c. 268B, §5 by failing to
file her 1981 SFI within ten days after receipt of
the Commission’s Notice. In so ruling, the Com-
mission finds that the Petitioner has satisfied its
burden of proving by a preponderance of the
evidence, that the Respondent received the Com-
mission’s Notice on May 10, 1982. See, Commis-
sion Rules of Practice and Procedure, 930 CMR
1.01(9)(m)(2). The inferences supporting this
finding outweigh the Respondent’s assertion that
she did not receive Notice until after her return
from the out-of-state conference. See, 1001 Plays,
Inc. v. Mayor of Boston, 387 Mass. 879, 887
(1983); Arthurs v. Board of Registration in
Medicine, 1981 Mass. Adv. Sh. 849, 860-861.
In particular, the Commission finds persuasive
the testimony of Martin Howard, the Commission
Executive Accountant, who spoke with the Re-
spondent by telephone on May 25, 1982 at which
time she told Mr. Howard that she had put the
SFI form aside and had failed to mail it in; and
the Respondent’s June 16, 1982 letter to Mr.
Howard in which she stated “[a]t the time I re-
ceived the notice, I was preparing for an import-
ant seminar out-of-state.”

The Commission has carefully considered
the evidence inroduced from which a contrary
inference may be drawn, but finds the evidence,
taken as a whole, unpersuasive. While affidavits
in evidence suggest a possibility that a piece of
certified mail received by QCC mail room per-
sonnel might not be delivered to the addressee
on that same day, no QCC mailroom employees
could recall handling the particular Notice to the
Respondent following DiPilato’s signature. More-
over, other evidence suggests that the day of
receipt of a certified letter might depend on the
time of day that the letter was received in the
mailroom and that the Notice could very well

V/G.L. c. 2688, §5 provides as follows:

Failure of reparting person to file a statement of financial interests
within ten days after receiving notice as provided in clause () of
section 3 of this chapter, or the filing of an incomplete statement of
financial interests after receipt of such a notice, is a violation of this
chapter and the commission may initiate appropriate proceedings
pursuant to the pravisions of section 4 of chis chapter,

*/Findings 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 7, which are undisputed, are based
on the Respondent’s Answer, exhibits reccived into evidence during
the adjudicatory hearings, and the testimony of witnesses at the hearing.
The reasons for Finding 6 are explained in the Decision, infra.



have been received by the Respondent on the
same day. Absent first-hand testimony from
QCC mailroom employees regarding the actual
delivery of the Notice to the Respondent, the
Commission finds the inference suggested by the
Respondent to be inconclusive. To the extent
that the Respondent’s hearing testimony regard-
ing the date of receipt of Notice conflicts with
her written and oral statements to Mr. Howard,
the Commission credits the position of the Peti-
tioner. This finding is supported by the obser-
vations of the Presiding Officer who viewed the
testimony and deameanor of the witnesses during
the hearing and whose observations regarding
the conflicting testimony, as found here, are en-
titled to deference. See, Duato v. Commissioner
of Public Welfare, 359 Mass. 635, 641 (1971).

IV. Order

On the basis of the foregoing, the Commis-
ston concludes that the Respondent Ann R. Carroll
violated G.L. c. 268B, §5 by failing to file her
1981 SFI within ten days of her receipt of a Formal
Notice of Delinquency from the Commission.
Pursuant to its authority under G.L. c. 268B,
§4(d),*/ the Commission hereby orders the Re-
spondent to pay a civil penalty of $100 {one hun-
dred dollars) to the Commisison within thirty
days of receipt of this Decision and Order.

DATE: February 15, 1983

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
SUFFOLK, ss. Commission Adjudicatory
Docket No. 193
IN THE MATTER
OF

EUGENE J. MAHONEY
DISPOSITION AGREEMENT

This disposition agreement (“agreement”) is
entered into between the State Ethics Commission
{(“Commission”) and Eugene J. Mahoney ("Mr.

3/ The $100 penalty imposed in this case is consistent with the Civil
Penalty guidelines adopted by the Commission on April 7, 1980 for
cases where SFIs have been filed after the ten-day notice of delinquency
period has expired but prior to the initiation of a preliminary inguiry.
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Mahoney”) pursuant to Section 11 of the Commis-
sions’s Enforcement Procedures. This agreement
constitutes a consented to final Commission order
enforceable in the Superior Court pursuant to G.L.
c. 268B, §4(d).

On September 9, 1982, the Commission initiated
a preliminary inquiry, pursuant to G.L.c. 268B,
§4(a), into possible violations of the Conflict-of-In-
terest Law, G.L. c. 2684, involving Mr. Mahoney, a
former member of the Braintree Board of Assessors.
The Commission has concluded that preliminary in-
quiry and, on February 4, 1983, found reasonable
cause to believe that Mr. Mahoney has violated G.L.
c. 268A, §§19 and 3(b). The parties now agree to the
following findings of fact and conclusions of law:

1. Mr. Mahoney was a member of the Brain-
tree Board of Assessors (“Board”) from April 5, 1976
to March 1, 1982; he was chairman of the Board from
1978 to 1981. He therefore was a “municipal em-
ployee” as defined in G.L. c. 2684, §1(g).

2. The Braintree Board is comprised of three
elected members. Mr. Mahoney was not only chair-
man of the Board for three years of his tenure; but
he was also the Board's acknowledged expert on the
assessments on Braintree's approximately 1,100
commercial parcels, and it was to his judgment that
the other members deferred on these matters. In
Fiscal 1980 (July 1, 1979 to June 30, 1980), the Town
of Braintree had a tax base of approximately
$550,000,000.

Jubilation Realty Trust

8. On January 6, 1979, the Citgo station lo-
cated at 1599 Washington Street in Braintree and
owned by Cities Service Company (the "Citgo
parcel”) burned, substantially damaging the build-
ing.

4, In February 1979, Mr. Mahoney began
negotiations in his private capacity on behalf of him-
self and a friend and business associate to purchase
the Citgo parcel from Cities Service.

5. On March 13, 1979, Mr. Mahoney paid the
deposit of $7,000 to secure the $70,000 purchase price
for the Citgo parcel to which the parties had agreed.
The purchase and sale agreement executed that
same day was signed on behalf of the purchaser by
the friend and business associate of Mr, Mahoney.

6. InMay 1979, the friend and business associ-
ate having withdrawn from the deal, Mr. Mahoney
and his attorneys determined that title to the Citgo
parcel should be taken in the name of a realty trust
with secret beneficiaries. Jubilation Realty Trust
(“JRT"), of which Mr. Mahoney and his family were



the beneficiaries, was formed for this purpose.

7. On June 20, 1979, the closing on the sale of
the Citgo parcel occurred. Mr. Dignan, as trustee,
represented JRT at the closing and took title for it.
The balance due on the purchase price, approxi-
mately $63,000, was paid by Mr. Mahoney.

8. In August 1979, the Braintree Assessors’
Office began its process of compiling and preparing
the property tax bills for Fiscal 1980. By statute,
G.L. c. 59, §11, those tax bills were based on the
assessed value of property as of January 1, 1979.

9. As of January 1, 1979, the assessed value
on the Citgo parcel totalled $121,800 ($47,100 in the
land and $74,700 in the building).

10. In September or October 1979, Mr.
Mahoney directed Mary Norton, the administrative
secretary of the Assessors’ Office who was in charge
of the billing process for Fiscal 1980, to reduce the
assessment of the building on the Citgo parcel from
$74,700. to $2,500. No legitimate reason (e.g., abate-
ment application, demolition permit or Appellate Tax
Board decision on the parcel) existed for the re-
duction. Because this change came from only a single
assessor rather than from the whole Board, Mrs.
Norton noted that the reduction was “per Mr.
Mahoney” on the record card for the parcel main-
tained by the Assessors’ Office.

11. Thisreduction in value resulted in a tax sav-
ings on the parcel for Fiscal 1980 totalling $3,158.75.

12. On December 5, 1979, Mr. Dignan, as
trustee for JRT, paid the property tax bill on the
Citgo parcel for the first half of Fiscal 1980. The
funds for this tax payment came from Mr. Mahoney.

13. In or ahout June 1980, Mr. Mahoney be-
came aware of the “per Mr. Mahoney” notation on
the record card for the Citgo parcel and directed
Mrs. Norton to remove it. Under protest, she erased
the notation.

14. Section 19 of G.L. ¢. 268A prohibits a mu-
nicipal employee from participating as such an em-
ployee in a particular matter in which to his know-
ledge he or his immediate family has a financial in-
terest.

15. As a municipal employee, Mr. Mahoney
violated G.L. c. 2684, §19, by lowering the assess-
ment on the Citgo parcel which he knew he and mem-
bers of his immediate family owned through a trust.

16. In imposing a penalty for this violation of
Section 19, the Commission has taken into consider-
ation a number of exacerbating factors: (1) Mr. Ma-
honey's attempts to keep his interest in the Citgo
parcel concealed by utilizing JRT with its secret list
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of beneficiaries as record-owner, denying any in-
terest in or knowledge of JRT to governmental
agencies investigating the matter, and directing
Mrs. Norton {who has since died) to erase the no-
tation attributing the decrease to Mr. Mahoney; and
{2) the fact that the reduction in value was made by
Mr. Mahoney acting on his own. Because of these
factors, the Commission deems this an appropriate
case to impose the maximum fine and to seek both
recovery of the benefit accuring to Mr. Mahoney
as a result of his action in this matter -- i.e., the tax
savings for Fiscal 1980 -- and some of the costs in-
curred by the Commission in investigating the mat-
ter.

Walworth

17. In early December 1979, Mr. Dignan,
acting on behalf of JRT, offered a real estate broker,
Donald Tofias, acting as agent for the Walworth
Company (“Walworth"}, $1,000 for the approximate-
ly 25,700 square-foot parcel (“Parcel A"} owned by
Walworth that fronted on Washington Street next to
the Citgo parcel. Mr. Tofias, on Walworth's behalf,
rejected JRT's $1,000 offer and informed Mr. Dignan
that Walworth's asking price for Parcel A was
$25,000.

18. On December 14, 1979, Walworth filed
abatement applications for two other real estate
parcels (“Parcel B” and “Parcel C") it owned in Brain-
tree, larger than Parcel A and also adjacent to the
Citgo parcel. Walworth sought to reduce the total
assessments on these two parcels by $2,421,333
(from $4,932,100 to $2,470,767). This would have
resulted in a tax savings for the first year of the
abatement of approximately $110,000.

19. On December 26, 1979, Mr. Tofias called
the Assessors’ Office to schedule a meeting to dis-
cuss Walworth's abatement applications, in which
Mr, Tofias was also acting as Walworth's agent. He
was referred to Mr. Mahoney.

20. The same day, Mr. Tofias spoke with Mr.
Mahoney to arrange a meeting to discuss the appli-
cations. During this conversation, Mr. Mahoney
asked about the status of JRT's offer for Parcel A
and disclosed that he had an interest in JRT. Mr.
Tofias told Mr. Mahoney that Walworth had rejected
JRT's offer and explained that Walworth viewed the
sale of Parcel A to JRT and the abatement appli-
cations for Parcels B and C as separate issues that
should not be discussed in the same conversation.



21. At the meeting to discuss Walworth's
abatement applications that followed in late Decem-
ber 1979 or ealry January 1980, Mr. Mahoney again
raised JRT's offer of $1,000 to purchase Parcel A.
Mr. Tofias reiterated that Walworth regarded the
issues as separate. Mr. Tofias was concerned lest the
success of the abatement applications be linked to the
sale of Parcel A to JRT,

22. In a telephone conservation in January
1980 to follow up this discussion of the abatement ap-
plications, Mr. Mahoney increased JRT's offer for
Parcel A to $3,000. Mr. Tofias again emphasized
Walworth's position that the issues were separate
and distinet.

23. Walworth's abatement applications were
not granted by the Board and were therefore deemed
denied. ATB appeals covering these and later Wal-
worth abatement applications were settled in 1982,

24. 1In December 1981, Walworth sold Parcels
A, BandC. to the Flatley Company.

25. Section 3(b) of G.L. ¢. 268A prohibits a
municipal employee from soliciting an item of sub-
stantial value for himself for or because of his official
duties or official acts performed or to be performed.

26. The Commission has construed section 3{b})
to mean that if there is an official regulatory relation-
ship between the donor and the donee and each is
aware of the relationship, the solicitation or receipt
of anything of substantial value by the public official
is prohibited barring some legitimate justification.
See In the Matter of Saccone and DelPrete, Com-
mission Adjudicatory Docket No. 132, Decision and
Order, pp. 10-11 (June 1, 1982); In the Matter of
George A. Michael, Commission Adjudicatory
Docket No. 137, Decision and Order, p. 31 (Septem-
ber 28, 1981)., The Commission recognizes that in
certain circumstances -- such as where the item of
substantial value involves a personal service contract
or other sales agreement for fair value rather than a
gift or other gratuity -- further inquiry may be neces-
sary to determine whether section 3 has been vio-
lated. Factors to be considered in making the de-
termination in these ecircumstances include: (1)
whether the official has particular power or leverage
within his agency; (2) whether the private party
is someone with substantial interests that have or
may be expected to come before the official's agency
for action; and (3) whether the official has a prior re-
lationship with the person he regulates.

27. As a municipal employee, Mr. Mahoney

148

violated G.L. c. 268A, §3(b}, by trying to arrange
JRT's purchase of Parcel A from Walworth, the
owner of a substantial amount of commercial pro-
perty in Braintree with pending abatement appli-
cations. Not only was Mr. Mahoney chairman of the
Board at the time and the acknowledged commercial
expert on the Board to whom the other two mem-
bers deferred (factor 1 above), but Walworth had
abatement applications, involving a large amount of
money, pending at the time Mr, Mahoney discussed
JRT's offer to purchase Parcel A with Mr. Tofias
(factor 2). In addition, Mr. Mahoney, Mr. Tofias and
Walworth had had no dealings with each other before
Mr. Mahoney's election to the Board (factor 3).

28. In deciding to impose the maximum pen-
alty for this violation and to seek recovery of some of
its investigative costs, the Commission has taken
into consideration that Mr, Mahoney tried to negoti-
ate the purchase of Parcel A in three separate con-
versations and sought a purchase price substantially
below the asking price at least twice following Mr.
Tofias informing him that Walworth had rejected
JRT's $1,000 offer.

In view of the foregoing violations of G.L.
c.268A, §§19 and 3(b}, and the statutory rights of the
Town of Braintree pursuant to G.L. ¢. 2684, §21, the
Commission has determined that the public interest
would be served by the disposition of this matter
without further enforcement proceedings on the
basis of the following terms and conditions agreed
to by Mr. Mahoney:

1. that he pay to the Commission the sum of
$1,000 as a civil penalty for violating G.L. c¢. 268A,
§19, by reducing the assessed value on a parcel in
which he knew he had a financial interest;

2. that he pay to the Town of Braintree the
sum of $3,160 as reimbursement for the economic ad-
vantage he obtained as a result of the reduced assess-
ment;

3. that he pay to the Commission the sum of
$1,000 as a civil penalty for violating G.L. c. 2684,
§3(b), by soliciting the purchase of a parcel of land
from a company with abatement applications pending
before the Board; and

4. that he pay to the Commission the sum of
$4,850 as costs incurred in investigating these vio-
lations.

DATE: March 14, 1983



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
SUFFOLK, ss. Commission Adjudicatory
- Docket No. 198
IN THE MATTER
OF

ROBERT J. O'BRIEN
DISPOSITION AGREEMENT

This disposition agreement (“agreement”) is
entered into between the State Ethics Commission
(*Commission”} and Dr. Robert J. O'Brien (“Dr.
Q'Brien") pursuant to Section 11 of the Commigsion's
Enforcement Procedures. This agreement con-
stitutes a consented to final Commission order en-
forceable in the Superior Court pursuant to G.L.
c. 268B, §4(d).

On October 19, 1982, the Commission initiated a
preliminary inquiry into whether Dr. O'Brien, chair-
man of the Holyoke Water Commission, violated
G.L. c. 268A by using employees of the Holyoke
Water Departemnt (“department”) to perform re-
pair work on his home during department working
hours. The Commission concluded that preliminary
inquiry and, on January 11, 1983, found reasonable
cause to believe that Dr. O'Brien violated G.L. c.
268A, §23(d). The parties now agree to the following
findings of fact and conclusions of law.

1. Dr. O'Brien was a member of the Holyoke
Water Commission from 1973 to August, 1982, serv-
ing as its chairman during 1982, The Water Com-
mission is comprised of 3 part-time members who
oversee the department’s activities,

2, During the week of June 21, 1982, Dr.
O'Brien contacted John Kennedy, department as-
sistant manager, and asked him to send department
employees to Dr. O'Brien's home to inspect a wooden
deck in order to advise Dr. O'Brien to its needed
repair.

3. On June 28, 1982, in response to Dr.
O'Brien’s request, two department employees met
Dr. O'Brien at his home, inspected the deck and
prepared a list of materials necessary to make the
repairs,

4. Following that inspection, two department
employees picked up the necessary materials in a city
owned vehicle at & local lumberyard, delivered those
materials to Dr. O'Brien's home, and made the neces-
sary repairs during June 29, 30 and part of July 1,
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1982. All of those services were performed during
normal department working hours for which those
department employees received wages from the city
of Holyoke. During the course of certain of those
repairs, Dr. O'Brien observed the employees making
those repairs and allowed them to continue. At no
time did Dr. O'Brien request that those repairs be
performed during working hours.

5. Lumber and materials used in those re-
pairs were paid for by Dr. O'Brien to the lumberyard
in the amount of $214.08.

6. Following discovery of the foregoing ac-
tivities by another member of the Water Commis-
sion, Dr. O'Brien resigned from the Commission and
promptly reimbursed the city $465.72 for the wages
paid those department employees while they were
working at his home.

7. Section 23(d) of G.L. c. 268A prohibits a mu-
nicipal employee form using his position to secure an
unwarranted privilege for himself or others.

8. By using his position as Water Commission
chairman to request that department employees in-
spect his property and make necessary repairs, and
by allowing those department employees to make
those repairs during normal working hours, their
labor paid by the city, Dr. O'Brien used his position
to secure an unwarranted privilege; therefore, he
violated G.L. c. 268A, §23(d).

Based on the foregoing facts, the Commission
has determined that the public interest would be
served by the disposition of this matter without
further enforcement proceedings on the basis of the
following representations and terms agreed to by
Dr. O'Brien:

1. that he pay to the Commission the sum of
$2,000 forthwith as a civil penalty for the following
violations of G.L. ¢. 268A;

a, $1,000 for his conduct in requesting
department employees to inspect his pro-
perty and make the necessary repairs to it
and;

b. $1,000 for his conduct in allowing
department employees to perform the
necessary repairs during normal working
hours on June 29, 30 and July 1, 1982; and
2. that he waive all rights to contest the find-

ings of fact, conclusions of law and terms and con-
ditions contained in this agreement in this or any
related administrative or judicial proceeding to
which the Commission is a party.

DATE: March 24, 1983



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
SUFFOLK, ss. Commission Adjudicatory
Docket No, 205

INTHE MATTER
OF
CHRISTINE SHANE

DISPOSITION AGREEMENT

This disposition agreement (“agreement”) is
entered into between the State Ethics Commission
("Commission”) and Christine Shane (*Ms. Shane")
pursuant to Section 11 of the Commission's Enforce-
ment Procedures. The parties agree that this agree-
ment constitutes a consented to final Commission
order enforceable in the Superior Court pursuant
to G.L. c. 268A, §4(d).

On March 22, 1983, the Commission initiated a
preliminary inquiry, pursuant to G.L. ¢. 268B, §4(a),
into possible violations of the Conflict-of-Interest
Law, G.L. c. 2684, involving Ms. Shane, director of
the Office of Staff Training Manpower Planning
and Development. The Commission has concluded
that preliminary inquiry and, on March 22, 1983,
found reasonable cause to believe that Ms. Shane
violated §23(d).

The parties now agree to the following findings
of fact and conclusions of law:

1. Ms. Shaneis, and has been since June, 1982,
director of the Office of Training Manpower Planning
and Development for the Department of Mental
Health (DMH). As director, she is a state employee
as defined in §1(q) of G.L. c. 268A.

2. In October, 1982, Ms. Shane was asked by a
representative from Georgia's Department of Mental
Health (GDMH} to participate in a week-long work-
shop in Atlanta. She filled out a travel approval sheet
which was required to be completed because she was
going to attend on state time and submitted it to her
supervisor, William Jones (“Mr. Jones"). On this
form Ms. Shane stated that the purpose of the trip
was “to participate in a workshop on program evalu-
ation and staff training for human service workers.”
She also wrote that “expertise will be gainad, in
staff training, especially, workshop format, design,
implementation in quantitative analysis.” Mr. Jones
approved this request.

3. Ms. Shane went to Georgia and participated
in the workshop on state time. She was invited to
participate not because of her state position but be-
cause of other skills she possessed.
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4. Three months after the workshop, Shane
received a $1,500 honorarium for her involvement in
it.

b. Section 23(d) of G.L. ¢. 268A prohibits a
state employee from using her official position to
secure unwarranted privileges for herself.

6. By accepting the honorarium for participat-
ing in this workshop on state time, Ms. Shane vio-
lated G.L. c. 268A, §23(d).

In view of the foregoing violation of G.L. ec.
268A, §23(d), the Commission has determined that
the public interest would be served by the disposition
of this matter without further enforcement proceed-
ings on the basis of the following terms and con-
ditions agreed to by Ms. Sharne:

1. That she pay to the Commission the sum of
$500.00 as a civil penalty for violating G.L. ¢. 268A,
§23(d);

2. that she pay to the Commission the sum of

$1,000.00 as restitution for the money she received
for participating in the Georgia workshop;*

3. that she in the future refrain from engaging
in private employment on state time.

4. that she waive all rights to contest the find-
ings of fact, conclusions of law and terms and con-
ditions contained in this agreement or any related
administrative or judicial proceeding to which the
Commission is a party.

DATE: May 5, 1983

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
SUFFOLLK, ss. Commission Adjudicatory

Docket No. 183

IN THE MATTER
OF
OWEN McNAMARA

Appearances:
Sally C. Reid, Esq.: Counsel for Petitioner
State Ethics Commission
Owen McNamara: pro se

Commissioners;
Brickman, Burns, McLaughlin, Mulligan

*The reason that only $1,000 of the $1,500 honorarium is being paid
as restitution is because the Commission determined that one-third of
her activities for GDMH were performed on her private time.



DECISION AND ORDER
I. Procedural History
The Petitioner, State Ethics Commission
(the Commission), filed an Order to Show Cause
on November 2, 1982, alleging that Respondent
Owen McNamara (Respondent) had violated
Section 5 of M.G.L. c¢. 268B, the financial dis-
closure law, by failing to file a Statement of
Financial Interests (Statement) within ten days
of his receipt of a Formal Notice of Delinquency.
The Respondent filed no Answer, and did not
appear at an evidentiary hearing held on January
24, 1983, before Joseph Mulligan, a member
of the Commission duly designated as presiding
officer. See M.G.L. c. 268B, §4(c). At that
hearing, the Petitioner presented evidence on the
alleged violation and moved that a summary
decision be granted in favor of the Petitioner.
That motion was referred to the full Commission
which heard Petitioner’s argument in support of
the motion and allowed the motion on February
4, 1983; Respondent did not appear at that pro-
ceeding. In its written notice to the Respondent
of the decision in favor of the Petitioner, the
Commission stated its willingness to reconsider
that decision, if the Respondent came forth with
additional evidence.

The Respondent, on March 9, 1983, wrote
the Commission a letter stating reasons why he
felt he should not be found in violation of the
law. Because the letter was unsworn, the Pre-
siding Commissioner treated it as a request to
reopen the hearing in this matter, and ordered
a hearing held on May 5, 1983, for the Respond-
ent to present his evidence. See 930 CMR 1.01
(9)(n). The Respondent appeared on that date
and made a sworn statement for the record; he
also acknowledged that he had received notice of
the prior proceedings at which he had failed to
appear. The parties waived briefs and oral argu-
ment before the full Commission.

In rendering this decision and order, each
of the four participating members of the Com-
mission has considered the evidence presented
by the parties.

II. Findings of Fact!/
1. The Respondent, Owen McNamara,

former acting superintendent of North Central
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Correctional Center, a state facility, was required
by G.L. c. 268B, §5 to file a Statement for cal-
endar year 1981, on or before May 1, 1982.

2. The Respondent failed to file his State-
ment on or before May 1, 1982.

3. Pursuant to G.L. c. 268B, §3(f), the
Respondent received a written Formal Notice of
Delinquency (“Notice”) from the Commission
on May 13, 1982, requiring him to file a State-
ment within ten days of receiving the Notice.

4. The Respondent failed to file his State-
ment within ten days of his receipt of the Notice.

5. The Respondent received notice on
June 21, 1982, that the Commission has initiated
a preliminary inquiry with respect to him, as
authorized by G.L. c. 268B, §4(a).

6. The Respondent’s Statement was re-
ceived by the Commission on July 12, 1982.

7. As of the date of the hearing, the Re-
spondent had not been employed for the previous
five months.

III. Decision

1. Jurisdiction

The parties agreed that the Respondent
was, at all times relevant, subject to the pro-
visions of G.L. c. 268B, §5 and that the Com-
mission was authorized to initiate and conduct
adjudicatory proceedings pursuant to that statute.

2. Chapter 268B Allegation
G.L. c. 268B, §5 states, in relevant part:
(c) Every public employee shall
file a statement of financial interests
for the preceding calendar year with
the commission within ten days after
becoming a public employee, on or be-
fore May first of each year thereafter
that such person is a public employee
and on or before May first of the year
after such person ceases to be a public
employee. . .

Failure of a reporting person to
file a statement of financial interests

!/These findings were all either admitted by the Respondent in his
swomn statement, or contained in exhibits which were introduced into
evidence at the hearing.



within ten days after receiving notice

as provided in clause (f) of section 3 of

this chapter,?/ or the filing of an in-

complete statement of financial interests

after receipt of such a notice, is a vio-

lation of this chapter and the commis-

sion may initiate appropriate proceed-

ings pursuant to the provisions of section

4 of this chapter.
The elements necessary to establish a G.L. c.
2688, §b violation are that: (1) the subject was a
public employee (as defined by the statute) during
the year in question; (2) the subject was notified
in writing of his delinquency and the possible
penalties for failure to file a Statement; (3) the
subject did not file a Statement within ten days
of receiving notice.

Inasmuch as the Respondent admitted all
the facts which constitute a G.L. c. 268B, §5
violation, the Commission concludes that he
violated G.L. c. 268B, §5 by failing to file his
1981 SFI within ten days of receiving a delin-
quency notice from the Commission. With the
violation established, the only issue left for the
Commission to address is the sanction to be
imposed.

IV. Sanction
Under G.L. c. 268B, §4(d), as amended by
St. 1982, c. 612,
upon a finding . . . that there has been
a violation of chapter 268A or this
chapter, [the Commission may] issue
an order requiring the violator to:
(1) cease and desist such violation
[of c. 268B]); :
(2) file any report, statement or
other information as required by . . .
this chapter; or
(3) pay a civil penalty of not more
than two thousand dollars for each vio-
lation of this chapter . . .
Pursuant to this section, the Commission in 1980
adopted a policy of levying civil fines on those
who do not file timely statements as required
by G.L. c. 268B, calculated according to the
stage of legal proceedings reached by the time
the statement is filed.’/ Commission practice
under that policy has been to levy a fine of $250
when a statement is filed after a preliminary in-
quiry has been initiated, but before the conclusion
of the inquiry.
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Of course, the Commission retains the dis-
cretion to adjust the civil penalty in recognition
of mitigating or aggravating circumstances in
individual cases. In previous G.L. c. 268B de-
cisions,*/ the Commission has enunciated certain
mitigating factors which would cause it to forego
altogether the assessment of a fine. Other Com-
mission decisions have set forth reasons for assess-
ing a penalty lower than the statutory maximum.®/
In the case at hand, the Commission does not
find sufficient evidence in the record to justify
waiving a fine based on Respondent’s mental
condition in May, 1982;%/ nevertheless, the Com-
mission recognizes that the Respondent has been
unemployed for approximately five months and
his ability to pay a fine is thereby limited. For
these reasons, the Commission considers it ap-
propriate to assess an amount lower than the
usual fine, and will exercise its discretion to assess
the Respondent a $100 civil penalty in this matter.

IV. Order

On the basis of the foregoing, the Commis-
sion concludes that Owen McNamara violated
G.L. c. 268B, §5. Pursuant to the authority
granted it by G.L. c. 268B, §4(d), the Commis-
sion hereby orders Mr, McNamara to pay a civil
penalty of $100 for such violation, within thirty
days of the issuance of this Decision and Order.

DATE: June 1, 1983

t/"[The commission shall] inspect all statements of financial interests
filed with the commission in order to ascertain whether any reporting
person has failed to file such a statement or has filed a deficient statement.
If, upon inspection it is ascertained that a reporting person has failed
to file a statement of financial interests, or if it is ascertained that any
such statement filed with the commission fails to conform with the
requirements of section five of this chapter, then the commission shall,
in writing, notify the delinquent; such notice shall state in detail the
deficiency and the penaltics for failure 1o file a statement of financial
interests.”

1/Recently, the Commission amended that policy to calculate a fine
based on the number of days a statement is late. See, Minutes of Com-
mission Meeting, April 12, 1983. In the case at hand, however, the
Commission will adhere to the former policy, which was in effect when
the Order to Show Cause was filed.

4/Sce, e.g., Decision and Order, In the Mauer of Thomas A.
Chilik, Commission Adjudicatory Docket No. 182 (January 12, 1983)
Decision, In the Matter of Delabarre F. Sullivan, Commission Ad-
judicatory Docket No. 176 (same date).

*/See, e.g., Decision and Order, In the Matter of C. Joseph Doyle,
Commission Adjudicatory Docket No. 109 (June 18, 1980), p. 10;
Decision and Order, In the Mauter of Henry M. Doherty, Commission
Adjudicatory Docket No. 155 (November 18, 1982), pp. 9-10.

*/Compare, Decision, In the Matter of Delabarre F. Sullivan,
supra.
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Petitioner, State Ethics Commission

Dennis G. Regan, Esq.: Counsel for
Respondent, Dana G. Chase

Commissioners:
Brickman, Burns, McLaughlin, Mulligan

DECISION AND ORDER

I. Procedural History

The Petitioner initiated these adjudicatory
proceedings on March 23, 1983 by filing an Orderto
Show Cause pursuant to the Commission's Rulesof
Practice and Procedure, 930 CMR 1.01(5) (a). That
Order alleged that the Respondent, Dana G. Chase,
while a member of the Board of Selectmen of the
Town of East Bridgewater (Town), had violated
M.G.L. c. 268A, §19 by participating as a municipal
employee in certain particular matters in which he
and the real estate firm he owned and operated in
his private capacity had a financial interest.

Specifically, Mr. Chase was alleged to have
participated in a vote to approve the hiring of a
contractor by the Town to clear and bury trees and
debris on a parcel of land, known as the Polo Field,
at a time when representatives of his realty firm,
Dana Chase Real Estate (Chase Real Estate) were
negotiating the sale of that land. Those
negotiations culminated in the sale of the Polo Field
shortly after the clearing took place. He was also
alleged to have signed the contract between the
Town and the contractor for the performance of
that work. The Order alleged that by these actions,
Mr. Chase used his official position as Selectman to
secure unwarranted privileges for himself, his
realty firm and the parties to the land transaction,
in violation of M.G.L. ¢. 268A, §23(d).1/

At oral argument after the close of the hearing,
and in his brief, Petitioner also alleged violations
by the Respondent of M.G.L. c. 268A, §§19 and 23(d)
by signing as Selectmen an agreement excusing the

sellers of the Polo Field from any liability i
connection with that clearing.

The Respondent’s Answer admitted the fact
alleged in the Order to Show Cause, but denied tha
he or Chase Real Estate had a financial interest i;
the vote to hire the contractor or the signing of th
contract for that purpose, and that his action
constituted use of his official position to secure aj
unwarranted privilege for himself, his firm or th
parties to the land sale.

An adjudicatory hearing was held on June 1
1983 before Commissioner David Brickman, th
Presiding Officer designated pursuant to M.G.L. ¢
268B, §4(c), at which four witnesses gave testimon:
and forty-four (44) documents were entered intc
evidence. The parties thereafter filed briefs with the
Commission and presented oral arguments befor:
the full Commission on June 23, 1983. In rendering
this Decision and Order, each participating
Commissioner has read and/or heard the evidence
and arguments presented by the parties.

II. Findings of Fact

1. The Respondent is and has been a member
of the Board of Selectmen in the Town since 1872
He is also owner and principal officer of Chase Real
Estate, a business engaged in the representation of
buyers and sellers of real property as a real estate
broker.

The Starling Problem

2. The Polo Field is a 21-acre parcel of land
located in the Town. This land was vacant and a
portion of it contained trees and shrubs,

3. During 1982 and until March 1983, the Polo
Field was owned by the East Bridgewater Land
Trust (Trust). The beneficiaries of the Trust were
represented by three trustees (Trustees): Frank
Solari (Mr. Solari), Roland Veilleux (Mr. Veilleux)
and John C. Wheatley, Esq. (Mr. Wheatley).

4. In 1979, the Town experienced a problem
with large numbers of starlings. The birds were
roosting in the trees and shrubs which covered
approximately three acres of the Polo Field and
abutting property owned by a Mr. Skinner. In such
large numbers the starlings present a health
hazard because their feces produce a fun gus which,
upon becoming airborne, can lead to
histoplasmosis, a respiratory ailment. This
problem was of particular concern because of the
Polo Field’s proximity to the Town's public schools.

AsafMarch 29, 1883 M.G L . 265A. 24 diwns renumbercd M G |
c. J6BA. 20 (para, ) 12) See At. 1982, ¢ R
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5. At that time, the owners of the Polo Field
were contacted by the Town in regard to remedying
the starling problem. Mr. Veilleux, representing the
owners, appeared before the Town Board of
Selectmen and stated that it was unlikely that the
owners of the Polo Field would be willing to spend
any money to alleviate the problem. Mr. Veilleux
said he would attempt to locate someone who would
be willing to remove the trees from the land in
return for being allowed to sell the resulting wood.
Mr. Veilleux did so and all the large trees on the
Polo Field were cut down.

6. By the summer of 1982, trees and other
growth had again appeared on the Polo Field. The
starlings returned, as well.

7. In August of 1982, complaints from citizens
of the Town about the starlings came to the
attention of the Board of Selectmen.

8. In September of 1982, the Board of
Selectmen directed the Town Police Department to
attempt to drive away the starlings by shooting
blank shot in the area and by broadcasting
amplified tape recordings of starling distress calis.

9. The Chief of Police reported to the Board of
Selectmen on September 16, 1982, that the
measures prescribed were costly and non-
permanent remedies. He called a meeting of Town
officials and suggested three alternative solutions:
1) require the owners to clear theland; 2) to have the
Town clear the property, bury the debris and lien
the property for the costs incurred; 3) hire an outside
contractor to perform the clearing and lien the
property for costs.

10. On September 20, 1982, at a meeting of the
Town Board of Selectmen, Town officials discussed
the starling problem and concluded that the best
solution would be to dig up and bury all the trees
and shrubs, and then plant grass seed to prevent
regrowth.

11. Robert H. Jones (Mr. Jones), a member of
the Town Board of Health, stated that the owners
would be contacted for permission for the Town to
enter onto the Polo Field for the clearing operation.

12. On September 21, 1982, Mr. Jones
contacted Mr., Wheatley and informed him of the
Town’s concern with the starling problem. Mr.
Jones asked whether the Trust would have any
objection to the Town taking action to clear the
trees and accumulating debris on the Polo Field.
Mr. Wheatley responded that the Trust would have
no objection, provided it incurred no cost or other
liability.

13. Between September 21 and 27, 1982, Mr.
Wheatley drafted an agreement (Agreement),
subject to the approval of the other Trustees,
granting the Town permission to enter onto the
Polo Field to cut and remove or bury whatever

vegetation it deemed necessary. The Agreement
also excused the Trust from any liability, financial
or otherwise, arising from this operation.

14. On September 23, 1982, the Town Board of
Health declared the Polo Field and the abutting
land of Mr. Skinner “a serious health hazard and
nuisance.”

15. On September 27, 1982, Mr. Wheatley
appeared at a meeting of the Board of Selectmen
and presented them with the Agreement proposed
by the Trustees. The Selectmen read the Agreement
and gave it to Kenneth E. MacMullen, Esq. (Mr.
MacMullen), Town Counsel to read over. Mr.
Skinner submitted a document with substantially
the same terms as the Agreement.

16. The Selectmen, including Mr. Chase, voted
at the September 27, 1982 meeting to have a
contractor clear, level and seed the Polo Field as
soon as possible and signed the documents offered
by the Trustees and Mr. Skinner on behalf of the
Town.

17. On October 4, 1982, the Town Selectmen,
including Mr. Chase, signed a contract with
Bertarelli Brothers, Inc., a Brockton contracting
firm, for the work to be performed on the Polo Field
at a cost of $5,000. That work was to be completed
within 10 days.

18. On November 1, 1982, Mr. MacMullen, in
response to a request by the Board of Selectmen,
ruled that because the starlings were wild animals
roosting on the land as a result of natural, rather
than manmade, causes, the cost of clearing the land
was not recoverable by the Town from the owners.

The Sale of the Polo Field

19. In February of 1980, the Town had taken
tax title to the Polo Field, pursuant to M.G.L. c. 60,
§53, for non-payment of taxes. The Trust, as owner
of the property, had the ability to redeem that title
by paying off the overdue taxes plusinterest prior to
the foreclosure of that right of redemption. See
M.G.L. c. 60, §§62 and 65. The Town filed a petition
for such a foreclosure on September 8, 1981.

20. In the spring of 1982, the Trustees decided
to attempt to sell the Pole Field. They agreed that
Mr. Veilleux would list the property at an asking
price of $120,000 with three real estate brokers in
the Town as an “open listing,” meaning that
whichever of the three agents produced an
acceptable buyer would be paid a commission by
the Trust.

21. Mr. Veilleux listed the Polo Field with three
real estate brokers in the Town, including Chase
Real Estate. No written contract was entered into
and no rate for the commission was set at that time,
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but the usual commission on vacantland sold at the
asking price was ten percent (10%).

22, In June of 1982, Elsa Trombly (Ms.
Trombly), an employee of Chase Real Estate, began
dealings with John Peck (Mr. Peck), Director of
Operations of Cumberland Farms. That company
purchases large tracts of land not immediately
eligible for profitable development, like the Polo
Field, to be used as farm land.

23. On or about August 30, 1982, Mr. Peck
offered the Trust $50,000 for the Polo Field. The
Trustees rejected that offer.

24, In September or early October of 1982, Mr.
Peck offered $60,000 for the land. The Trustees
rejected that offer, and shortly thereafter made a
counter-offer of $75,000 to Mr. Peck.

25. During the first week of October, 1982, Mr.
Peck was driving by the Polo Field and saw that the
clearing of the land had begun. Presuming that the
land had been purchased, he later contacted Ms,
Trombly and inquired who the buyer had been. Ms,
Trombly told him that the land had not been sold
and explained about the starling problem and that
the Town was providing for the clearing.

26. On October 9, 1982, Mr. Peck made an offer
of 867,500 which was accepted by the Trustees
within the following week.

27. The clearing of the Polo Field by the Town
did not, in Mr. Peck’s opinion, increase the value of
the land. :

28. At about this time, the Trustees contacted
Mr. Chase concerning the commission to be paid to
Chase Real Estate. The Trustees did not intend to
pay 10% on the proposed selling price of $67,000.
After some negotiations, the Trustees and Mr.
Chase agreed to a $4,000 commission.

29, On October 16, 1982, Mr. Peck signed a
Purchase and Sale Agreement declaring $67,500 as
the sale price for the Polo Field and setting a
commisison of $4,000 for Chase Real Estate. The
Trustees signed this Agreement on October 21,
1982, subject to a provision regarding
acknowledgement by the buyer that he was aware
that trees and other debris had been buried on the
land by the Town.

30. In March of 1983, the sale of the Polo Field
by the Trust to Cumberland Farms was finalized.
Proceeds of that sale were used by the Trust to
redeem tax title from the Town. On March 30, 1983,
the Town withdrew its petition to foreclose the right
of redemption and Chase Real Estate was paid a
commission of $4,000,

II1. Decision
The Respondent has been charged with
vinlations of M.G.L. c. 268A, §§19 and 23(d).

A. Section 192/

The Commission concludes that the
Respondent did not violate M.G.L. c. 268A, §19.
Specifically, the Commission holds that a
preponderance of the evidence does not support a
finding that Mr. Chase had a financial interest in
the particular matter in which, by his own
admission, he participated.

1. Municipal Employee

The Respondent admits that, as an elected
member of the Town Board of Selectmen, he was a
“municipal employee” as defined in M.G.L. c. 268A,

§1(g).

2. Participate as such an employee
in a Particular Matter

Participation for purposes of M.G.L. c. 268A,
§19is defined as participation in agency action orin
a particular matter personally and substantially as
a municipal employee, through approval,
disapproval, decision, recommendation, the
rendering of advice, investigation or otherwise.
M.G.L. c. 268A, §1(j). A particular matter is any
judicial or other proceeding, application,
submission, request for a ruling or other
determination, contract, claim, controversy,
charge, accusation, arrest, decision, determination,
finding, but excluding enactment of general
legislation by the general court.3/, M.G.L. c. 2684,
§1(k).

The Commission finds that the vote by the
Board of Selectmen to hire a contractor to clear the
Polo Field and the signing of a contract for that
purpose are particular matters. By his own
admissions, the Respondent participated as a
municipal employee in those particular matters.
Assuming arguendo that the Petitioner properly
raised the Respondent’s signing of the Agreement
as an alleged violation of M.G.L. ¢. 2684, §19, the
signing of that Agreement would also be a
particular matter in which the Respondent
participated.

“/Jection 19 states, in relevant part, that “a municipat employee who
participates as such an employee in a particular matter jn which to his

knowledge he . .. or. . . n business nrganization in which he is serving as
officer, director . . . or employee . .. has a financial interest violates this
section.

As of March 29, 1984, petitions of cities, towns, rounties and
districts for special laws related to their governmental/organizational
powers, duties, finances and property have also been excluded from this
definition. Sce St, 1982, ¢. 612, §1,
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3. In Which He or a Business Organization
in which He is an Officer, Director or
Employee has a Financial Interest

The Commission concludes that the evidencein
the record does not support the finding that the Re-
spondent or his realty firm had a financial interest
in the particular matters in which he participated.
Both the Respondent and Chase Real Estate clearly
had a financial interest in the sale of the Polo Field
and in the negotiations between Mr. Peck and the
Trustees. Messrs. Wheatley and Veilleux testified
that they expected to pay a commission to the
selling broker, even though the rate of that
commission had not been explicitly agreed upon.
The fact that a buyer produced by Chase Real
Estate was in the process of negotiation with the
Trustees at the time the alleged violations of §19
occurred lends additional support to this finding.
That the Town held tax title to the Polo Field has no
bearing on the conclusion. Until foreclosure of the
statutory right of redemption, the Trust had the
ability to redeem that title at will by paying the
delinquent taxes. The Trustees could freely
negotiate and consummate a sale of the property
and in this case that sale resulted in a commission
for Chase Real Estate.

However, it does not necessarily follow that the
Respondent or Chase Real Estate had a financial
interest in the particular matters in which Mr.
Chase participated, and it is that financial interest
which is necessary for a violation of §19. Petitioner
presented no direct evidence that the clearing
affected the value of the land or that the parties to
the sale considered such an effect in their
negotiations. The chronology ofthose negotiations,
the clearing of the Polo Field by the Town and the
subsequent agreement on a sale price is presented
to support theinference that the clearing of theland
precipitated that agreement. However, Mr. Peck
testified that the clearing of the land was not the
reason why he increased his offer from $60,000 to
$67,000, and that the clearing had notincreased the
value of the Polo Field to him. No attempt was made
to impeach or otherwise rebut this testimony. No
evidence in the record indicates that the Trustees
considered the clearing of the land or waiver of
liability by the Town in their decision to accept Mr.
Peck’s offer. Moreover, the course of the
negotiations between the parties followed the
normali pattern between buyer and seller, in which
offers and counteroffers are made until an
acceptable compromise is agreed upon, and fails to
suggest that the negotiations were affected by the
clearing of theland. The lack of a nexus between the

sale of the Polo Field, in which Mr. Chase and
Chase Real Estate had a financial interest, and the
actions taken by the Town Board of Selectmen to
clear the land, the particular matters in which the
Respondent participated, precludes a finding by the
Commission of a violation of §19 in this case.

Petitioner correctly argues that the financial
interest in the sale gave the Respondent an
“identifiable financial interest in . . . any physical
alterations or excavation of the property which
might affect the sale, purchase price or future use of
that property.”4/ But, Petitioner’s assertion that
the clearing of the Polo Field by the Town affected
those factors is not supported by the evidencein the
record.

B. Section 235/

The Commission also concludes that the
Respondent did not violate M.G.L. c. 2684, §23(d).
Specifically, the Commission holds that a
preponderance of the evidence does not support a
finding that the Respondent's actions as a
Selectmen in connection with the clearing of the
Polo Field by the Town constituted the use of his
official position to secure an unwarranted privilege
or exemption for himself, his business or the parties
to the land transaction.

The Respondent’s sole connection with the Polo
Field is related to the sale of the land. As stated
above, the Commission finds that the clearing had
no effect on the negotiations between the Trust and
Mr. Peck which led to that sale. Therefore, the
Respondent’s actions as Selectmen in connection
with the decision by the Town to clear the land,
having no bearing on the sale of the Polo Field, did
not result in any privilege or exemption for him.

In holding that the evidence does not sustain a
violation of §19, the Commission concludes that
neither party to the land sale viewed the clearing of
the Polo Field as contributing any value to it; nor
did either party benefit in any way by that clearing.
Therefore, the clearing was not a privilege or
exemption for the Trust or Mr. Peck.

'/The effect on “'future use” in this cascis significantonly ns it relates
to an effect on the sale of the Polo Field hecause the financial interest of
Mr. Chase and Chase Real Estate is solely in connection with that sale.
Any effect on future use of the Jand not relative to the sale between these
parties is irrelevant to the §19 allegations.

*/Section 23(d) states that “no municipal employee shall . . . uge or
attemnpt to use his official position to secure unwarranted privileges or
exemptions for himself or others.”
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In regard to the waiver of liability agreed to by
the Selectmen, the Commission finds the evidence
insufficient to support a violation of §23(d). In
particular, the Commission holds that a
preponderance of the evidence does not support a
finding that the privilege or exemption granted to
the owners of the Polo Field was unwarranted.

The Trust was granted an exemption from
liability for the costs of the clearing by the
Selectmen. Petitioner argues that M.G.L. ¢. 111,
§8122-125, empowering local beards of health to
remove any “nuisance, source of filth or cause of
sickness” on land at the expense of the owner,
entitled the Town to recover the cost of clearing the
Polo Field from the Trust, and supports the
conclusion that this exemption is unwarranted.

On the other hand, when the starling preblem
had occurred several years earlier, Mr. Veilleux
expressed the reluctance of the owners of the Polo
Field to make any expenditure to remedy the
situation. At that time, the Town made no effort to
force the owners to take action and took no action of
its own. When the problem recurred, the Town,
through Mr. Jones of the Board of Health,
approached the Trust seeking permission to go
onto the land to remedy the situation. The Trustees
were not ordered to solve the problem themselves,
nor were they being informed of the Town’s intent
to enter the land under some statutory authority to
do so. Mr. Wheatley's response was reasonable
given his role as both a Trustee and a beneficiary of
the Trust -- permission would be granted as long as
no liability would be incurred by the Trust.

Therefore, the position of the Trust in regard to
the clearing of the land, as expressed by Mr.
Wheatley to Mr. Jones, was clear; the Trust
expected to be absolved of any liability. This
position was made clear in the Agreement
presented to the Selectmen at their meeting of
September 27, 1982, Mr. MacMullen, the town
counsel, was present at that meeting and was
given the Agreement to “read over” prior to the
Selectmen’s signing on behalf of the Town. The
record contains no evidence that Mr. MacMullen,
whom the Board of Selectmen is expected to
consult on such matters, had any objection to the
terms of the Agreement or a substantially similar
document offered by Mr. Skinner. In fact, when
later asked to rule on the ability of the Town to
recover from the owners of the Polo Field the $5,000
spent on the clearing, Mr. MacMullen ruled that it
was not a recoverable expense, being the result of
natural causes.

The Town was faced with what it considered an
emergency situation requiring immediate
attention. The steps taken by all Town officials

toward remedying the problem are consistent with
reasonable efforts to provide a rapid solution. Even
if the town had the statutory authority to force the
owners to pay for the clearing, the approval of the
waiver by the Selectmen, whether resulting from
bad advice, wasteful haste, or a legitimate desire to
quickly remedy a bothersome and unhealthy
situation, was not unwarranted in light of all the
facts surrounding that decision. As a result,
Respondent did not violate §23(d).

ORDER

On the basis of the foregoing the Commission
concludes that the Respondent did not violate G.L.
c. 2684, §819 and 23(d), and orders that the Show
Cause Order of March 23, 1983 be dismissed.

DATE: dJuly 28, 1983.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
SUFFOLK, ss. Commission Adjudicatory

Docket No. 220

IN THE MATTER
OF
ELIZABETH BUCKLEY

DISPOSITION AGREEMENT

This Agreement is entered into between the
State Ethics Commission (“Commission”) and
Elizabeth Buckley (“Ms. Buckley”) pursuant to
Section 11 of the Commission’s Enforcement
Procedures. This Agreement constitutes a
consented to final Commission order enforceable in
the Superior Court pursuant to G.L. c. 268B, §4(d).

On May 5, 1983, the Commission initiated a
Preliminary Inquiry pursuant to G.L. c. 268B, §4(a),
into possible violations of the conflict of interest
law, G.L. c. 268A, involving Ms. Buckley, former
vacancy coordinator for the City of Boston’s
{“City”"} Neighborhood Business Program. The
Commission has concluded that Preliminary
Inquiry and, on July 19, 1983, found reasonable
cause to believe that Ms. Buckley violated §23 (para.
2) (2).
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The parties now agree to the following findings
of fact and conclusions of law:

1. Ms. Buckley was the vacancy coordinator
for the City's Neighborhood Business Program
from July 5, 1978 to December 30, 1981.

2. In April and May of 1980, Ms. Buckley
wrote a series of letters on city stationery to an
elderly tenant who rented an apartment from Ms.
Buckley. In the first letter, dated April 14, 1980 and
written on City Neighborhood Business Program
stationery, Ms. Buckley advised the tenant that her
apartment had been decontrolled and her rent
raised. The second letter, dated May 1, 1980,
advised the tenant that her rent check had been
rejected because the amount of the check did not
cover the recent rent increase. This letter was
written on Mayor's Office of Housing stationery
which she obtained from the office of her son, who
was head of the Office of Housing at the time. The
third letter, dated May 13, 1980, was an itemized bill
for the rent allegedly past due; and was also written
on City stationery.

3. On November 10, 1982, in an eviction
proceeding between Ms. Buckley and the tenant,
the City Rent Control Administration found that
Ms. Buckley’s use of City stationery was an attempt
to intimidate the tenant.

4. Section 23 (para. 2) (2) of G.L. c. 268A
prohibits a public employee from using her official
position to secure unwarranted privileges for
herself.

5. By using City stationery to further her own
private
268A, §23 (para. 2) (2).

In view of the foregoing violation of G.L. c.
268A, §23 (para. 2) (2), the Commission has
determined that the public interest would be served
by the disposition of this matter without further
enforcement proceedings on the basis of the
following terms and conditions agreed to by Ms.
Buckley:

1. that she pay to the Commission the sum of
$500.00 as a civil penalty for violating G.L. c. 268A,
§23 (para. 2) (2);

2. that she in the future refrain from using
ang public position to further her private interests;
an

3. that she waive all rights to contest the
findings of fact, conclusions of law and terms and
conditions contained in the agreement or any
related administrative or judicial proceeding to
which the Commission is a party.

DATE: September 12, 1983.

interests, Ms. Buckley violated G.L. c. ,

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
STATE ETHICS COMMISSION

Commission Adjudicatory
Docket No. 200

SUFFOLK, ss

IN THE MATTER
OF _
JOHN R. HICKEY

Appearances:
Sally C. Reid, Esq.: Counsel for
Petitioner, State Ethics Commission

Michael G. Sites, Esq.: Counsel for
The Respondent, John R. Hickey

Commissioners:
McLaughlin, Brickman, Burns, Mulligan

DECISION AND ORDER

I. Procedural History

The Petitioner filed an Order to Show Cause on
April 12, 1983 alleging that the Respondent, John
R. Hickey, had violated §19 of M.G.L. ¢. 2684, the
conflict of interest law. The Respondent filed an
Answer denying the allegation and, in lieu of an
adjudicatory hearing, the parties stipulated to the
relevant facts. Following the submission of briefs,
the parties presented oral arguments to the full
Commission on July 19, 1983. In rendering this
Decision and Order, the four participating
members of the Commission have considered the
evidence and arguments presented by the parties.

II. Findings of Faect!/

1. Mr. Hickey was a member of the
Bridgewater Board of Selectmen (“Board”) for six
years, until April 23, 1983.

2. Atall times relevant to this proceeding, Mr.
Hickey was also chairman of the Board.

3. As a member of the Board, Mr. Hickey was
a municipal employee as that term is defined in
§1(g) of M.G.L. c. 268A.

4. Atall times relevant to this proceeding, Mr.
Hickey was employed as an estimator-salesman for
Tilcon Massachusetts, Inc. (“Tilcon”). Tilcon is a
manufacturer and supplier of asphalt paving
materials,

"/ These findings are based on relevant stipulated facts agreed to by
the parties,
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5. OnJune 7, 1982, Tilcon submitted a sealed
bid to the Board to supply bituminous concrete to
the town of Bridgewater pursuant to an
advertisement for bids.

6. The Board transmitted Tilcon’s bid to the
town's Highway Superintendent for his review and
recommendation.

7. At the June 14, 1982 meeting of the Board,
with Mr. Hickey presiding as chairman, the
Selectmen reviewed a letter from the Highway
Superintendent in which he recommended that the
bituminous concrete supply contract be awarded to
the lowest bidder, Tilcon. The recommendation
included awards to five other low bidders on
various other supply contracts.

8. At the same meeting, the Board voted to
adopt the Highway Superintendent’'s
recommendations on the supply contracts,
including the Tilcon contract.

9. Selectman Robert F. Wallace moved to
award the supply contracts to the low bidder, and
Selectman David A. Canepa seconded the moticn,
whereupon Mr. Hickey stated “so voted.”

III. Decision

For the reasons stated below, the Commission
concludes that Mr. Hickey did not participate as a
municipal employeein a particular matter in which
a business organization which employed him had a
financial interest in violation of M.G.L. c. 2684,
§19.2/

The Petitioner contends that Mr. Hickey
violated M.G.L. c. 2684, §19 by presiding over the
vote to award the Tilecon contract at the Board’s
June 14, 1982 meeting. The prchibited activity
imputed to Mr. Hickey involved his stating “so
voted”’ after a motion to award the supply contracts
to the low bidders had been made and seconded by
the other Selectmen. On the basis of the evidence
presented by the parties, the Commission concludes
that Mr. Hickey's actions at the Baord meeting on
June 14, 1982 did not rise to the level of
participation contemplated by M.G.L. c. 268A, §1(j).

Under M.G.L. ¢. 268A, §1(j), “participate”
means o “participate in an agency action or in a
particular matter personally and substantially as
a ., . . municipal employee, through approval,
disapproval, decision, recommendation, the
rendering of advice, investigation or otherwise.”
(emphasis added} Mr. Hickey’s announcement of
the result of the vote was ministerial and after the
fact. In EC-COI.82-70, 82-46 and 80-47, the
Commission recognized that not every action by a
public official will satisfy the substantiality
requirement. In those instances where a
government employee is involved in ministerial

activity not directly affecting a particular matter,
the conduct may not constitute suhstantial
participation as defined in the statute.

The Petitioner cites the statement in Graham
v. McGrail, 370 Mass. 133, 138 (1976) that “[t]o
preside over a voteis to participate in it.” However,
the Court’s statement in that case must he read in
conjunction with the statutory requirement that
participation be substantial. M.G.L. c. 268A, §1(j).
Mr. Hickey’s limited involvement in the approval of
the Tilcon contract represented a pro forma
presiding. This is not to say that presiding must he
on a level comparable to the Graham facts to
constitute participation under §1(3).* For example,
if the presiding officer were to make any procedural
ruling, recognize people to speak on the matter in
question, determine the order of speakers, cut off
debate or the remarks of any individual speaker, or
refuse to recognize someone, he would be deemed to
have participated for purposes of §19. There was no
evidence of such conduct here.

IV. CONCLUSION

On the basis of the feregoing, the Commission
concludes that Mr. Hickey did not violate M.G.L. c.
268A, §19, and orders that the Show Cause Order of
April 12, 1983 be dismissed.

DATE: September 26, 1983

#/The only element of §19 at issue is this proceeding iz the extent of
Mr. Hickey's participation. The contract award to Tileon represented o
“particular matter” as defined by M G.L.. c. 268A. §11k) in which Tileon
had a financial interest; and Tilcon is 0 "business organization™ for the
purposes of MG L. ¢, 268A, §19

“In Graham, memhbers of the school committee participated n
formulating and adopting a scheol budget in which members of their
immediate families had a financial inferest. Prior to the actual vote on the
schoot budget, the school committee members participated in “work
sessions' designed to finalize the budet process. When the vote toadapt
the budget took place, the members were deadlecked at 22 One momier
{and the chairmon) voted for s version of the hudget which increased the

salary of her Tamily member, two other members voted against than
version and one member abstaiped an boath votes. At o subseguem
mecting where the opponesits to the budget woere absent, the abstajning
member and the other member alternated disgualilyving themsely s from

the actual vote but presiding over the process until a budget retlecting
salory increases to their fumily members was pagsed Presading over the
vote was the mechanism used to ensure completion of the badget process
nt o time when those who contested the budget were abrent
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
SUFFOLK, ss. Commission Adjudicatory

Docket No. 194

IN THE MATTER
OF
MICHAEL W. C. EMERSON
AND
JOHN E. GREELEY

THE COMMISSION’S RULING
ON THE RESPONDENTS’ MOTION
FOR SUMMARY DECISION

The Respondents’ Motion for Summary
Decision is granted because the statute of
limitations bars the Petitioner from bringing this
action.

Pursuant to the precedent established in the
Decision and Order of In the Matter of John P.
Saccone and Edmund W. DelPrete [1982 Ethics
Commission 87], the Commission finds that the
Petitioner is bound to a three year statute of
limitations with respect to this enforcement
proceeding, and that the statute of limitations
begins to run at the time of the receipt of the
gratuity,!” unless there is evidence that the
violation was “‘fraudulently concealed” or
“inherently unknowable.” In the Matter of
Saccone and Delprete, supra, [94]. In the
Saccone and Delprete matter, the Commission
found that in causes of action based on an
inherently unknowable wrong, the limitations
period starts to run when the Petitioner reasonably
should have learned that he was harmed by the
Respondent’s conduct. Id.

The alleged violations in this case took placein
November, 1976, and July, 1977. The Petitioner
presented evidence that it first became aware of the
alleged violations in March, 1981 through a
newspaper article, approximately four to five years
after the alleged violations occurred. The Petitioner
maintains that the statute of limitations did not be-
gin to run until the Petitioner became aware of the
violations because the violations were inherently
unknowable. The Commission disagrees. This case
is factually indistinguishable from the Saccone
and DelPrete matier.2/ In the instant case, there
were other “disinterested persons,” the attorney
general and the appropriate district attorneys,
capable of enforcing §3 and the “petitioner did not
show that [it][was] unable, despite due diligence, to

discover the violation[s] earlier. . .” Id., at [98]. In
invoking thestatute of limitations, the Commission
notes that, unlike the substantive sections of G.L.c.
268A, §23 is also enforceable by an agency head,
who may take administrative action against an
employee for violations of the section. Thus, in 1976
and 1977, Respondent Greeley’s appointing official
was capable of bringing an action against him for
the conduct alleged and failed to act within the
required time. Id., at [99],

In the alternative, the Petitioner argues that
the Respondents fraudulently concealed the
violations thereby tolling the statute of limitations
until the Petitioner discovered the alleged
wrongdoing. The Petitioner argues that the act of
concealment involved Respondent Greeley signing
Respondent Emerson’s name to the credit card
receipts after he used the latter’s credit card. The
Commission rejects this position. The act of
fraudulent concealment must be accompanied by
positive steps done with the intention to deceive. Id.
at [94]. The Commission is unpersuaded that
Respondent Greeley signed the credit card receipts
with the intent of hiding any wrongdoing. The
overwhelming inference in that he signed the
receipts in order to utilize the credit card.

Based on the facts presented before the
Commisison, the statute of limitations began torun
at the time the violations occurred. Therefore, the
Commission follows the holding of the Saccone
and Delprete matter,

DATE: Oectober 18, 1983

'/In its Order to Show Cause, dated March 16, 1983, the Petitioner
ulleged that Respondent Emerson violated G.L. c. 268A, §%a) by giving
Respondent Greeley something of substantial value for or because of
official acts performed or to be performed by Greeley, n municipal
employee, Greeley, in turn, was charged with vielating §3(b) for accepting
something of substantial value from Emerson based on the performance
of official acts on his (Greeley's) part and with violating §2:%e), hy giving
the impression that Emerson could unduly enjoy his (Greeley's) favor in
the performance of his official duties.

¢In Saccone and Delprete the Commission found that the
Petitioner's failure to discover the alleged violations did not toll the
statute of limitaitons unless the violations (which involved the same
sections of G_L.. c. 268A at issue here} were inherently unknowahble, 1d., at
[98].
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHSUETTS
STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
SUFFOLK,ss. Commission Adjudicatory

Docket No. 213

IN THE MATTER
OF
DAVID E. MAY

DISPOSITION AGREEMENT

This Agreement is entered into between the
State Ethics Commission (“Commission”) and
David E. May (“Mr. May”') pursuant to Section 11 of
the Commission’s Enforcement Procedures.
This agreement constitutes an assented fo final
Commission order enforceable in Superior Court
pursuant to General Laws Chapter 268B, section
4(d).

On February 4, 1983, the Commission initiated
a preliminary inquiry pursuant to G.L. c. 268B,
§4(a), into possible violations of the conflict of
interest law, G.L. ¢. 2684, involving Mr. May,
former Mansfield selectman. The Commission
concluded that preliminary inquiry and, on May 24,
1983, found reasonable cause to believe that Mr.
May had violated chapter 268A. Adjudicatory
proceedings were initiated with the issuance of an
QOrder to Show Cause on June 28, 1983.

The parties now agree to the following findings
of fact and conclusions of law:

1. Mr. May was a member of the Mansfield
Board of Selectmen from February, 1980 through
December, 1982; he was chairman from March,
1981 through February, 1982. As such, he was a
“municipal employee” as defined in G.L. c. 2684,
§1(g).

2. The Mansfield selectmen serve as
commissioners of the town’s electric department
and appoint Mansfield’s town manager, the full-
time administrator responsible for the operations of
all town departments.

3. Mr. May’s wife has been employed by the
town since 1977 and, during this time, was a
member of the Mansfield Clerks’ Association, a
collective bargaining unit representing office and
clerical employees of various town departments.

4, On June 10, 1981, a contract between the
town and the Mansfield Clerks’ Association -
relating to, among other things, hours of
employment, salary and other employee benefits ~
came before the selectmen for their approval. Mr.
May seconded the motion to approve and then
voted to approve this contract. It was approved by
the selectmen and, the next day, executed by the

town manager and members of the Clerks’
Association, including Mr. May’s wife.

5. Section 19 of G.L. c. 268A prohibits a
municipal employee from participating assuchina
particular matter in which to hisknowledge, heora
member of his immediate family has a financial
interest.

6. By seconding the motion and voting to
approve a coniract between the town and the
Clerks’ Association of which his wife was a
member, Mr. May violated §19.

7. Durig the spring of 1982, the Mansfield
Board of Selectmen conducted a search for a new
town counsel. Resumes were received by the end of
March, 1982, and the selectmen interviewed the
various candidates in early May. One of the
applicants for the position was John Dwyer, an
attorney representing Mr. May's son, a minor, in
criminal proceedings. (The proceedings were
concluded on April 21, 1982, with a not guilty
finding.)

8. OnMay 12,1982, theselectmen voted, 3to2,
to appoint Attorney Dwyer as town counsel. Mr.
May participated in the interviewing process and
voted to appoint Attorney Dwyer.

9. At the time the selectmen were engaged in
this process of finding and appointing a new town
counsel, Attorney Dwyer was representing Mr.
May’s son and was owed approximately $625 for
his services. While Mr. May disclosed that Attorney
Dwyer had represented his son, Mr. May did not
disclose that his son still owed Attorney Dwyer
money.

10. Sometime after his son was arrested,
during the first half of 1982, Mr. May asked the
director of Mansfield’s electric light department
whether Paradise Cleaners, his son’s former
employer and the complainant in the criminal
matter, owed anything on its electric bills. When
told that Paradise Cleaner’s payments were a little
in arrears, Mr. May asked the director if there was
anything he could do about that arrearage.

11. In March, 1982, Mr. May’s son received a
speeding ticket issued by the Mansfield police. The
ticket indicated that the posted speed for Franklin
Street, where the violation occurred, was 40 miles
per hour.

12. Mr. May contacted the town manager and
told him that a constituent had received a speeding
citation from the Mansfield police on Franklin
Street and that the ticket was invalid because, in
fact, the speed limit sign where the citation had
been issued was missing. Mr. May asked the town
manager for a letter verifying that fact tobe used in
the constituent’s defense. Mr. May made this
request twice and was twice refused.
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13. At the April 7, 1983 meeting of the board of
selectmen, Mr. May told the selectmen that a
Franklin Street resident had requested a listing of
speed limit signs on the street because of a citation
received on the part of Franklin Street where there
was no speed limit sign. Mr. May moved to have the
town manager prepare a letter stating where the
speed limit signs were placed on Franklin Street
and voted in support of that motion. The motion
passed.

14. The town manager wrote a memorandum
on the location of speed limit signs on Franklin
Street, as the selectmen had directed, and Mr. May
gave his son a copy of the memorandum to be used
in his defense. The memorandum was in fact not
used.

15. Section 23 (para. 2) (3) of G.L. c. 268A
forbids a public official from giving reasonable
basis for the impression that any person can
improperly influence or unduly enjoy his favor in
the performance of his official duties, or that he is
unduly affected by the kinship, rank, position or
influence of any party or person.

16. By this course of conduct - (a) as a
selectmen, voting to appoint an attorney as town
counsel without disclosing that the attorney was
still owed money by his son; (b) as a light
department commissioner, suggesting that the
electric light department director do something
about arrearages of a business which had brought a
criminal complaint against Mr. May's son; and (c)
as a selectmen, twice requesting that the town
manager create a memorandum to be used in Mr.
May’s son’s defense of a speeding charge - Mr. May
gave reasonable basis for the impression that he, in
the performance of these official duties as
selectman and electric light department
commissioner, was unduly affected by his son’s
interests, thereby violating §23 (para. 2) (3) of
Chapter 268A.

17. Pursuant to petitioner’s motion to amend,
the Commission had dismissed paragraphs 9-12 of
the Order to Show Cause relating to the request
made by Mr. May of the Mansfield town managerin
connection with the police’s handling of the
prosecution of his son’s case.

Based on the foregoing facts, the Commission
has determined that the public interest would be
served by the disposition of this matter without
further enforcement proceedings on the basis of the
following representations and terms agreed to by
Mr. May:

1. That he pay to the Commission the sum of
2250.00 as a civil penalty for violating G.L. c. 268A,

19;

2, That he pay to the Commission the sum of

$250.00 as a civil penalty for violating G.L. c. 2684,

§23 (para. 2) (2); and

3. That he waive all rights to contest the
findings of fact, conclusions of law and terms and
conditions contained in this agreement or any
related administrative or judicial proceeding to
which the Commission is a party.

DATE: October 21, 1983

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
SUFFOLK, ss. Commission Adjudicatory

Docket No. 214

IN THE MATTER
OF
CHARLES YOUNG

DISPOSITION AGREEMENT

This Agreement is entered into between the
State Ethics Commission (“Commission”) and
Charles B. Young (“Mr. Young”) pursuant to
Section 11 of the Commission’s Enforcement
Procedures. This Agreement constitutes a
consented to final Commission order enforceablein
the Superior Court pursuant to G.L. c. 268B, §4(d).

On July 19, 1982, the Commission initiated a
Preliminary Inquiry, pursuant to G.L. c. 268B,
§4(a), into possible violations of the conflict of
interest law, G.L. c. 2684, involving Mr. Young, a
representative of Minutemen and Women Contract
Cleaners, Inc. of Winchester, MA (“Minutemen”),
and Olympic Executive Sales of Bedford, New
Hampshire (“Olympic”). The Commission has
concluded that Preliminary Inquiry and, on
October 19, 1982, found reasonable cause to believe
that Mr. Young violated G.L. c. 268A. Adjudicatory
proceedings were initiated with the issuance of an
Order to Show Cause on August 8, 1983.

The parties now agree to the following findings
of fact and conclusions of law:

1. During the period July 1, 1978 through
June 30, 1981, Minutemen and Olympic provided
goods and services to the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts, Department of Mental Health,
Walter E. Fernald School (“Fernald School”), and
received periodic payments from the
Commonwealth. The goods and services provided
by Minutemen and Olympicincluded housekeeping
supplies and equipment, cleaning materials and
related services.
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2. In connection with the foregoing supplies
and services, Mr. Young acted as therepresentative
of Minutemen and Olympic and had business
dealings, on a regular basis, with a number of
employees of the Fernald School responsible for
purchasing and contracting for those supplies and
services,

3. During the late summer of 1980, a business
organization, which Mr. Young represented,
sponsored a boat cruise of Boston Harbor and paid
for tickets, entertainment, food and beverage for
approximately 120 guests. Three employees of
Fernald School, who had official responsibility for
purchasing and contracts involving Minutemen
and Olympic, attended that affair, together with
their guests, at Mr. Young’s invitation. Their
tickets, entertainment, food and beverages were
paid for, along with the other guests, by the
business organization which Mr. Young
represented.

4, During the fall of 1980, Mr. Young invited
six employees of Fernald School, who had official
responsibility for purchasing and contracts
involving Minutemen and Olympic, together with
their guests, to attend a theatre performance in
Boston and a party held at Mr. Young’s home,
following the performance. Mr. Young paid for all
of the tickets to that performance, together with the
food and beverage at the party.

5. General Laws c. 268A, §3(a) prohibits
anyone, otherwise than as provided by law for the
proper discharge of official duty, from directly or
indirectly giving, offering or promising anything of
substantial value to any state employee for or
because of any official act or acts within his official
responsibility performed or to be performed by that
employee.

6. By providing tickets and other gratuities to
employees of the Fernald School with whom Mr.
Young had frequent business dealings with respect
to purchases and contracts between Minutemen,
Olympic and Fernald School, Mr. Young viclated
§3(a). Notwithstanding any well intentioned
motivations of friendship, G.L. c. 268A, §3(a)
clearly prohibits the giving of any gift or gratuity of
substantial value when a nexus exists between the
motivation of the gift and the employee’s public
duties. In this case, all of the foregoing employees of
Fernald School had substantial official
responsibility over purchases and contracts
between Fernald School, Minutemen and Olympic.
Therefore, the giving of a gratuity of substantial
value creates an impermissible impression on the
part of the general public that, in fact, those
gratuities were motivated for or because of official
acts, rather than other reasons.

Based on the foregoing facts, the Commission

has determined that the public interest would be
served by the disposition of this matter without
further enforcement proceedings on the basis of the
following representations and terms agreed to by
Mr. Young:

1. That he pay to the Commission the sum of
$500 as a civil penalty for violating G.L. c. 268A,
§3(a); and

2. That he waive all rights to contest the
findings of fact, conclusions of law and terms and
conditions contained in this agreement or any
related administrative or judicial proceeding to
which the Commission is a party.

DATE: December 13, 1983

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
SUFFOLK, ss. Commission Adjudicatory

Docket No. 219

IN THE MATTER
OF
JOSEFPH C. McGINN

Appearances:
Sally C. Reid, Esq.: Counsel for
Petitioner, State Ethics Commission

Joseph C. McGinn: pro se

Commissioners:
Brickman, Burns, McLaughlin, Mulligan

DECISION AND ORDER

I. Procedural History

The Petitioner filed an Order to Show Causeon
September 6, 1983, alleging that the Respondent,
Joseph C. McGinn, had violated M.G.L. c¢. 268B,
§51/ by failing to file his Statement of Financial

1/M.G.L. c. 268B, §5 states in relevant part:

{c) Ever public employee shall file a statement of financial interests
for the preceeding calendar year with the Commission within ten days
after becoming a public employee, on or before May first of each year
thereafier that such person is a public employee and on or hefore May
first of the year after such person ceases to be a public employee. . .

(g) Failure of a reporting person to file a statement of financial
interests within ten days after receiving notice as provided in clause (f)
of section 3 of this chapter, or the filing of an incomplete statement of
financial interests after receipt of such a notice, is a violation of this
chapter and the commission may initiate approprinie proceedings
pursuant tn the provisions of section 4 of this chapter.
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Interest for 1982 (Statement) within ten days of
receiving from the Commission a Formal Notice of
Delinquency.

Pursuant to notice, an adjudicatory hearing
was conducted on November 3, 1983 before
Commissioner Joseph I. Mulligan, a duly
designated presiding officer. See, M.G.L. c. 268B,
§4(c). The parties waived the filing of post-hearing
briefs and oral argument before the full
Commission. In rendering this Decision and Order,
each participating member of the Commission has
considered the evidence and arguments presented
by the parties.

II. Findings of Fact

1. The Respondent, Joseph C. McGinn, was a
District Attorney for Worcester County from
March, 1981 until December, 1982.

2. In November, 1982 the Respondent was
designated by the District Attorney for the Middle
District as a person in a “major policy-making
position”?/ for the year 1982 and was required to
file a Statement for 1982 on or before May 1, 1983.

4. On May 10, 1983, the Respondent received
from the Commission a Formal Notice of
Delinquency (Notice) requiring him to file his
Statement within ten days of receipt of the Notice.

5. The Respondent failed to file his 1982
Statement within ten days of receipt of the Notice.

6. The Commission initiated a preliminary
inquiry on June 23, 1983 pursuant to the
Respondent’s failure to file his 1982 Statement and
thereafter authorized the initiation of adjudiatory
proceedings.

7. The Respondent filed his 1982 Statement
on July 7, 1983, 30 days after the expiration of the
ten-day period contained in the Notice.

8. The Respondent admitted receiving the
Commission’s Notice but did not offer a reason for
failing to file his 1982 Statement as required.

III. Decision

The failure of a reporting person to file a
Statement within ten days after receiving a notice
of delinquency constitutes a violation of M.G.L. c.
268B, §5. The elements necessary to establish a
M.G.L. c. 268B, §5 violation are that: (1) the subject
was a public employee (as defined by the statute)
during the year in question; (2) the subject was
notified in writing of his delinquency and the pos-
sible penalties for failure to file a statement; (3) the
subject did not file a statement within ten days of
receiving notice. Inasmuch as the Respondent
conceded at the adjudicatory hearing that he failed
to file his 1982 Statement within ten days of
receiving the Commission’s Notice, the
Commission concludes that the Respondent
violated M.G.L. c. 268B, §5.

SANCTION

Under M.G.L. c. 268B, §4(d), the Commisison
may order an individual who violates M.G.L. c.
268B to pay a civil penalty of not more than
$2,000.00 for each violation. In cases involving
Statements which are filed late, the Commission
imposes a fine based solely on the number of days
which elapse after the expiration of the 10-day
period following the Commission’s Notice.?/ While
the Commission does retain the discretjon to adjust
a civil penalty in recognition of mitigating
circumstances, none of the factors warranting
mitigation are present in this case.’/ In particular,
the Respondent did not demonstratea sertous, good
faith effort to comply as expeditiously and fully as
possible after being put on notice of the filing
requirement. Compare, In the Matter of David
Kopelman, 1983 Ethics Commission 124.

IV. Order

On the basis of the foregoing, the Commission
concludes that Joseph C. McGinn violated M.G.L. c.
268B, §5. Pursuant to the authority granted it by
M.G.L. c. 268B, §4(d), the Commission hereby
orders Mr. McGinn to pay a civil penalty of
$500.00.5/

DATE: December 21, 1983

*/For the purposes of M.G.L. c. 268B, 930 CMR 2.02(12}defines major
policy making position(s) as:

o) the executive or administrative head or heads of a governmental
hody:

bl all members of the judiciary;

c) any person whose salary equals or exceeds that of state employee
classified in step one of job group XXV of the general salary schedule
contnined in Massachusetts General Laws c. 30, §46 and who reports
directly to said executive or administrative head:

d) the head of each division. bureau or other major ndministrative
unit within such governmental body: and

el persons exercising similar authority,

“'On April 12, 1983, the Commission adopted a schedule for the im-
position of civil penalties on those who fail to file timely Statements
within ten days ufter receipt of a Notice. The schedule calls for a daily fine
of $10.00 per day far the first 10 working days and $20.00 per working day
thereafter.

*'The Respondent asserts that the resulting fine in this matter is too
severe for the violation involved. In essence. he argues that his violation
of M.G.L.. c. 26RB. §5 is procedural in nature rather than substantive, and
that he therefore, is entitled toa fine lesser in degree than one which might
be imposed for o violation of M G L. ¢. 268A. The Commission concludes
that this tvpe of distinction is irrelevant

"*The Respondent had demonstrated that full payment of this fine in
a single transaction would impnse financinl hardship on him because he
is in the process of establishing a private lnw practice. Accerdingly, the
Commission will allow the Respondent to make five monthlv pavments
of $100.00 each to commence 30 davs after he is notified of this Decision
and Order and te continee every (10) days thereafter until the fine js pmd
in full. This type of Decision is in keeping with a prior Decision and Order
where financial hardship was demonstrated. Compare, In the Matterof
Thomas Chilik, 1983 Fthics Commission 1/l
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SUMMARIES OF
DISPOSITION AGREEMENTS

(Where an asterisk appears, the text of the agree-
ment has been included among the foregoing
actions. Agreements concerning the late filing of
Statements of Financial Interest have not been
summarized.)

*In the Matter of David J. Walsh
(January 11, 1983)

A municipal water commissioner violated
the conflict law by accepting payment from the
town for three private construction jobs, by ap-
proving two of the payments, and by billing the
town for tires purchased for his personal use.

By accepting payment from the town for
private work he performed, the employee vio-
lated Section 20 which prohibits a municipal
employee from having a financial interest in a
contract with the municipality. By approving
two of the payments, he violated Section 19
which prohibits a municipal employee from
participating in a matter in which he has a
financial interest. By billing the town for his
tires, even where he eventually reimbursed the
town, he violated the Standards of Conduct in
Section 23(d) which prohibit a public employee
from “using his official position to secure an
unwarranted privilege for himself.”

By the terms of the Disposition Agreement,
the employee agreed to pay a $2,000 civil penalty
for these violations.

*In the Matter of Patrick F. Jordan
(February 4, 1983)

A selectman violated Section 3(b) of the
conflict law by accepting items of substantial
value given to him because of his official duties.
Specifically, the selectmen received financial
assistance, in the form of loans and loan guar-
antees, from a developer whose site plans were
subject to approval by the board of selectmen.

By the terms of the Disposition Agreement,
the selectmen agreed to pay a civil penalty of
$1,000 and an additional $900 {forfeiture of the
economic advantage he gained as a result of the
violation. He must also refrain from participating
in matters coming before the selectmen in which
the developer has a financial interest until his
outstanding debt to the developer has been re-
paid.

*In the Matter of Donald S. Pottle
(February 4, 1983)

The director of a state training program
violated §4 of the conflict of interest law by ac-
cepting pay from private firms for conducting
private training sessions which were nearly identi-
cal to those offered by the state.

The employee also violated several of the
Standards of Conduct contained in Section 23
by accepting his state salary for time during
which he was also paid by the private firm and
by directing interested persons and firms who
had contacted him about the state program to
the private training courses.

By the terms of the Disposition Agreement,
the employee agreed to pay a total of $6,500 in
fines and damages for these violations.

*In the Matter of Eugene J. Mahoney
(March 14, 1983)

A member of a local Board of Assessors
violated the conflict law by improperly lowering
the assessment on property in which he and his
family had a financial interest, and by repeatedly
trying to purchase for $1,000 property offered
for sale at $25,000 by a company which was
seeking substantial assessment abatements from
the Board of Assessors.

By lowering the assessment on property
owned by a Trust of which he and his family
were the sole beneficiaries, the employee violated
Section 19 of the conflict law. Section 19 pro-
hibits a municipal employee’s participation in
matters in which he or his family have a financial
interest.

Section 3(b) of the conflict law prohibits
a municipal employee from soliciting anything
of substantial value for or because of his official
responsibilities or actions. The employee violated
this section by trying to purchase property owned
by a company which had several potentially
valuable abatement applications pending before
the Board of Assessors.

By terms of the Disposition Agreement, the
employee agreed to pay $2,000 in civil penalties
for violation of Sections 19 and 3(b), $3,150 to
the municipality as reimbursement for the
amount of his tax savings resulting from the
improperly lowered assessment, and $4,850 to
the Commission for costs incurred in investigating
these violations.



In the Matter of Fred J. Matera
(March 22, 1983)

A state attorney violated Section 4(c) of the
conflict law by representing a private party be-
fore a local conservation commission on a wet-
land issue. Section 4(c) prohibits a state employee
from acting as attorney for anyone other than
the state in connection with any particular matter
in which the state has a direct and substantial
interest. Because the Wetlands Protection Act
requires the involvement of the Department of
Environmental Quality Engineering in local de-
terminations about the use of wetlands, these
decision are “matters of direct and substantial
interest to the state”.

By the terms of the Disposition Agreement,
the employee agreed to pay a $500 civil penalty
for this violation and not to collect any legal fee
for his work on this matter,

In the Matter of Andrew P. Quigley
(March 22, 1983)

A city employee who is also a newspaper
owner/publisher, violated Section 20 of the
conflict Jaw by having a financial interest in
advertising contracts between his paper and the
city, Section 20 prohibits a city employee from
having, except under certain conditions, a fin-
ancial interest in contracts with his own munici-
pality.

By the terms of the Disposition Agreement,
the employee agreed to pay a $500 civil penalty
and to submit to the Commission within 30 days
satisfactory proof of his compliance with the
conflict law.

*In the Matter of Robert O'Brien,
John Kennedy and Edward Welch
(March 24, 1983)

The chairman of a municipal water com-
mission and two water department employees
violated the conflict law by allowing water de-
partment employees to inspect and repair the
chairman’s wooden deck during normal depart-
ment working hours when they were being paid
by the city,

il

Though each of them played a different
role in this incident, they agreed, in separate
Disposition Agreements, that their conduct vio-
lated the Standards of Conduct in Section 23
of the conflict law.

The chairman of the water commission
had water department employees inspect his
property and make repairs on it during their
normal working hours. By so doing, he used his
position to secure an unwarranted privilege as
prohibited by Section 23. By terms of his Dis-
position Agreement with the Commission, he
agreed to pay a $2,000 civil penalty for this
violation.

The two department employees agreed
that by allowing department employees to in-
spect and perform repairs on private property
owned by the chairman and by failing to notify
the other members of the commission about this
incident, they had violated two of the Standards
of Conduct in Section 23 of the conflict law.
These Standards prohibit a public employee
from (1) using his position to secure an unwar-
ranted privilege for himself or others and (2)
giving a reasonable basis for the impression that
any person can improperly influence or unduly
enjoy his favor in the performance of his official
duties.

Both employees were penalized by the water
commission for their improper actions; one by
the loss of two weeks' pay and one by the loss of
one weeks' pay.

In the Matter of Ralph Serra
(May 5, 1983)

An employee of a water district violated
Section 20 of the conflict law by collecting
$7.220, through his private business, from the
rental of his backhoe to that same water district.
Section 20 prohibits a municipal employee from
having a financial interest in a contract made
by an agency of his city or town. Since the em-
ployee was hired by the water district after he
was already performing the private contract
work and since the water district commissioners
approved the contract, no fine was assessed.



In the Matter of Warren H. Rhodes
(May 5, 1983)

A selectman violated the Standards of Con-
duct set out in Section 23 of the conflict law by
accepting golfing privileges at a local golf club
extended to him because he was a selectman.
Section 23, among other things, prohibits a
municipal employee from using his official po-
sition to secure an unwarranted privilege. By
the terms of the Disposition Agreement, the
selectmen agreed to stop playing golf at that
club without paying the greens fee. (He had
paid back the greens fees he should have paid
for prior golfing.)

In the Matter of Arthur L. Sweetman
(May 5, 1983)

A regional vocational school has a student
work program which provides student labor to
interested parties for repair, alteration and con-
struction projects. The superintendent of the
school violated Section 19 of the conflict law by
signing shop orders for work on property which
he or members of his immediate family owned.
Section 19 prohibits a municipal employee from
participating in a particular matter in which,
among others, he or members of his immediate
family has a financial interest. By the terms of
the Disposition Agreement, the superintendent
was ordered to cease and desist this practice un-
less he received the requisite approval from the
regional school committee.

*In the Matter of Christing Shane
(May 5, 1983)

The Director of the Office of Staff Training,
Manpower Planning and Development for the
Department of Mental Health violated the
Standards of Conduct contained in the conflict
of interest law by improperly accepting an hon-
orarium for work performed while also being
paid by the Commonwealth. She was invited to
participate in a week-long workshop in Atlanta
sponsored by Georgia's Department of Mental

it

Health., She requested and received approval
from her supervisor to attend the workshop. Even
though she had been paid by the Commonwealth
while at the conference, she later accepted a
$1,500 honorarium from Georgia. By the terms
of the Disposition Agreement, she was required
to pay a $500 penalty and make restitution to
the Commonwealth in the amount of $1,000,
i.e. two-thirds of the honorarium. She was al-
lowed to retain that portion of the honorarium
representing payment for activities performed
on her own time.

In the Matter of Andrew P. Clifford
(May 24, 1983)

An employee of the City of Boston violated
Section 20 of Chapter 268A by working for a
company that contracted with the City. Since
his compensation was derived from funds paid
to the company by the City, he had a prohibited
interest in a city contract. By the terms of the
Disposition Agreement, he was required to pay
a penalty of §100.

In the Matter of William G. Jones
(May 24, 1983)

The superintendent of two municipal water
districts violated Section 19 and Section 20 of
Chapter 268A. He violated Section 19 by par-
ticipating in matters in which he had a financial
interest (the hiring by the district of his own
private backhoe service) and in which a member
of his immediate family had a financial interest
(the recommendation that the water district
commissioners hir his son as a laborer). The
superintendent violated Section 20 by having a
financial interest in contracts with each of the
districts (i.e., contracts between his private
backhoe service and each district for emergency
repair and new installation work). By the terms
of the Disposition Agreement, he was required
to pay fines totalling $1,000.



In the Matters of William G. Slaby and
Michael C. Mannix
(May 24, 1983)

In a city one alderman was the father-in-
law of a second alderman. They both violated
Section 19 of Chapter 268A by participating in
a matter in which the father-in-law had a finan-
cial interest. The matter involved was the denial
of a zoning change allowing a gas station at a
certain location in the city. Section 19 prohibits
a municipal employee from participating in
particular matters in which, among others, he
or a member of his immediate family has a
financial interest. The father-in-law violated
Section 19 because he leased a gas station in
that area and the zoning change would have
resulted in increased competition. The son-in-
law violated Section 19 because a member of
his immediate family (the other alderman) had
a financial interest in the matter. By the terms
of the Disposition Agreement, the father-in-law
was required to pay a civil penalty of $§100.

In the Matter of Paul V. Studenski
(June 23, 1983)

The mayor of Brockton violated §19 of the
conflict of interest law by signing on behalf of
the City a.contract with a company for which,
in his private capacity, he was employed as audit
manager. Section 19 prohibits a municipal em-
ployee from participating in a particular matter
in which, among others, a business organization
by which he is employed has a financial interest.
In the Disposition Agreement the mayor also ack-
knowledged that he gave “reasonable basis for
the impression that [the company] could unduly
enjoy his favor as mayor . . . and that he could
be unduly affected in the performance of his
official duties. . .” in violation of the Standards
of Conduct set out in §23. By the terms of the
Disposition Agreement, the mayor agreed to
pay a civil penalty of $500.

iv

In the Matter of Robert N. Scola
(June 23, 1983)

A district court judge violated the Standards
of Conduct set out in §23 of G.L. c. 268A by
assigning defendants who appeared before him
to a program given by a corporation employing
his daughter. The defendants had to pay a fee
to the corporation. The judge's daughter was
the only paid employee of the program. By the
terms of the Disposition Agreement, the judge
agreed to pay a civil penalty of $250.

In the Matter of Roger B. Whitcomb
(June 23, 1983)

A court officer violated the Standards of
Conduct set out in §23 of G.L. c. 268A by using
his official position to secure unwarranted privi-
leges for himself. Specifically, he conducted a
portion of his private constable business at the
courthouse while on duty as a court officer. By
the terms of the Disposition Agreement, he
agreed that he would not 1) accept documents
or payments related to his constable activities in
the courthouse, 2) use the courthouse telephones
to conduct his constable business, 3) discuss his
constable business with either clients or in-
dividuals served with process by him or his firm
at the courthouse and during court hours, 4)
perform constable and court officer duties sim-
ultaneously during court sessions, nor 5) use the
courthouse copier, regardless of whether he re-
places the paper used.



In the Matter of Fletcher Smith, Jr.
(July 25, 1983) =

A Selectman violated Section 20 of the con-
flict law by having a financial interest in his
printing firm’s contracts with his town and
violated Section 19 by approving the town’s
payments to his printing company under those
contracts.
. Section 20 prohibits a municipal employee,

except under certain conditions, from having a

financial interest in a contract with his munici-
pality. Section 19 prohibits a municipal em-
ployee from participating in a matterin which he
and certain other people and entities close to him
have a financial interest.

By the terms of the Disposition Agreement,
the selectman agreed to pay a civil penalty of
$350 for these violations.

* Ir the Matter of Elizabeth Buckley
(September 12, 1983)

A city employee violated the Standards of
Conduct in Section 23 by using city stationery
to further her own private interests. Section 23,
among other things, prohibits a municipal em-
ployee from using her official position to secure
an unwarranted privilege,

By the terms of the Disposition Agreement,
the employee agreed to pay a civil penalty of
$500.00 for this violation.

* In the Matter of David E. May

(October 21, 1983)

A Selectman violated the conflict law by
participating in approval of a contract between
the town and his wife’s employees’ union and by
taking action as a selectman and as an electric
light department commissioner on behalf of his
son. The selectman acknowledged violating
Section 19 by voting to approve a contract in
which his wife had a financial interest. He also
acknowledged that he violated the Standards of
Conduct in Section 23(2) (3} by, among other
things, twice requesting, as a selectman, that
the town manager prepare a memorandum to be
used in his son’s defense of a speeding charge,
thereby giving a “reasonable basis for the im-
pression that he was unduly affected” by his
son’s interests.

The Selectman has agreed to pay civil
penalties totaling $500 for these violations,

In the Matter of Charles Young
(December 13, 1983)

A private clegning contractor doing busi-
ness with the Department of Mental Health
violated the conflict of interest law by pro-
viding theatre tickets and other gratuities to
state employees who had official responsibility
for purchasing and contracts involving his
businesses.

In the Agreement he acknowledged violat-
int Section 3 of the law which prohibits anyone
from giving, offering or promising anything of
substantial value to any state employee for or
because of the employee’s official actions.

By the terms of the Disposition Agreement,
the contractor agreed to pay a civil penalty of
$500 for these violations.
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CONFLICT OF INTEREST OPINION
NO. EC-COI-83-1

FACTS:

You are a member of the board of selectmnen
in the Town of ABC (Town) and are interested
in applying for the position of executive secretary
to the board of selectmen.

QUESTION:

Following your resignation as a member of
the board of selectmen, what is the waiting period
after which you will be eligible for appointment
to the executive secretary position?

ANSWER.:

You will be eligible for appointment six
months after resigning your membership on the
board of selectmen.

DISCUSSION:

Prior to the enactment of St. 1982, c. 107!/
any member of a municipal board or com-
mission who sought a position under that board
or commission was ineligible for appointment
to that position until the expiration of thirty days
from the termination of his service as a commis-
sion or board member. G.L. c. 268A, §21A. The
thirty-day waiting period for eligibility for ap-
pointment was not limited to selectmen and in-
cluded any member of a municipal board or
commission. See, Starr v. Board of Health of
Clinton, 356 Mass. 426, 429 (1969), and could
be waived through approval at an annual town
meeting. In 1982 the General Court enacted St.
1982, c. 107 in response to judicial and Commis-
sion decisions holding that selectmen could not
have a financial interest in an employment con-
tract with their town. G.L. c. 268A, §20, See,
Walsh v. Love, Norfolk Superior Court Civil Ac-
tion No. 132687 (July 2, 1981); EC-COI-80-89.
The legislation was addressed specifically to select-
men and allows selectmen under certain conditions
to hold an additional town position. However, c.
107 also adds a condition that “no member [of
a board of selectmen] shall be eligible for ap-
pointment to such additional position while a
member or for six months thereafter.” Insofar
as c. 107 establishes a longer waiting period for

the eligibility of selectmen for appointment to a
second municipal position than found in §21A,
the statutes conflict. Inasmuch as ¢. 107 does
not reference §21A or otherwise indicate how
conflicts between the two provisions should be
reconciled, the Commission must apply principles
of statutory construction to resolve the incon-
sistency.

As a general principle, the Commission is
obliged to construe the provisions of c. 268A,
where possible, “so as to constitute a harmonious
whole,” Town of Dedham v. Labor Relations
Commission, 365 Mass. 392, 402 (1974);EC-
COI-81-75, and to give a workable meaning to
c. 268A. Graham v. McGrail, 370 Mass, 133,
140 (1976). The Commission also assumes that
the General Court did not intend, by passing
c. 107, to engage in a futile act. Commonwealth
v. Wade, 372 Mass. 21, 95 (1977). It is well-
setled that where a conflict appears between two
statutes, it is the duty of courts (and administrative
agencies) to give affect to the legislative intent in
such a way that the later action may not be futile;
the earlier enactment must give way. Rennert v.
Board of Trustees of State Colleges, 362 Mass.
740, 743-745 (1973). Doherty v. Commissioner
of Administration, 349 Mass. 687, 690 (1965).
Additionally, the Supreme Judicial Court has
stated that, “[i]f a general statute and a specific
statute cannot be reconciled, the general statute
must yield to the specific statute. This is par-
ticularly true where, as here, the specific statute
was enacted after the general statute.” Pereira
v. New England LNG Co., Inc., 364 Mass. 109,
118-119 (1973).

On the basis of these principles, the Com-
mission concludes that the six month waiting
period contained in §20 and inserted by c. 107

!/ The provisions of c. 107 are as follows:

This section shall not prohibit an employee or an official of a town
from holding the position of selectman in such town nor in any way
prohibit such an employee from performing the dutics of or receiving
the compensation provided for such office. Provided that no such member
may vote or act on any matter which is within the purview of the agency
by which he is employed or over which be has official responsibility, and
prowvided further that no member shall be eligible for appointment
to such additional position while a member or for six months thereafter.
Any violation of the provisions of this paragraph which has substantially
influenced the action taken by any municipal agency in any matter shall
be grounds for avoiding, rescinding or cancelling the action on such
terms as the interest of the municipality and innocent third pattics
require. No such selectman shall receive compensation from more than
one office or position held in a town, but shall have the righi to choose
which compensation he shall receive. {emphasis added)



prevails over the shorter waiting period appearing
in §21A. The scope of §21A, which was enacted
in 1967, includes any member of a board or
commission of a city or town. On the other hand,
the scope of c. 107, a 1982 enactment, is limited
to one specific office in a town. Moreover, c. 107
presumptively reflects the General Court’s view
that a longer waiting period is desirable in light
of the authority and visibility which accompanies
the office of selectmen. While it would have been
preferable for the General Court to have recog-
nized the statutory conflict and to have legisi-
atively resolved the inconsistency during the
passage of c. 107, the Commission finds that the
resolution of the conflict is governed by the prin-
ciples expressed in Pereira, supra. Accordingly,
your period of eligibility for the executive secre-
tary position will be governed by the six-month
waiting period of c. 107 rather than the thirty-day
period contained in §21A.

DATE AUTHORIZED: January 11, 1983

CONFLICT OF INTEREST OPINION
NO. EC-COI-83-4

FACTS:

You are one of five members of the Worcester
Civic Center Commission (WCCC), an unpaid
commission appointed by the Worcester City
Manager, subject to approval by the Worcester
City Council. The WCCC governs the operation
of the Centrum, the municipally-owned civic
center which is used to house large-scale musical
and athletic performances.

On October 28, 1982, the WCCC adopted
a policy (the policy) governing the distribution
of tickets to Centrum events. Under this policy,
certain federal, state and municipal officials
were allowed to reserve up to 15 or 20 tickets
(depending on their positions) within seven days
after the tickets went on sale, by calling a WCCC
staff person.!/ These individuals had to pay for
the tickets in full within the seven-day period,
and did not receive any preferential seating. The
policy simply guaranteed them tickets, even for
sellout performances, without having to wait in
line for them, since the tickets were kept aside

from those sold to the public during the seven-day
period, and reserved for the officials.

You have indicated that the WCCC voted
on December 12, 1982 to terminate the policy
pending receipt of an advisory opinion from the
Ethics Commission (Commission) on whether or
not the policy presented a conflict of interest.

QUESTION:

It is permissible under G.L. c. 268A for the
WCCC to give, and for municipal and state of-
ficials to receive, ticket reservation privileges not
accorded to the general public?

ANSWER:
No.
DISCUSSION:

Although the Commission does not ordinarily
issue advisory opinions on municipal matters, it
is doing so in this matter because it has received
several inquiries related to the situation you have
presented, and both municipal and state officials
are involved in the situation.

As a member of the WCCC, you are a
municipal employee, as are the city councillors,
and the city manager, for purposes of the con-
flict of interest law.2/ As such, you are subject
to the code of conduct contained in §23 of c.
268A, particularly the following:

[No officer or employee of a state,

county or municipal agency shall]. . .

(d) use or attempt to use his official
position to secure unwarranted privileges

or exemptions for himself or others;

(e) by his conduct give reasonable
basis for the impression that any person

can improperly influence or unduly

enjoy his favor in the performance of

his official duties, or that he is unduly

affected by the kinship, rank, position

or influence of any party or person. . .

'/'The city councillors, civic center commissioners, city manager
and local congressman cach received up to 20 tickets per event; the local
state representatives and senators each received up to 15 tickets per
event, Thus, you are in a patential position of both promulgating this
pelicy and benefiting from it.

1/G.L. c. 2684, §l(g).



Those who benefit from the reservation policy
include the individuals who appoint the members
of the WCCC, and the members themselves. It
is apparent that they are receiving the benefit
because of their official positions; in fact, the
policy confers the benefit according to position
rather than name. Generally, the Commission
has closely questioned gratuities distributed ac-
cording to public position or functions,®/ since
they are often preceived by the public as im-
proper!/ and they diminish public confidence
in the impartiality and fairness of government
officials; indeed, this concern is at the heart of
§§23(d) and (e).

The central issues here are whether the policy
is an unwarranted privilege and whether or not
there is reasonable basis for the impression that
(1) in granting the benefit of the policy, the
WCCC is unduly affected by the positions of the
recipients; or (2) the recipients unduly enjoy the
WCCC's favor; or (3) those receiving the benefits
can be improperly influenced by the WCCC; or
(4) those receiving the benefits unduly enjoy the
WCCC's favor.

The Commission concludes that the policy
does grant a benefit which is unwarranted and
undue. This conclusion is based on the fact that
it is a gratuity based primarily on position, given
by a public entity which is expected to serve the
public at large without favoritism. Under this
policy, those who serve the people are treated
better than the people themselves. The Com-
mission considers this favoritism to exceed nominal
courtesy in view of the large number of tickets
obtainable under the policy, and the obvious
desirability (and relative scarceness) of tickets
for some events.®/ For these reasons, the Com-
mission advises the WCCC not to resume the
practice.®/

DATE AUTHORIZED: January 11, 1983

*/Sce, e.g. In the Matter of George A, Michael, Commission
Adjudicatory Docket No. 187, Decision and Order (September 28, 1981)
pg- 31; EC-COI-80-28.

‘/As you noted in your request for an opinion, local newspapers
have taken a very strong stand against the policy of the WCCC, for this
very reason. See Worcester Telegram, November 26, 1982, editorial:
“No Centrum Favoritism."”

*/On this point, the Commission points 10 i recent newspaper article
which reported that the 18,500 tickets for a particular concert at the
Centrum were sold out in four hours, leaving some 3,500 people secking
tickets; tickets were later being sold by “scalpers™ at up to §$125 apiece,
Boston Globe, December 12, 1982, page 72. Such facts may raise questions

CONFLICT OF INTEREST OPINION
NO. EC-COI-83-11

FACTS:

You are a member of the school committee
of Town A in a region of the state. Each town in
the region has a local school committee which
oversees the operation of the elementary schools
in the respective towns. These local committees
also appoint from their ranks representatives to
the Regional High School Committee (RHSC),
a body which operates the regional high school
in the region. You are the Town A representative
to the RHSC.

All teachers, high school and elementary,
are covered by the same collective bargaining
contract. Representatives from high school
teachers and the elementary school teachers ne-
gotiate jointly with representatives of each of the
local school committees and the RHSC. Your
wife is a teacher in the Town B elementary school
and is covered by this collective bargaining con-
tract.

Recently, a regional high school teacher
applied to the RHSC, pursuant to the contract,
for a sabbatical. Under the contract, each town
school committee and the RHSC is authorized
to grant or deny such a sabbatical independently.

QUESTION:

l. How does the conflict of interest law
apply to you in your dual roles in light of your
wife’s employment as a teacher in one of the
towns and the collective bargaining agreement
common among the RHS teachers and the ele-
mentary school teachers in the towns?

2. Can you participate, as an RHSC mem-
ber, in the consideration of the sabbatical leave
request of a regional high school teacher?

under c. 268A, §8, which prohibits a public official from receiving {or
anyone from giving) something of substantial value for or because of
official acts. However, because the Commission is unwilling to speculate
on the market value of tickets for any particular event, and it alrcady
finds the policy to be prohibited under §23, it does not reach the §3
issue.

*/The conclusion here applies equally 1o WCCC members as both
givers and recipients of the benefit, and to municipal and state officials
who receive the benefit, since all are covered by G L. ¢. 268A.



ANSWER:

1. You may not participate in either capa-
city in any particular matters in which your wife
would have a financial interest.

2. Yes.

DISCUSSION:

As a Town A school committee member you
are a municipal employee as defined in the con-
flict of interest law, G.L. c. 2684, §1(g), and, as
a result, are subject to that law. Section 19 pro-
hibits you from participating as a Town A school
committee member in any particular matter!/
in which any member of your immediate family
has a financial interest. Although your wife is
employed as a teacher in a town other than Town
A and not under the day-to-day authority of
Town A’s school committee or the RHSC, the
contract negotiations unite these two committees
and the Town B school committee. Therefore,
§19 would prohibit you from participating in
these negotiations on behalf of the Town A school
committee because these negotiations would be
related to the contract which is a particular
matter in which your wife has a financial interest.
Similarly, using the example you presented, if
the matter of your wife's sabbatical leave were
to come before you, you would also be prohibited
from participating.?/ See, Graham v. McGrail,
370 Mass. 133 (1976).

Section 19, however, only prohibits your
participation where your wife has a financial
interest. Therefore, even though your wife may
be covered by contract terms resulting from the
same negotiations and identical to those which
apply to a teacher in either town seeking sab-
batical leave, the independence of each local
committee precludes your wife from having a
financial interest in the decision on whether to
grant such a leave to a teacher in another town.

'/For the purpases of G.L. c. 268A, "particular matter” is defined
as any judicial or other proceeding. application, submission, request
for a ruling or other determination, contract, claim, controversy, charge,
accusation, arrest, decision, determination, finding, but excluding
enactment of gencral legislation by the general court. G.L. ¢. 268A,
§1{k).

*/Section 19 provides the opportunity for exemption from its
application upon approval of a municipal employee’s appointing official.
However, as an elected official, you are unable to avail yourself of this
exemption, See, District Attorney for the Hampden District v. Grucci,
1981 Mass. Adv. Sh. 2125, 2128 n. 3. And, although not required by
§19. it would be desirable for you to place on the public record the

reasons for your abstention whenever §19 would prohibit your participation,

The law applies similarly to you as 2 member
of the RHSC. In advisory opinion EC-COI-82-25
(enclosed), the Commission declared that a
regional school district (RSD) is an “independent
municipal agency” rather than a subdivision or
instrumentality of any or all of the member towns.
This conclusion was based on the autonomy of
operation of RSD's and the fact that their function
is to provide a service normally provided by cities
and towns. As a result, RSD commitiee members
and employees are still subject to the provisions
of the conflict law applicable to “municipal em-
ployees.” Therefore, §19 also applies to you as
an RHSC member in connection with matters
in which your wife would have a financial in-
terest. However, based on the facts you present,
it is unlikely that any matter coming before you
as an RHSC member, other than contract negoti-
ations, would fall into this category. You should
be aware that the §19 restriction applies not only
to the negotiations themselves, but also to any
planning or strategy discussions or decisions re-
garding those negotiations of either the Town A
school committee or the RHSC.

Should any matter arise in the future con-
cerning which you have a question whether your
wife has a financial interest, you should seek
guidance from the Town A Town Counsel or
this Commission,

DATE AUTHORIZED: January 11, 1983

CONFLICT OF INTEREST OPINION
NO. EC-COI-83-12

FACTS:

You are an employee of the state Department
of Revenue (DOR) and an attorney. Your DOR
duties involve [description of duties omitted].
You have no involvernent with the DOR's Division
of Local Services which is concerned with local
real estate taxes and their assessment.

Your wife’s automobile was involved in an
accident and, as a result, the company which
insured the auto assessed an insurance premium
surcharge. Your wife has filed an appeal with



the Massachusetts Merit Rating Board (Board),
a state agency. See, G.L. c. 6, §183. You would
like to represent your wife in her appeal.

You also own a home which you built in the
Town of (Town) in 1967. Your sister-in-law's
(wife's sister’s) husband built a similar home in
the same area one year earlier. In July of 1982,
the Town increased the assessment of these two
homes. You and your sister-in-law’s husband
filed applications for abatements with the Town
which were not granted. You both have now
filed appeals with the state Appellate Tax Board
(ATB), a quasi-judicial agency within, but not
subject to the supervision of, the DOR, See G.L.
c. 58A, §§1 et seq. You intend to represent your-
self in the proceedings. However, because of the
numerous similarities in these two properties,
you expect that the appeals may be consolidated
either by the member of the ATB hearing the
cases or by motion of the Town assessors. If so,
you will be placed in the position of appearing
not only on your own behalf, but also on behalf
of your sister-in-law’s husband.

QUESTION:

While you remain employed by the DOR,
may you

a) represent your wife in her action

before the Massachusetts Merit Rating

Board; and/or

b) represent your sister-in-law's husband

in the case before the ATB?

ANSWER:

a) Yes.
b) No.

DISCUSSION:

As an employee of DOR, you are a “state
employee”, G.L. c. 268A, §1(q), and, as a result,
subject to the conflict of interest law. Section 4(c)
of that law prohibits you from appearing as agent
or attorney for anyone other than the state in
connection with any “particular matter”!/ in
which the state is a party or has a direct and
substantial interest.

The Massachusetts Merit Rating Board’s
proceedings and determinations regarding in-
surance surcharge appeals would be particular
matters within the scope of §4, and ordinarily
you would be prohibited by §4 from representing
non-state parties in relation to these proceedings
and determinations. However, §4 provides an
exemption from its provisions for a state employee
acting with or without compensation, as agent
or attorney for or otherwise assisting or aiding a
member of his immediate family as long as a) he
has neither participated in nor had any official
responsibility for the matter and b) the state
official responsible for his appointment gives his
approval. “Immediate family” is defined in §1(e)
as the state employee, his spouse and their parents,
brothers, sisters and children. Therefore, your
representation of your wife before the Massa-
chusetts Merit Rating Board is not prohibited by
§4, provided that you receive approval from your
appointing official.

On the other hand, the definition of im-
mediate family does not include your sister-in-
law’s husband. The Commission, in accord with
conflict opinions of the Attorney General, has
held that decisions made by municipal assessors
concerning the revaluation of real property are
particular matters of direct and substantial in-
terest to the state. EC-COI-79-7; Atty. Gen.
Conf. Op. No. 741. Therefore, §4(c) prohibits
you from appearing as agent or attorney for any-
one other than the state in connection with such
particular matters. Since your sister-in-law's hus-
band does not qualify for the exemption for as-
sisting immediate family members, nor any other
exemption in §4, you may not appear on his
behalf before the ATB. Section 4(c) does not
prohibit you from representing yourself before
the ATB because you are not “acting as agent
or attorney” for someone other than the Com-
monwealth, but rather, are appearing on your
own behalf.

DATE AUTHORIZED: January 11, 1983

!/For the purposes of G.L. c. 268BA, “particular matter” is defined
as any judicial or other proceeding, application, submission, request
for ruling or other determination, contract, claim, controversy, charge,
accusation, arrest, decision, determination, finding, but excluding
enactment of general legislation by the general court. G.L. c. 26BA,

§1(k).



CONFLICT OF INTEREST OPINION
NO. EC-COI-83-13

FACTS:

The Massachusetts Council on the Arts and
Humanities (MCAH) is a state agency created by
Chapter 589 of the Acts of 1966 (G.L. c. 15, §40
et seq.) which makes competitive awards of state
funds to cultural organizations to support pro-
grams which are judged to be of public benefit.!/
In 1982 you were selected to receive MCAH funds
through a project completion award, under the
terms of which you are to be paid from the award
money for certain work, after that work has been
performed. You have not yet been paid any
money from this award, and have only performed
a small part of the work to be funded by it.

Following your selection as a grant receipient,
you learned of a part-time job opening on the
MCAH staff; you were subsequently interviewed
and offered the position, which you later assumed.

QUESTION:

Does the conflict of interest law, G.L. c.
268A, permit you to receive grant monies which
originate with MCAH, while you are employed
by MCAH?

ANSWER:

No, except for payments made for work
done before you started the MCAH staff position.

DISCUSSION:

As a staff member of MCAH, you are a state
employee?/ subject to G.L. c. 268A; because
your position is part-time, you are a special state
employee as that term is defined in G.L. c. 268A,
§1(o0).

Section 7 of G.L. c. 268A states:

A state employee who has a financial

interest, directly or indirectly, in a con-

trace made by a state agency, in which

the commonwealth or a state agency is

an interested party, of which interest

he has knowledge or has reason to know

shall be punished [by a fine or imprison-

ment or both.]

This section shall not apply . . . (d) to

a special state employee who does not

participate®/ in or have official respon-

sibility for any of the activities of the
contracting agency and who files with

the state ethics commission a statement

making full disclosure of his interest and

the interests of his immediate family

in the contract, or (e) to a special state

employee who files with the state ethics

commission a statement making full
disclosure of his interest and the interests

of his immediate family in the contract,

if the governor with the advice and

consent of the executive council exempts

him.

The grant which you have been awarded is
funded by MCAH (a state agency) pursuant to
a contract between [identifying information
deleted] and MCAH. Your award thus constitutes
an indirect financial interest in that contract.*/
(Identifying information deleted). Although the
grant was decided upon in 1982 you have not
actually received the grant monies prior to
assuming the job at MCAH, and have performed
only a part of the work for which the money is
to be received. Thus, to an extent, your financial
interest in the grant will run concurrently with
your state employment.*/ Because you now par-
ticipate as a staff member in the activities of
MCAH, the state agency whose contract funds
you grant, you do not qualify for the exemption
in clause (d) of §7. Neither have you been ex-
empted by the governor and the executive council
as described in clause (e). Therefore, you cannot
receive grant monies which derive from MCAH
funds for work done while you are also employed
by MCAH.¢/

'/See generally, EC-COI-81-118,

t/See G.L. c. 268A, §1(q); EC-CO1-82-182; 81-118.

3/"Participate” means participate in agency action or in a par-
ticular matter personally and substantially as a state, county or municipal
employee, through approval, disapproval, decision, recommendation,
the rendering of advice, investigation or otherwise. G.L. ¢. 268A, §1(j).

4/See, e.g., EC-COI-82-41; 81-149; B1.106; 79-5; Atty. Gen. Conf.
Op. Nos. 833; 798.

*/In Navember, 1982, you served on an advisory panel of the MCAH.
Because that service ended prior to the grant award, this opinion will
not address the issue of whether that service also constituted state em-
ployment. Compare, EC-COI-82-157; 82.81.

¢/The fact that the grant award preceded your entry into state
employment does not change this result, since the operation of the
statute does not depend on whether you were personally involved in
the award decision. See, William G. Buss, Jr., The Mastachuserts
Conflict of Interest Statute: An Analysis, 45 B.U.L. Rev. 299, 366
(1965); EC-COI-82-29.



However, you may receive compensation for
work you performed under the grant prior to
starting in your state position, i.e. from December
5, 1982 through January 25, 1983. In Attorney
General Conflict Opinion No. 104 (June 4, 1963)
the Attorney General addressed a similar situation
and ruled:

If, and you indicate you will, you ter-

minate all connection with the [prior

matter|prior to your appointment [as a

state employee], there would be no vio-

lation of [the conflict of interest law].

In this situation the value of your ser-

vices to the date of [starting the state

job] must be liquidated prior to your
appointment as a state employee. As
long as the amount owed for services
rendered prior to your appointment is
liquidated before you become a state
employee, then the mere fact that
payment is deferred would not con-
stitute a wiolation under the Act. I
should caution, however, that the de-
termination of your fee prior to your
appointment must be bona fide, for if
you were to receive a fee based upon
services or events which occurred sub-
sequent to your appointmeni, you

[would be in violation]. (emphasis

added)

The Commission concludes that the situation
addressed in the above opinion is sufficiently
analogous to yours to allow you to receive a
limited amount of compensation from the Found-
ation award, pursuant to the conditions set forth
by the Attorney General.”/

DATE AUTHORIZED: February 4, 1983

?/The only situation in which the Commission has deviated from
this helding and allowed a prior contract to continue to completion has
been where the immediate discontinuation of the contract would causc
undue hardship on innocent third parties who were not themselves
state employees. Sce, e.g., EC-COI-82:12, note |; 81-189, note 6; BO-122.
Compare, Atty. Gen. Conf. Op. No. 833. Such extenuating circum-
stances are not present in the situation you have described, however.

=]

CONFLICT OF INTEREST OPINION
NO. EC-COI-83-15

FACTS:

You are an employee of ABC, a regional
transit authority under G.L. c. 161B, §2. In
(date omitted) you participated in a review panel
that was established by the Transportation Sys-
tems Center (TSC) to assist the Urban Mass
Transportation Administration (UMTA) in the
development and use of [certain products] in the
transit industry. Your participation in the project
was solicited by TSC and included the review of
several TSC-produced reports and attendance on
(dates omitted) of all-day workshops held at TSC
in Cambridge. All your activity in this project
was conducted on your own time and not on
ABC time, and you were paid an honorarium of
$200 and travel expenses of $40. TSC is an agency
of the Department of Transportation (DOT)
and is funded by DOT. DOT also funds ABC in
the form of operating assistance and capital
grants. ABC is involved with UMTA in a project
which is studying the use of computer technology
in the transit industry. This project has been on-
going for a year and will continue until [date
omitted]. As an employee of ABC you have been
meeting approximately two times a month with
officials from UMTA since the inception of the
project, and will continue to do so until the end
of the study.

QUESTIONS:

1. May you keep the honorarium?
2. May you keep the reimbursement for
your travel expenses?

ANSWERS:
1. No.
2. Yes.



DISCUSSION:

As a full-time employee of ABC you are a
state employee as that term is defined in G.L.
c. 268A, §l(q). See, EC-COI-81-119; 79-91
[regional transportation authorities are state
agencies for the purposes of G.L. c. 268A]. Section
23 of Chapter 268A prohibits state employees
from accepting other employment that will im-
pair their independence of judgment in the ex-
ercise of their official duties, or from giving, by
their conduct, reasonable basis for the impres-
sion that any person can improperly influence
them or unduly enjoy their favor in the perfor-
mance of those duties. It further prohibits state
employees from using their official positions to
secure unwarranted privileges for themselves or
from pursuing a course of conduct which will
raise suspicion among the public that they are
likely to be engaged in violations of their trust.

On the basis of these prohibitions, the Com-
mission concludes that you may accept honoraria
for speaking engagements only if all the following
requirements are met:

(1) State supplies or facilities not available
to the general public are not used in the prepar-
ation or delivery of the address.

(2) State time is not taken for the prepar-
ation or delivery of the address.

(3) Delivering the speech is not part of
your official duties.

(4) Neither the sponsor of the address nor
the source of the honorarium, if different, is a
person or entity with which you might reasonably
expect to have dealings in your official capacity.
(See, EC-COI-80-28, 82-74).

According to the information you have pro-
vided, you satisfy requirements (1) through (8).
However, you do not satisfy requirement (4) as
both TSC and UMTA are entities with which
you have dealings in your official capacity as an
employee of ABC. Because you do not satisfy all
of the requirements for accepting honoraria, you
must return the $200 to TSC. However, Chapter
268A would not preclude your accepting reim-
bursement from the sponsor of the address for
nominal expenses actually incurred in addressing
the workshop even where the requirements listed
above are not met. Therefore, you may keep the
$40 for reimbursement of your travel expenses.

DATE AUTHORIZED: February 4, 1983

CONFLICT OF INTEREST OPINION
NO. EC-COI-83-16

FACTS:

You are an employee of the state Department
of Public Works (DPW). You also work part-time
for XYZ, a private land surveying company. You
currently do surveys of privately-owned land on
a fee-for-service basis for XYZ. You are listed in
XYZ brochures as an associate member of the
firm but you have no involvement in the manage-
ment of the corporation.

The DPW requires that companies bidding
to furnish survey crews to the DPW have a sur-
veyor associated with the company. XYZ would
like to submit bids to the DPW to supply survey
crews, You would be XYZ’s surveyor for these
surveys and would get a percentage of the firm’s
revenue,

QUESTIONS:

1. May you serve as the surveyor for XYZ
in connection with surveys conducted for the
DPW?

2. If not, may you continue to perform
surveys of private land on a fee-for-service basis?

ANSWER:

1. No.
2. Yes.

DISCUSSION:

As an employee of the DPW, you are a state
employee as defined in the conflict of interest
law. G.L. c. 2684, §1(q). Section 4(a) of the con-
flict law prohibits you from being compensated
by anyone other than the state in connection with
a particular matter'/ in which the state is a party
or has a direct and substantial interest. The sur-
veys performed by XYZ for the DPW would be
particular matters in which the state is a2 party.
If you were to receive a percentage of XYZ's fee

!/For the purposes of G.L. c. 268A, “particular mater” is defined
as any judicial or other proceeding, application, submission, request
for a ruling or other determination, contract, claim, controversy, charge,
accusation, arrest, decision, determination, finding, but excluding en
actment of general legislation by the general court. G.L. c. 2684,

§1(k).



for acting as surveyor in connection with such a
survey, you would violate §4(a) by receiving com-
pensation from someone other than the state in
connection with such a particular matter. There-
fore, you are prohibited from being paid by XYZ
for any services rendered as a surveyor in con-
nection with DPW surveys.?/ Moreover, you
should not be listed as XYZ's surveyor in its bids
to the DPW,

Surveys of private property, however, are
not particular matters in which the state is a
party or has a direct and substantial interest.
Therefore, you would not be prohibited from
continuing to perform such surveys on a fee-for-
service basis for XYZ.

DATE AUTHORIZED: February 4, 1983

CONFLICT OF INTEREST OPINION
NO. EC-COI-83-17

FACTS:

You are a marine archaeologist. You are
interested in serving as a member of the Board
of Underwater Archaeological Resources (Board).
It is the responsibility of the Board to encourage
the discovery, reporting and preservation of his-
torical, scientific, and archaeological information
about underwater archaeological resources located
within the inland and coastal water of the Com-
monwealth. G.L. c. 6, §108. Divers who find
artifacts, abandoned property, treasure trove or
sunken ships which have remained unclaimed for
one hundred years or more, which are valued at
five thousand dollars or more, and which are
within the inland and coastal water of the Com-
monwealth, must apply for a permit from the
Board for the salvage and removal of these under-
water archaeological resources. Id. If the permit
is approved, the Board then oversees the salvage

*/Section 7 of G.L. ¢. 268A prohibits you from having a financial
interest in a contract made by a state agency. This section would also
prohibit you from receiving a percentage of XYZ's fee resulting from
its contract with the DPW.

and recovery operations, decides whether the
diver can keep the artifacts he finds, and estab-
lishes the monetary and historic value of the arti-
fact. The Commonwealth is entitled to keep
twenty-five percent of the monetary value of the
artifact. The diver usually hires one or more
marine archaeologists to aid him in the recovery
operation.

QUESTION:

Would G.L. c. 268A restrict your consulting
activities while you also serve as a Board member?

ANSWER:

Yes, pursuant to the conditions set forth
below.

DISCUSSION:

In your capacity as a member of the Board,
you would be a state employee within the mean-
ing of G.L. c. 268A, §1(q). As an unpaid Board
member, you would be a “special state employee™
under G.L. c. 268A, §1(o) and are therefore sub-
ject to the prohibitions of G.L. c. 268A, albeit
in a less restrictive way.

Sections 4(a) and 4(c) prohibit state em-
ployees other than in the proper discharge of
their official duties from receiving compensation
from, or acting as the agent for anyone other
than the Commonwealth or a state agency in
connection with any particular matter!/ in which
the Commonwealth or a state agency is a party
or has a direct and substantial interest. As a
special state employee you may not receive com-
pensation from or act as the agent for anyone
other than the Commonwealth or a state agency
in relation to a particular matter (a) in which
you have participated as a state employee or (b)
which is or within one year has been a subject of

1/G.L. c. 268A, §1({k) defines particular matter as “any judicial or
other proceeding, application, submission, request for a ruling or other
determination, contract, claim, controversy, charge, accusation, arrest,
decision, determination, finding, but excluding enactment of general
legislation by the general court.”



your official responsibility?/ or (c) which is pend-
ing in the state agency in which you are serving,
provided that you have served for more than sixty
days during the prior three hundred and sixty-five
day period.

The application for a Board permit, the
decision to grant the permit, decisions regarding
the oversight of the salvage operation and the
distribution of the bounty are all particular
matters which would be within your official re-
sponsibility as a Board member. Therefore, you
may not receive compensation from a permit
holder or act as his agent in connection with any
underwater excavation which is granted a permit
by the Board. This, in effect, limits you to par-
ticipating only in those excavations which are less
than one hundred years old and worth less than
$5,000 and would not come before the Board.*/

DATE AUTHORIZED: February 4, 1983

CONFLICT OF INTEREST OPINION
NO. EC-COI-83-19

FACTS:

You have been recently appointed to serve
as an unpaid member of the Massachusetts Con-
vention Center Authority (Authority). The Au-
thority is empowered to acquire and operate the
John B. Hynes Veteramy Memorial Auditorium
and the Boston Common Parking Garage for the
purpose of promoting the economic development
of the Commonwealth by developing and oper-
ating a convention center suitable for accommo-
dating major national and international con-
ventions, St. 1982, c. 190, §31. The Authority
is discussing enlarging the Hynes Auditorium

T/G.L. c. 26BA, §1{i) defines official responsibility as “the direct
administrative or operating autharity, whether intermediate or final,
and cither exercisable alone or with others, and whether persanal or
through subordinates, to approve, disapprove or otherwise direct agency
action.”

'/ Although the Board's enabling statute, G.L. . 6, §179, requires
that a marine archacologist be a Board member, nothing in that statute
authorizes the “proper discharge of [your] official duties” te include
consulting with divers on mauers under the official responsibility of
the Board. EC-COI-B1-74.
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and building a sports arena to attract more con-
ventions and tourists to the Boston area. You
have been invited by the Greater Boston Con-
vention and Tourist Bureau (Bureau) to attend a
reception in Washington, D.C., for corporate
and association executives and travel writers and
professionals from throughout the Washington
area. The Bureau is a business group made up
of local hotel and motel owners and area business-
men who fund, along with the state, projects to
promote tourism. The purpose of the function in
Washington is an intensive sales effort aimed at
generating increased interest in Boston as a meet-
ing and travel destination. The Bureau has invited
you, as a Board member, to the function and has
offered to take responsibility for your travel and
accommeodations should you choose to attend.

In your Board capacnty, you participate in
decisions which have a major impact on the con-
stituency which comprises the Bureau. Additional-
ly, the Bureau is considering applying for funding
from the Authority.

QUESTION:

Does G.L. c. 268A permit you to receive free
travel or accommodations from the Bureau to
attend the Washington function?

ANSWER:
No.
DISCUSSION:

In your capacity as an Authority member,
you are a state employee for the purposes of G.L.
c. 268A. See, EC-COI-82-150. Section 23 contains
standards of conduct which apply to all state em-
ployees. Section 23(d) prohibits the use or at-
tempted use of official position to secure unwar-
ranted privileges or exemptions for yourself or
others. Section 23(e) proscribes conduct which
gives reasonable basis for the impression that any
person can improperly influence or unduly enjoy
a state employee’s favor or that the state employee
is unduly affected by the kinship, rank, position,
or influence of any party or person.

In view of the impact which Authority de-
cisions, such as the enlargement of the Hynes
Auditorium, will have on the Bureau constitu-
tency and in view of the likelihood that the



Authority will be considering a funding appli-
cation from the Bureau, your acceptance of a
free trip from the Bureau would give a reason-
able basis for the impression that you would un-
duly favor the Bureau in carrying out your Au-
thority responsibilities. A major purpose of G.L.
c. 268A is to prevent situations where the loyalty
that a state employee owes to the Commonwealth
alone may become clouded by private consider-
ations, This principle is particularly applicable
where a valuable gift, such as a free trip to Wash-
ington, is made by a private organization which
is directly involved in the decisions which an em-
ployee makes in his state capacity. Moreover, the
application of G.L. c. 268A in this situation re-
moves the temptation of state employees to ex-
ploit the availability of a free trip from private
parties with whom they deal in their official
capacity.'/

DATE AUTHORIZED: February 4, 1983

CONFLICT OF INTEREST OPINION
NO. EC-CO1-83-20

FACTS:

You are an attorney employed in the legal
department of state agency, ABC. Prior to 1988,
XYZ, the head of ABC, fired two ABC employees.
Those employees have filed a civil suit against
ABC and XYZ alleging that they were wrong-
fully discharged. ABC has retained a private law

'/The conclusion reached here does not mean it is improper for
you to attend such a reception in your official capacity where the
Authority pays your expenses. Chapter 268A issues are raised, however,
whenever state officials’ expenses are paid for by members of the private
sector with whom they have official dealings. Cf. EC-COI-82-99.
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firm (Firm) to represent it in this action, but the
Firm has declined to represent XYZ because of
a potential conflict of interest. The Attorney
General has also refused to represent XYZ. Mean-
while, the plaintiff-employees moved for default
against XYZ and the judge granted the motion
after thirty days, during which XYZ was still un-
represented by counsel.

At this point you consulted with ABC’s gen-
eral counsel who agreed orally to your represent-
ing XYZ in this litigation, as part of your ABC
duties, for no extra compensation besides your
usual salary. Pursuant to this, you have appeared
for XYZ before the judge and sought removal of
the default (which the judge has since allowed)
and filed answers on XYZ's behalf. You are not
currently aware of any actual conflict between
the interests of XYZ and the ABC. The answers
filed by both XYZ and the ABC in this case have
taken the position that XYZ acted within his
authority when he discharged the two plaintiff-
employees.

QUESTION:

Does the conflict of interest law, G.L. c.
268A, permit you to represent XYZ while you
are employed by the ABC?

ANSWER:

Yes, subject to the conditions set forth below,

DISCUSSION:

As a legal counsel at ABC, you are a state
employee as that term is used in G.L. c. 268A,
§1(q). and subject to the restrictions in that law.
In particular, §4(c) of G.L. c. 268A is applicable
to your situation:

84(c): No state employee shall, other-

wise than in the proper discharge of his

official duties, act . . . as agent or
attorney for anyone in connection with



any particular matter'/ in which the

commonwealth or a state agency is a

party or has a direct and substantial

interest,

In your representation of XYZ you are acting as
attorney for someone in connection with a par-
ticular matter (a judicial proceeding) in which a
state agency (the ABC?/) is a party, and in which
the state agency has a direct and substantial
interest. Thus, the propriety of your represent-
ation, under G.L. c. 268A, rests on whether you
are acting “in the proper discharge of [your]
official duties.”

You have advised the Commission that
ABC's general counsel has agreed orally to your
representation of XYZ. It would appear that your
representation would therefore comply with the
exemption for representation “in the proper dis-
charge of [your] official duties,” particularly
where your representation would be in relation
to actions which XYZ took while serving as the
head of ABC.

However, there is no written statement des-
cribing or approving your duties and respon-
sibilities in this matter; moreover, under (citation
omitted) it is the prerogative of [other ABC of-
ficials] to appoint and employ officers and em-
ployees of the ABC and to fix their condition
of employment. For these reasons, before pro-
ceeding any further on XYZ's behalf, you should
secure the written affirmation of the other ABC
officials that your representation of XYZ is within
the proper discharge of your official duties.®/
See EC-COI-81-89, note 2; 80-96.

DATE AUTHORIZED: February 4, 1983

' Fur the purposes of G L. e. 268A. “particular matter” is defined
as ans judicial or other proceeding, application, submission, request
for a ruling or other determination, contract, claim, controversy, charge,
aceusation, arrest, decision, determination, finding, but excluding
enactment of general legislation by the general court. G.L. c. 268A,
flk)

* [identifying footnote omitted],

¥ The Comimission is unly empowered to issue opinions regarding
sour obligations under the conflict of interest law, Other statutes or
segulations, such as the Code of Professional Responsibility, may also
be applicable, @ vou should contact the appropriate office for rulings
imn those tequirements,
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COMMISSION ADVISORY 83-1

The purpose of this first Advisory is to alert
state officials and employees to the potential con-
flict of interest problems which are created
whenever a state official or employee uses the
private services of a vendor or contractor over
whom he exercises official state responsibility.
Examples of such private services would include
the performance of private legal or accounting
work as well as maintenance or repair work.
Under G.L. c. 268A, §253(e), a state employee is
prohibited from engaging in conduct which “gives
reasonable basis for the impression that any
person can improperly influence him or unduly
enjoy his favor in the performance of official
duties.” A major purpose of §23(e) is to avoid
situations where employees engage in conduct
which raises questions about the credibility and
impartiality of their work as state employees.
The Commission has consistently applied the
§23(e) prohibitions whenever public employees
have had private financial dealings with the same
parties with whom they deal as public employees.!/

The principles of §23(e) are especially appli-
cable to state officials and employees whose of-
ficial responsibility includes decisions with respect
to the hiring and salary of consultants and vendors
as well as the monitoring of their performance.
By using the private services of the same vendors
and consultants over whom he simultaneously
has official responsibility, the official gives a rea-
sonable impression that he can be improperly
influenced by the vendor or consultant or that
the vendor or consultant will unduly enjoy his
favor in the performance of his duties. Even if
the decision to use the private services is made
out of friendship or because of a “job well-done,”
or if actual favoritism or special treatment by
either the state official or the vendor/consultant
cannot be established, the conduct may never-
theless create an impression of favoritism or special
treatment.

'/Sec. c.g.. In the Matter of William L. Bagni, Sr., Commission
Adjudicatory Docket No. 124, Decision and Order (January 29, 1981)
[state ispector violates §23(e) by repeatedly soliciting private work from
businesses aver whom he has official responsibility]: In the Matter of
Loujs L. Logan, Commission Adjudicatory Docket No. 131, Decision
and Order (April 28, 1981} [state employee violates §23(e) by advancing
his personal funds 10 a company while the company is applying for a
large loan which the employee will review in his state positien];
EC-COI-81-134 [state official violates §23(¢c) by taking a foreign charter
trip which is paid for by private individuals whom the official regulates
in his official capacity].



To avoid creating an impression of improper
influence under §23(e), the safest course for a
state official would be to refrain altogether from
using the private services of a vendor/consultant
over whom he has official responsibility. Should
it become necessary to conduct private dealings
with such a vendor/contractor, the employee
should notify his appointing authority and seek
a formal advisory opinion from the Commission
on the propriety of the arrangement under §23(e)
These steps should be taken before the state em-
ployee participates in his official capacity in
matters relating to the vendor/contractor.

DATE AUTHORIZED: February 4, 1983

CONFLICT OF INTEREST OPINION
NO. EC-COI-83-25

FACTS:

You were recently appointed to the head of
state agency ABC. As such, you are responsible
for administering and enforcing provisions of
law relative to certain state and municipal matters.
These provisions also involve funding from federal
agency DEF.

You are also a partner in a partnership which
has a financial interest in a contract made by
ABC. ABC has previously delegated the day to
day administration of the contract to GHI, a pri-
vate corporation for which you formerly served
as an officer.

Because of your position at ABC, you intend
to propose that the partnership’s contract utilize
a public agency JKL which would delegate the
day to day administration of the contract to GHI.
ABC's only role in this transfer would be the ap-
proval of the contract between DEF and JKL.
This and any other decisions in this matter would
be delegated by you to the assistant head of ABC.
You also would withdraw as general partner and
relinquish any responsibility for management of
the Partnership.

QUESTION:

1. Will the proposed course of action re-
garding transfer of the Contract satisfy G.L.
c. 268A and, if so, during what time period must
this transfer be accomplished?
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2. May you participate either as a general
or limited partner in the Partnership after the
transfer?

ANSWER:

1. Yes, but you must comply with the con-
ditions set forth below. You should proceed with
your proposed course of action during the next
30 days.

2. Assuming that you comply with these
conditions, you may participate as a general
and/or limited partner.

DISCUSSION:

a) Section?

As ABC head you are a “state employee” as
defined in the conflict of interest law. G.L. c.
268A, §1(q). As such, you are subject to §7 of
that law which prohibits a state employee from
having a financial interest in a contract made by
a state agency. As a general and/or limited partner
in the Partnership, you have a financial interest
in the Contract. As long as ABC, a state agency,
is a party to that Contract, you are prohibited
from having a financial interest in it.

Once you complete the transfer you propose,
neither ABC nor any other state agency will be a
party to the Contract. You will therefore no longer
have a financial interest in a contract made by a
state agency and the prohibition of §7 will not
apply. This transfer should be completed within
thirty days of your receipt of this opinion.

b) Section 6

Section 6 of G.L. c. 268A prohibits you from
participating in a particular matter!/ in which
you or a business organization in which you are
serving as a partner has a financial interest. Should
such a matter come before you, you must advise
your appointing official and the Ethics Commis-
sion of the nature and circumstances of the par-
ticular matter and make full disclosure of the
financial interest. Your appointing official must
then either 1) assign the matter to another em-
ployee, 2) assumne responsibility for it himself, or
3) make a written determination that the interest
is not so substantial as to be deemed likely to

/For the purposes of G.L. c. 268A, “particular matter” is defined
as any judicial or other procecding, application, submission. request
for a ruling or other determination, comtract, claim, controversy, charge,
accusation, arrest, decision, determination, finding, but excluding en
actment of general legislation by the general court. G L ¢. 268A . §1(k)



affect the integrity of the services which the Com-
monwealth may expect from you, giving copies
to you and to the Commission.

The approval by ABC of the Contract be-
tween DEF and JKL is a particular matter in which
both you and the Partnership have a financial
interest. Therefore, you must comply with the
procedures outlined in §6 when that matter comes
before you at ABC and refrain from any par-
ticipation in that matter unless your appointing
official makes and files a written determination
pursuant to §6.

c) Section 23

Section 23 of the conflict law provides gen-
eral standards of conduct applicable to all state
employees. Section 23(d) prohibits the use or at-
tempted use of your official position to secure
unwarranted privileges or exemptions for your-
self or others. Section 23(e) proscribes conduct
which gives reasonable basis for the impression
that any person can improperly influence or un-
duly enjoy your favor in the performance of your
official duties.

The authority you exercise over local matters
is very broad. Similarly, GHI, which serves as
day-to-day administrator of contracts awarded
by ABC, is subject to your authority, The exercise
of your public authority over GHI or JKL while
each of those agencies administers your private
partnership’s Contract, as well as your prior em-
ployment by the latter, would give reasonable
basis for the impression that GHI or JKL would
unduly enjoy your favor as ABC head and would
raise questions concerning the credibility and
impartiality of your treatment of those agencies.

The provisions of §6, discussed above, ad-
dress these concerns in matters in which you or
a business organization in which you are a partner
have a financial interest by requiring disclosure
to your appointing official and requiring that
official to take some action. This procedure should
also be used by you in connection with matters
involving GHI and JKL. Therefore, you should
disclose to your appointing official your private
relationship with these two agencies and your
public responsibilities affecting them. That of-
ficial should then either 1) assign that respon-
sibility to another employee, 2) assume the re-
sponsibility himself, or 3) make a written deter-
mination, like that in §6, that the interest is not
substantial enough to affect you in the perfor-
mance of your official duties.

DATE AUTHORIZED: February 22, 1983

14

CONFLICT OF INTEREST OPINION
NO. EC-COI-83-26

FACTS:

You are a field auditor with the Department
of State Auditor (Department). The Department
is responsible for conducting periodic audits of
accounts of state agencies, including state agency
ABC. G.L. c. 11, §12. The Department also has
an ongoing contract with the federal agency,
DEF, to conduct audits on specified federal pro-
jects.

A Town is involved in a construction project
which is funded by DEF (756%), ABC (15%) and
the balance by a municipal bond issue. The Town
has offered you an after-hours part-time consult-
ing position to assist in the paperwork and ac-
counting until the completion of the project in
late 1983. The position involves reviewing bills
and fees submitted by engineers, contractors and
others; determining which bills are eligible for
federal or state grant funding, and preparing
monthly reports and funding applications to the
DEF and ABC. These submissions would be the
basis upon which ABC and DEF would determine
whether to pay these bills and fees. You would
also be expected to set up accounting ledgers for
the Town to distinguish the federal and state
bills.

QUESTION:

Does G.L. c. 268A permit you to accept the
part-time consulting position with the Town while
you are employed by the Auditor’s Department.

ANSWER:

Yes, subject to certain limitations described
below.

DISCUSSION:

As a field auditor of the Department, you
are a state employee within the meaning of G.L.
¢. 268A, §1(q) and are therefore subject to the
restrictions of G.L. c. 268A, the conflict of in-
terest law. Section 4, which is the restriction most
directly applicable to your situation, prohibits
you from receiving compensation from or acting
as agent for any non-state party in relation to any
particular matter in which the commonwealth or



a state agency is a party or has a direct and sub-
stantial interest. The term “particular matter”
is defined in §1(k) in relevant part, as “any judicial
or other proceeding, application, submission,
request for a ruling or other determination, con-
tract, claim, controversy, charge, accusation,
arrest, decision, determination, finding. . .” The
restrictions of §4 reflect the principle that state
employees should not assist non-state parties in
their dealings with state government. Prior to
1980, §4 was applied to prohibit state employees
from outside employment with municipalities
where the commonwealth had a direct and sub-
stantial interest in the matters on which the em-
ployees worked in their municipal capacity. See,
EC-COI1-79-123. In response, the General Court
amended §4 in 1980 to allow, in certain instances,
the following “municipal exemption:"

This section shall not prohibit a state
employee from holding an elective or
appointive office in a city, town or dis-
trict, nor in any way prohibit such an
employee from performing the duties
of or receiving the compensation pro-
vided for such office. No such elected
or appointed official may vote or act
on any matter which is within the pur-
view of the agency by which he is em-
ployed or over which such employee has
official responsibility. St. 1980, c. 10.

Since the passage of the “municipal exemp-
tion,” the Commission has examined whether a
state employee’s duties as a municipal employee
come within the purview of his state agency and
has prohibited proposed municipal employment
on several occasions in light of the “purview"”
language. See, EC-COI-82-173; 82-164; 82-89;
82-39.

Bearing these provisions in mind, the Com-
mission advises you that your consultant arrange-
ment with the Town will be subject to the follow-
ing limitations.

a) ABC
You are prohibited by §4 from that portion
of your consultant arrangement which would in-
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volve the preparation of submissions to ABC be-
cause the Town’s funding submissions to ABC
would be particular matters of direct and sub-
stantial interest to ABC a state agency. You would
not be eligible for the “municipal exemption” of
§4 because your state agency [the Auditor’s De-
partment] is responsible for periodically auditing
ABC and the Town’s funding submission would
therefore be within the purview of the Auditor’s
authority.

b) DEF

Section 4 would not prohibit your rendering
services for the Town in relation to the federal
DEF reimbursement because currently no state
agency is a party to or has a direct and substantial
interest in the federal reimbursement for the
project. This situation may change because the
Auditor’s Department has an ongoing contract
with DEF to conduct audits on selected programs
which involve both state and federal funds. In-
asmuch as there is no current arrangement for
the Auditor to review DEF funding, §4 does not
prohibit you from rendering services in relation
to DEF. However, should the facts change and
the Auditor be assigned to the Town project, then
your services would be prohibited by §4 in a sim-
ilar fashion to the ABC related services.

c¢) Town

To the extent that your proposed consultant
services involve purely municipal accounting and
do not require the preparation of submissions to
ABC or DEF your services would be permissible
under §4. Compare, EC-COI-82-33. In the event
that your accounting work were to be reviewed
by a state agency and therefore fall under §4, you
would be eligible for the “municipal exemption”
because the scope of the Auditor's Department
authority under G.L. c. 11, §12 does not include
the review of municipal account.

DATE AUTHORIZED: February 22, 1983



CONFLICT OF INTEREST OPINION
NO. EC-COI-83-27

FACTS:

You are a psychiatrist and the full-time head
of ABC, a facility of the Department of Mental
Health (DMH). As ABC head, you act under the
general direction of the Commissioner of DMH,
and your duties include

1. directing all activities at ABC (profes-
sional, administrative and maintenance oper-
ations);

2. developing the institution’s program,
and the operating policies and procedures neces-
sary to implement it;

3. conferring with the DMH Commissioner
and his staff on problems, new methods and
policies;

4, attending medical staff meetings, co-
ordinating the work of various ABC departments
and supervising the medical care of patients;

5. inspecting the work of ABC departments,
and investigating the condition of and recom-
mending improvements in ABC's physical plant;

6. supervising the training program for
technical and professional personnel, giving lec-
tures and conducting classes for students and
advising them on these and special research pro-
jects;

7. planning and directing research activities
of the institution;

8. public relations, including attending
meetings, giving lectures and preparing and pre-
senting papers;

9. preparing ABC's budget, disbursements
and annual report; and

10. other administrative tasks, such as
personnel duties, patient admissions and inter-
views with patients’ relatives.

ABC currently has agreements under which
it serves as a teaching hospital for DEF University
and GHI University, and a similar agreement has
recently been signed by ABC and JKL University;
you signed the latter agreement on (date omitted)
on behalf of ABC, and that program will start in
the near future. Under the DEF and GHI agree-
ments, you are a clinical assistant professor at
both medical schools (uncompensated) and give
lectures to students and faculty. Under the JKL
agreement, you will have similar duties and will
not be compensated separately by JKL for those
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duties. JKL has also offered you the position of
Chairman of a Department (the Department).
This offer was not part of the agreement men-
tioned above, but was made prior to the execution
of that agreement. If you accept this position,
you will not leave your ABC position to do so, but
rather you will hold the two posts concurrently.
The offer would require you to commit twenty
to twenty-six hours a week to administrative,
supervisory and academic duties at JKL. The
salary for the position would be x and would not
derive either directly or indirectly from any state
funds, but rather would come entirely out of
teaching funds of JKL School of Medicine. The
Department encompasses certain clinical, edu-
cational and research activities and these ac-
tivities are carried out at various health care in-
stitutions including a DMH facility and a munici-
pal facility of the City of Boston. As envisioned
in the offer, your JKL duties would include:

1. administrative and academic manage-
ment of a department and division;

2. clinical conferences and staff supervision
at a hospital;

3. reorganization of a service at a hospital;

4. planning and negotiating for develop-
ment of inpatient and day hospital services for
adolescents at a DMH facility which would resuilt
in much more extensive involvement by the JKL
there; and

5. development of ABC as a major site for
clinical, educational and research activities of
the Department.

You would have authority to decide the
amount of time that various Department activities
could and should be carried out at the various
institutions. In addition to all the above, you
would have the option of maintaining a clinical
practice as part of a group practice referred to
as the “fully funded full-time plan of the Depart-
ment.” Although some of the units at which you
would supervise JKL faculty and staff are funded
by the state or are state agencies under contract
with the Department, you would not be providing
psychiatric or other services under any state con-
tracts. Further, you state that JKL would not be
compensating you for any duties which you were
already obligated to perform (and were compen-
sated by the Commonwealth to perform) as head
at ABC.



Since your receipt of the JKL offer, you have
communicated with the Commissioner of DMH
by letter in an effort to establish the conditions
under which he would approve your concurrent
service as ABC's head and the Chairman of the
JKL Department. The terms set forth by the
Cominissioner are as follows:

1. You must designate a senior clinician
as Clinical Director of ABC;

2. Your compensation from the Common-
wealth for your ABC duties would be reduced
to four-fifths (4/5) of your full-time salary;

3.  You would be expected to work a mini-
mum of 32 hours a week directly for ABC, of
which an average of 25 hours a week as a mini-
mum would be during usual business hours and
either at ABC or engaged in activities directly
related to the performance of your responsibilities
as Superintendent;

4. Whenever not on-site at ABC you would
be expected to be readily available by electronic
page or telephone for all but approximately 15
hours a week: and

5. You must obtain written approval from
the State Ethics Commission.

You have not accepted the JKL offer, pending
the receipt of this opinion.

QUESTION:

1. Does G.L. c. 268A permit you to accept
the JKL. position while remaining the head of
ABC?

2. If the answer to (1) were no, and you
resigned your ABC position to accept the JKL
position, would G.L. c. 268A preclude your ful-
fillment of any of the JKL responsibilities described
above?

ANSWER:

1. Yes, with certain restrictions,
2. In view of the answer to (1), it is un-
necessary to reach this question,

DISCUSSION:

In your current position at ABC, you are a
state employee as that term is used in the conflict
of interest law. G.L. c. 2684, §1(q). If you were
to comply with the terms set forth by the DMH
Commissioner, in particular that which reduced
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your ABC hours to 32 a week (of which only 25
would be during usual business hours), you would
become a special state employee, as defined in
G.L. c. 268A, §1(0) (2) (a),!/ and thereby subject
to more lenient treatment under some provisions
of that statute.

Section 4 of G.L. c. 268A states:

(a) No state employee shall other-

wise than as provided by law for the

proper discharge of official duties, di-

rectly or indirectly receive or request

compensation from anyone other than

the commonwealth or a state agency,

in relation to any particular matter?/

in which the commonwealth or a state

agency is a party or has a direct and

substantial interest.

(¢) Nostate employee shall, other-
wise than in the proper discharge of his
official duties, act . . . as agent or at-
torney for anyone in connection with
any particular matter in which the com-
monwealth or a state agency is a party
or has a direct and substantial interest.

A special state employee shall be
subject to paragraphs (a) and (c) only
in relation to a particular matter (a) in
which he has at any time participated®/
as a state employee, or (b) which is or
within one year has been a subject of
his official responsibility,*/ or (c) which
is pending in the state agency in which
he is serving. . .

1/"Special state employce, [means) a state employee. . . (2) who is
not an elected officizl and (a) occupies a position which . . . by the terms
of the contract or conditions of employment, permits personal or private
employment during normal working hours. . ." G.L. c. 268A, §1{(a}(2)a)}.

t/“Particular matter” means any judicial or other proceeding, ap-
plication, submission, request for a ruling or other determination, con-
tract, claim, controversy, charge, accusation, arrest, decision, determin
ation, finding, but excluding enactment of general legislation by the
general court. G.L. c. 268A, §1(k).

*/“Participate” means participate in agency action or in a particular
matter personally and substantially as a state, county or municipal em-
ployee, through approval, disapproval, decision, recommendation, the
rendering of advice, investigation or otherwise. G.L. c. 26BA, §1(j).

/" Qfficial responsibility” means the direct administrative or oper-
aung autherity, whether intermediate or final, and either exercisable
alone or with others, and whether personal or through subordinates.
to approve, disapprove or otherwise direct agency action. G.L. c. 268A.

§14).



With respect to §4(a), you have stated through
your attorney that JKL will not compensate you
to perform any services called for in its contracts
with state agencies or facilities. You have also
stated that JKL will not compensate you separate-
ly for duties which may arise from the JKL-ABC
affiliation agreement (e.g. for teaching duties
if you are named a clinical professor pursuant to
that agreement). Avoidance of such compensation
will, to some extent, keep you within the bounds
of §4(a).

However, the restrictions of §4(a) have wider
application to the facts you have presented. For
example, among the JKL duties you will be ex-
pected to perform are the planning and negoti-
ating for the development of certain services at
a DMH facility, and the development of ABC as
a major site for JKL. Department activities; in-
cidentally, you also would decide the allocation
of JKL activities among various health facilities
(including ABC). To the extent that these re-
sponsibilities relate to DMH facilities such as
ABC, your decisions on these matters will con-
stitute particular matters of direct and substantial
interest to DMH, a state agency, and you may
not be compensated by JKL in relation to them.

Moreover, §4(c) will prohibit you from acting
as JKL's agent in dealing with the Commonwealth
in these matters, i.e. in dealing with officials at
DMH, in relation to agreements or contracts
between those entities and JKL. Although the
arrangements between JKL and those entities
might generally be characterized as cooperative
enterprises which are established for mutual
benefit, nevertheless these agreements must be ne-
gotiated at arm’s length to assure that the best in-
terests of each party are protected. For that reason,
§4 prohibits you from acting as the agent for JKL
in these matters while you remain employed by
DMH. This is true despite your anticipated status
as a special state employee of DMH: the exemp-
tions contained in the statutory excerpt cited
above are inapplicable, since the matters at issue
are pending in the state agency (DMH) in which
you serve and, in the case of the JKL-ABC agree-
ment, you have already participated in the matter
as ABC representative.®/

Section 6 of G.L. c. 268A states:

Except as permitted by this section,
any state employee who participates as
such employee in a particular matter

18

in which to his knowledge he, his im-
mediate family or partner, a business
organization in which he is serving as
officer; director, trustee, partner or
employee, or any person or organization
with whom he is negotiating or has any
arrangement concerning prospective
employment, has a financial interest,
shall be punished by a fine of not more
than three thousand dollars or by im-
prisonment for not more than two years,
or both.

Any state employee whose duties
would otherwise require him to partici-
pate in such a particular matter shall
advise the official responsible for ap-
pointment to his position and the state
ethics commission of the nature and
circumstances of the particular matter
and make full disclosure of such finan-
cial interest, and the appointing official
shall thereupon either

(1) assign the particular matter
to another employee; or

(2) assume responsibility for the
particular matter; or

(3) make a written determination
that the interest is not so substantial as
to be deemed likely to affect the in-
tegrity of the services which the com-
monwealth may expect from the em-
ployee, in which case it shall not be a
violation for the employee to participate
in the particular matter. Copies of such
written determination shall be forward-
ed to the state employee and filed with
the state ethics commission by the person
who made the determination. Such
copy shall be retained by the commis-
sion for a period of six years,

t/For reasons similar to those explained in Ethics Commission
Compliance Letter No. 81-21 (July 30, 1981), pp. 9-10, and in precedent
cited therein, the tenth paragraph of §4 is also inapplicable to your
situation.

Section 4(¢) would not prohibit you from acting as JKL agemt if
it were in the proper discharge of your official [DMH] duties to do so.
Since the DMH Commissioner is your apointing official and sets the
terms of your employment, he would have to make the necessary deter-
mination of your duties. Cf. EC.COI.83-20.

If you were to resign from DMH to take the JKL position, §5(a)
would still prohibit you from acting as JKL agent or receiving JKL com-
pensation in relation to the JKL-ABC agreement, because you already
have participated in that agreement en ABC's behalf. This prohibition
would apply for the duration of the ABC.JKL agreement which you
signed,



Following preliminary discussions with JKL, you
were offered a position at JKL pursuant to a letter
written on (date omitted). At least as of that date,
JKL is an “organization with whom [you are]
negotiating . . . concerning prospective employ-
ment.” Thus, unless you follow the procedures
described in the second paragraph of §6, above,5/
you may not participate as a state employee in
any particular matter in which JKL has a financial
interest.”/ For instance, if the ABC-JKL agree-
ment affects the financial interests of JKL in some
way, you may not participate in it on behalf of
ABC unless you have first received written per-
mission from the DMH Commissioner.®/

Section 7 of G.L. c. 268A prohibits a state
employee from having a direct or indirect financial
interest in a state contract. However, since you
have indicated that none of your JKL salary will
derive directly or indirectly from state contract
monies, your proposed course of action will com-
ply with §7.

Finally, §23 contains general standards of
conduct applicable to all public employees. Under
§23(a), you may not accept other employment
which will impair your independence of judg-
ment in the exercise of your official duties. The
Commission has used this provision sparingly to
prohibit outside employment, and has done so
primarily to forbid outside employment with an
entity which the public employee regulates in his
public position.?/ In view of the fact that your
position vis-a-vis JKL, and that §§4 and 6 will
prevent you from acting for both parties in those
situations where their interests are most likely to
diverge, the Commission does not consider your
acceptance of the JKL offer to be prohibited by
823(a).

Section 23(b) and (c) state that no public
employee shall

(b) accept employment or engage

in any business or professional activity

which will require him to disclose con-

fidential information which he has
gained by reason of his official position

or authority.

(c) improperly disclose confi-
dential information acquired by him

in the course of his official duties nor

use such information to further his

personal interests.

The Commission cannot speculate as to circum-
stances that may arise and warrant application of
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these provisions, but nevertheless sets themn forth
here to serve as general guidance.!?/

Section 23(d) prohibits you from using or
attempting to use your official position to secure
unwarranted privileges or exemptions for your-
self or others. Again, the Commission cannot ad-
dress here every hypothetical situation which
might implicate this provision. Nevertheless,
based upon the information provided with your
opinion request, the Commission draws your
attention to several areas in which you must be
careful to observe §23(d):

1. in allocating your time and
resources, as ABC superintendent,
among the students and staff of JKL,
DEF and GHI you must scrupulously
avoid granting unwarranted consider-
ation to JKL interests, over those of
DEF and GHI and

2. to a large extent, your accept-
ance of the JKL position under the DMH
Commissioner’s terms will require you
to self-police your adherence to those
terms (e.g. with regard to the number
of hours per week in which you are ful-
filling ABC responsibilities); and you
must take care to meet those obligations
fully, 't/

4/Your letter requesting an advisory opinion is confidential, under
G.L. c. 268B, §3(g). and therefore does not constitute public disclosure
for the purposes of G.L, c. 26BA, §6. Neither does the correspondence
between you and the DMH Commissioner which you attached to your
request since it makes no mention of the pending agreement between
ABC and JKL nor your role in that agreement. The Commission utilizes
standard forms for §6 disclosures and determinations, which are publicly
available pursuant to G.L. c. 268B, §3(d) and (c).

?/This advisory opinion is intended to address only the prospective
application of G.L. c. 268A to your actions.

*/ Although the Memorandum of Agreement between JKL and ABC
makes reference to financial requirements it is unclear from the face
of that document what those financial matters might be, Should you
need clarification of this §6 application, you should seek further advice
from the Commission.

*/See, e.g., EC-COI-81-151; B1-133; 80-17; Compare, EC-COI-81-157.

'*/Although G.L. c. 268A, §23 is now applicable only to current
state employees, ¢. 612 of the Acts of 1982 (cifective March 29, 1983)
will amend that section, making subscctions 23(b) and (c) applicable to
former state employces as well. Should you leave your DMH position.
you should consult the amended text of those provisions.

'/ Amang the ABC responsibilities which you called to the attention
of the DMH Commissioner in your letter to him, you included consultation
with public groups, attendance at meetings, delivering lectures, and
preparing and presenting papers at various conferences. The Comnmission
notes that it has previously interpreted §23 as prohibiting the receipt of
any honoraria or outside (non-state) compensation for such activitics.
if they are part of onc's official state duties. See EC-CO1-82-22; 80 28.



Finally, §23(e) states:

[No state employee shall] by his
conduct give reasonable basis for the
impression that any person can im-
properly influence or unduly enjoy his
favor in the performance of his official
duties, or that he is unduly affected by
the kinship, rank, position or influence
of any party or person,

As mentioned in the discussion of §23(d) above,
you must scrupulously avoid the appearance of
any favoritism toward JKL over other institutions
with which ABC is associated. To do otherwise
would give reasonable basis for the impression
that your employment relationship with JKL
improperly influenced your performance of of-
ficial duties at ABC.'?/

DATE AUTHORIZED. February 22, 1983

CONFLICT OF INTEREST OPINION
NO. EC-COI-83-28

FACTS:

Since 1980, you have been an employee of
an agency (the Agency) within the Executive
Office of Environmental Affairs (EOEA), in the
Department of Environmental Management.
Your position there is part-time and is compen-
sated on a per-diem basis; you are also reimbursed
for expenses.

You are also a public member of the ABC
Committee (Committee), a state entity also under
the EOEA, You were appointed to the Committee
in December, 1978 by the Governor. This position
is part-time and unpaid.

1/In essence, this opinion concludes that you may accept the chair-
manship of the JKL Department as long as you observe all of the restric
tions outlined in this discussion, Nevertheless, the Commission seriously
questions whether, as a practical matter, it will be possible for you to
abserve faithfully these restrictions, i.c. to avoid, in both pesitions, in-
volvement in matters which touch on the interests of both employers.
‘The Commission also is concerned that the multiplicity of your outside
professional commitments may jeopardize the fulfillment of your ABC
responsibilitics, but notes that this is a matter o be addressed primarily
by your appointing official (the DMH Commissioner) in his supervisory
capacity. rather than by the conflict of interest law.
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From 1979 to August, 1982, you were a
member of another state board (the Board), also
under the EOEA. Your position there was part-
time and you received only reimbursement of
expenses. While serving on the Board, in approxi-
mately June, 1981, you approved (along with
other members of the Board), an order, concern-
ing the use of certain lands in a particular town
(Town).

From 1964 to September of 1982, you were
one of seven members of the Town’s Conservation
Commission (Commission), a municipal agency
established pursuant to G.L. c. 40, §8C, for the
promotion and development of the natural re-
sources and for the protection of watershed re-
sources of that town. Under G.L. c. 40, §8C, the
Commission is empowered to receive gifts, be-
quests or devises of interests in real property in
the name of the town, subject to the selectmen’s
approval, and to purchase interests in land with
sums available to it. Commission members have
been designated as “special municipal employees”
for purposes of G.L. c. 268A, the conflict of in--
terest law, and are appointed by the board of
selectmen.

From 1972 until this month, you were also
an agent of the Town's Board of Health; in that
position you were not classified as a special
municipal employee, nor were you involved in
Commission matters.

For the last several years, you have been
active in various capacities in a private, non-
profit, unincorporated, voluntary association of
the conservation commissions of Massachusetts,
dedicated to the education of commission mem-
bers. It is a charitable organization under the
Interna! Revenue Code and is supported by annual
dues paid by the member commissions, and small
grants from public and private sources.

For the last several years, you have solely
held full title to 23 acres of undeveloped land in
the Town. After acquiring title, you discussed
with the Commission, the selectmen and others
the possibility of selling the land to the Town for
conservation purposes, but no commitments or
concrete plans were made. When Proposition
214 passed in 1980, and the selectmen made it
clear that the Town would not pursue purchase
of the land, you selected another member of the
Commission, who was a builder, to develop plans
for building condominiums on the property. The
proposed development subsequently went before
the Town’s Board of Appeals, Planning Board



and the Commission in 1982; although you were
a Commission member at the time of the Com-
mission hearing in March, 1982, you were not
present at that hearing nor did you ever partici-
pate in the matter as a Commission member. At
that hearing, a large group of citizens strongly
protested the development of the parcel, and the
Commission voted to seek acquisition of the 23
acres by the Town for conservation purposes in-
stead. Your agreement with the developer was
subsequently dissolved for reasons unrelated to
the hearing, and you were again free to offer the
land for sale. In August of 1982, you wrote to
the Commission informing it of your willingness
to sell the parcel to the Town for conservation
purposes; on the same date, you wrote to the
Board of Selectmen, disclosing your financial
interest in the proposed purchase/sale and re-
questing a waiver under G.L. c. 2684, §20(d).

In August, 1982, the Commission (without
your participation) voted to have two appraisals
made of your property. You subsequently met
with the appraisers separately, and also supplied
a Commission employee with information on the
character of the land, its uses, restrictions and
title. This information was already public due to
the March, 1982 hearing. That employee made
out, in your presence, an application to the com-
monwealth for “self-help” funding of the con-
templated purchase. When the appraisals arrived
at the Commission office, you happened to be at
the office and were told the amounts. You ar-
ranged thereafter the delivery of the completed
self-help application to the state Division of Con-
servation Services (DCS) in Boston, but you did
not make the delivery yourself. The application
deadline was that same day. (You resigned from
the Commission the next month).

G.L. c. 132A, §11, the “Self Help Act,”
establishes a program by which the Secretary of
EOEA (the Secretary) may assist towns, which
have established conservation commissions, in
acquiring lands for conservation purposes. The
program is administered by the Division of Con-
servation Services (DCS) in EOEA. The Act pro-
vides that the Secretary may use state funds to
reimburse a town for money expended by it in
establishing an approved project under the pro-
gram, up to a maximum of 80 percent of the cost.
Prior to receiving such reimbursement, the town
(1) must file an application containing plans and
information; (2) must receive the Secretary’s ap-
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proval of the application; (3) must have appro-
priated, transferred from available funds, or
have voted to expend from its conservation fund
an amount equal to the total cost of the project;
and (4) must have completed the project to the
satisfaction of the Secretary in accordance with
the approved plans. The program is one of re-
imbursement for funds actually expended; thus,
the municipality must first come up with the total
cost of the project. If the town has incurred in-
debtedness in acquiring the land, the state reim-
bursement must be applied to that indebtedness.
A town may not obtain a self-help grant unless
the town meeting has first passed a vote authoriz-
ing the purchase of a particular parcel of land,
but that vote may be conditioned upon federal
or state reimbursement. A completed application
must be on file before property is acquired; the
project will then receive preliminary approval
before the town votes, if it meets requirements
and funds are available. While reserving its right
to react to changed situations, the Division has
never gone back on a preliminary approval if the
municipality has taken action based on such ap-
proval.

In determining whether or not to approve
a project for self-help funds, the Director of DCS
and the Secretary solicit the recommendations
of an evaluation committee; one of the places on
that committee is held by a representative of the
non-profit association with which you are associ-
ated. However, you are not that representative,
and neither you nor the association determines
what position that representative will take on any
particular self-help application. The application
which the Town submitted to fund the purchase
of your land has been rejected without prejudice
due to lack of a third appraisal. You anticipate
that the application may be resubmitted by the
Town in the future.

As one involved in conservation matters on
these various levels, you have in the past advo-
cated, both individually and as an officer of the
association, funding of the EOEA budget, of the
various self-help programs, and the Agency's
budget. You are not a registered lobbyist, how-
ever,

Neither your position with the Agency nor
your position on the Committee (nor your former
membership with the Board) entails any partici-
pation in EOEA’s funding, under the self-help
program, of the purchase of conservation lands



under G.L. c¢. 132A, §11. In each of those po-
sitions you serve no more than approximately 15
or 20 days in any given year.

QUESTION:

Does the conflict of interest law permit you
to sell your land to the Town for conservation
purposes? If so, can that sale be funded by a self-
help grant from EOEA while you serve on two
entities within the EOEA?

ANSWER:

You may sell your land to the Town, but
whether or not the sale may be funded by a self-
help grant will depend on the terms of the Town's
vote to enter into the sale.

DISCUSSION:

Since your resignation from the Commission
and the board of health positions, you are a former
municipal employee for purposes of the conflict
of interest law, G.L. c. 268A. As a current em-
ployee of the Agency and the Committee, you
are a state employee under that law;!/ but be-
cause you serve only part-time on those boards,
you are a special state employee in each of those
positions, as that term is used in G.L. c. 268A.%/

As a former municipal employee, you are
subject to §18 of G.L. c. 268A, which states:

(a) A former municipal employee

[may not] knowingly [act] as agent or

attorney for, [nor receive] compensation

directly or indirectly from anyone other
than the same city or town in connection
with any particular matter®/ in which

the city or town is a party or has a direct

and substantial interest and in which

he participated*/ as a municipal em-

ployee while so employed. . .

(b) aformer municipal employee

[may not], within one year after his last

employment has ceased, [appear] per-

sonally before any agent of the city or
town as agent or attorney for anyone
other than the city or town in con-
nection with any particular matter in
which the same city or town is a party

or has a direct and substantial interest

and which was under his official respon-

sibility as a municipal employee at any
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time within a period of two years prior

to the termination of his employment. . .

(emphasis added)

There are two particular matters at issue in your
situation: first, the contract for the sale of your
land to the Town, and, second, the Town's ap-
plication for self-help funding for that purchase.

Your proposed conduct will comply with
§18(a) because (1) you have not participated as
a municipal employee in the negotiations for the
sale of your land to the Town; rather, you absent-
ed yourself from meetings in which that sale was
voted upon or discussed; (2) while you may have
participated in the Town's previous application
for self-help funds to purchase your land, your
participation was not in your capacity as a mu-
nicipal employee but as owner of the land, it was
not substantial,’/ and it related to an application
which was subsequently rejected by EOEA. The
Town will have to submit a new application in
the next funding cycle to receive reimbursement
if it should in fact purchase your land; previous
Ethics Commission opinions have ruled that each
such application or renewal is a separate particu-
lar matter.5/ Since you are no longer a municipal
employee you will not be participating in the
future as an employee in any renewed self-help
application which may result in reimbursement
for the purchase of your land.

Section 18(b) prohibits your appearing per-
sonally as an agent for a non-town party before
a town agency, in connection with certain partic-
ular matters. However, in prior interpretation of
this language the Ethics Commission has indicat-
ed that appearance as an “agent” necessarily
implies that one appears on behalf of another
entity; for this reason, the Commission has not
read this language so as to prohibit appearances
on one's own behalf.?/ If you appear before any
agencies of the Town regarding your land, you
will do so solely as representative for yourself and
not for any trust, partnership, corporation or
third party; you will not thereby violate §18(b).

1/G.L. c. 268A, §1(q).

t/G.L. c. 268A, §1(0)2).

3/“Particular matter” is defined in G.L. ¢. 2684, §1(k) and includes
a proceeding, application, contract, decision or determination.

*/"Participate” means participate in agency action or in a par
ticular matter personally and substantially as a state, county or municipal
employee, through approval, disapproval, decision, recommendation,
the rendering of advice, investigation or otherwise. G.L. c. 2684, §1(j).

3/You provided information which was already publicly available,
and you arranged physica) delivery of the application.

$/5ee EC-COI-81-98; B1-50.

'/See EC-COL-83-12.



As a current state employee, you must also
comply with §§4, 6 and 7 of G.L. c. 268A. Under

§4(a),

No state employee shall, otherwise
than as provided by law for the proper
discharge of official duties, directly or
indirectly receive or request compen-
sation from anyone other than the com-
monwealth or a state agency, in relation
to any particular matter in which the
commonwealth or a state agency is a
party or has a direct and substantial
interest.

If you sell your property to the Town, you will
be compensated by the Town (someone “other
than the commonwealth or a state agency”). As
noted above, the contract for sale is a particular
matter under G.L. c. 268A. Because you antici-
pate that the Town will seek self-help funds for
the purchase, requiring preliminary approval by
EOEA before the purchase is made, the common-
wealth has a direct and substantial interest in the
purchase, regardless of whether the funding is
subsequently given. However, you qualify for an
exemption from §4 which provides:

A special state employee shall be
subject to paragraphs (a) and (c) only
in relation to a particular matter (a) in
which he has at any time participated
as a state employee, or (b) which is or
within one year has been a subject of
his official responsibility, or (c) which
is pending in the state agency in which
he is serving. Clause (c) of the preceding
sentence shall not apply in the case of a
special state employee who serves on no
more than sixty days during any period
of three hundred and sixty-five con-
secutive days.%/

Applying this paragraph to the facts you have
provided, the Ethics Commission finds that (a)
you have not participated in the particular matter
as a state employee. Neither your position with
the Agency nor that on the Committee has in-
volved any action or participation in c. 132A,
§11 land purchases for conservation purposes or
funding of such purchases. In your former position
on the Board, you participated in signing a re-
striction order which affected lands in the Town,
including yours, but that restriction order was
unrelated to the purchase now being contem-
plated. (b) You have not had official responsibility
as a state employee for c. 132A, §11 purchases
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of conservation land, or funding of those pur-
chases. (c) The contemplated land purchase and
self-help funding, if they are pursued, will be
particular matters which will be pending in the
state agency in which you serve, EOEA.®/ How-
ever, your combined service in EOEA positions
does not in the aggregate amount to sixty days
during any one-year period, so this clause does
not apply to prevent you from receiving compen-
sation from the Town for your land.

Section 6 of G.L. c. 268A prohibits a state
employee from participating as a state employee
in a particular matter in which he has a financial
interest. From your description of your duties
with the Agency and on the Committee, it ap-
pears that there would be no opportunity for you
to participate in the self-help funding process for
the land purchase since it would in no way come
before those bodies; thus §6 imposes no substan-
tive restrictions on your activities in those positions.

Section 7 of G.L. c. 268A states:

A state employee who has a fin-
ancial interest, directly or indirectly, in
a contract made by a state agency, in
which the commonwealth or a state
agency is an interested party, of which
interest he has knowledge or has reason
to know, shall be punished by a fine of
not more than three thousand dollars
or by imprisonment for not more than
two years, or both.

This section shall not apply . . . (d)
to a special state employee who does
not participate in or have official re-
sponsibility for any of the activities of
the contracting agency and who files
with the state ethics commission a state-
ment making full disclosure of his in-
terest and the interests of his immediate
family in the contract, or {(e) to a special
state employee who files with the state
ethics commission a statement making

*/For reasons similar to those discussed in relation to §18(b) above
regarding “acting as agent,” this opinion does not discuss the application
of §4(c) to your situation.

%/Although the self-help program is administered by DCS, which
is another agency within EOEA and one in which you do not serve, by
terms of the statute the actual funding is given by the Secretary of EOEA.
For this reason, this opinion considers the self-help funding application
to be pending in the state agency in which you serve {in your Agency
and Committec positions), namely, in EOEA.



full disclosure of his interest and the

interests of his immediate family in the

contract, if the governor with the advice

and consent of the executive council

exempts him. . .

Before the Commission can apply §7 to you, it
must first determine whether the potential for
state funding of the land purchase gives you a
financial interest in a state contract. This deter-
miniation depends on the terms of the Town’s
vote to acquire your land.

As described in the statement of facts above,
the self-help program is one of reimbursement
for money already spent. Events occur in the
following order:

1. The town meeting votes on
whether to acquire the land and whether
to seek self-help money from the state.

2. If it has voted yes on both
questions, the town submits an appli-
cation for self-help money before it
buys the land. If DCS gives the town a
preliminary approval, the preliminary
approval occurs before the purchase
does, but no state money is transferred
to the town at that stage.!%/

3. The land is purchased and
paid for by the town.

4. The town receives up to 80 per-
cent reimbursement from the state.

If the Town votes to buy your land, you obviously
will have a financial interest in a contract with
the Town, since you are sole owner of the land.
When the Town pays you, it does so out of Town
money and uses no state funds. (It is only after-
wards that the Town receives state money). That
transaction does not necessarily give you a finan-
cial interest in the Town’s subsequent receipt of
state money, and does not necessarily invoke §7.

However, the Town may vote to buy your
land on the condition that it will receive self-
help money,!!/ i.e. it can vote to appropriate
money and also apply for self-help and, if it re-
ceives a negative response from EQEA, to abandon
the purchase. If the vote is 50 conditioned, then
the refusal of EOEA to grant self-help money
means no purchase occurs. In this situation, the
prospective seller clearly has a direct financial
interest in the EOEA decision and reimburse-
ment; and if the seller is a state employee, he
must comply with §7. If, however, the vote is not
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conditional and the sale will proceed regardless
of self-help funding, then the seller’s financial
interest is only in his contract with the town, not
the state, and §7 is not implicated.

Because the town meeting has not yet oc-
curred and no vote has been taken on this matter,
the Commission cannot tell you whether the anti-
cipated sale will violate §7. If the Town's vote to
purchase your land is unconditional, you will be
in compliance. If it is conditional, you must satisfy
one of the exemptions in §7.'?/ You would not
qualify for the exemption in clause (d) cited above,
because, although you are a special state em-
ployee, you do participate in the activities of the
contracting agency. EOEA. (See footnote 9).
Therefore, the only exemption available to you
would be (e}, the gubernatorial exemption,

Finally, §23 of G.L. c. 268A contains gen-
eral standards of conduct which are applicable
to all state employees. In particular, §23(c) pro-
hibits you from improperly disclosing confidential
information acquired by you in the course of your
official state duties or using such information to
further your personal interests. You therefore
cannot use confidential information, which you
might obtain in the course of your EOEA ac-
tivities, to assure the Town in advance that its
self-help funding application will or will not be
approved. Section 23(d) prohibits you from using
or attempting to use your official positions (at
EOEA) to secure unwarranted privileges or ex-
emptions for yourself or others. Under this pro-
vision, you cannot use or attempt to use your
influence within EOEA to secure the self-help
funding for the Town's purchase of your land.
You should also avoid any lobbying, whether
formal or informal, on behalf of funding for the
self-help program generally, while the Town has
a self-help application pending for your land.

DATE AUTHORIZED: February 22, 1983

19/Not all self-help applications are approved.

'1/See Opinion of the Attorney General, October 31, 1975,

*AUnder 5t. 1982 c. 612, G.L. c. 268A, §7 will be amended to
include several additional exemptions, effective 3/28/83. However, those
excmptions are not included in this discussion because on their face they
do not apply to the facts you have presented.



CONFLICT OF INTEREST OPINION
NO. EC-COI-83-30

FACTS:

The recently-enacted Federal Job Training
and Partnership Act (Act), P.L. 97-300, 96 Stat.
1322 (Oct. 13, 1982) is designed to help prepare
youth and unskilled adults for entry into the labor
force and to afford job training to those economi-
cally disadvantaged individuals and other in-
dividuals facing serious barriers to employment
who are in special need of such training to ob-
tain productive employment. Id, §2. Like the
Comprehensive Employment and Training Act
(CETA) which it replaces, the new legislation
works primarily through a locally-based program
delivery system to provide remedial education,
training, and employment assistance to low in-
come and unemployed youth and adults.

The implementation of the Act will proceed
along the following stages:

1. The Governor will select a
state job training coordinating council
(State Council) comprised of represent-
atives of business and industry, state
agencies, local government, community-
based organizations, and labor organi-
zations. Id, §122.

2. The major responsibilities of
the State Council will include:

a) Proposing to the Governor
service delivery areas (SDA's) within
the guidelines contained in the Act;

b) Recommending a Gover-
nor's coordination and special ser-
vices plan for the state, including
criteria to coordinate related state
and local programs;

c¢) Recommending the planned
allocations and use of resources au-
thorized under the Governor’s grants;

d) Providing overall manage-
ment, guidance and review for all
related programs in the state, and
approving local SDA plans;

e) Developing appropriate link-
age with other programs, and co-
ordinating activities with local
Private Industry Councils (PICs);

f) Developing a state job train-
ing report;

g) Reviewing the operation of
programs conducted in each SDA
and making recommendations for
improving such programs;

h) Recommending variations
in national performance standards to
reflect the condition of the state's
economy;

i} Reviewing and commenting
upon the state plan developed for the
State Employment Service Agency,
as well as those developed by other
state agencies providing employment,
training, and other related services;
and

j) ldentifying, in conjunction
with other state agencies, the employ-
ment, training and vocational edu-
cation needs throughout the state,
and assessing the extent to which re-
lated programs represent a consistent,
integrated, and coordinated approach
to meeting such needs.

3. Following the approval of an
SDA, the chief elected local official(s)
in the service area will determine the
number of members of and will select
members of the Private Industry Council
(PIC) for the service delivery area.!/ A
majority of the PIC membership will
be selected from representatives of the
private sector, with the remaining mem-
bers selected from educational agencies,
organized labor, community-based or-
ganizations, economic development
agencies, and the public sector. Id, §102.

4. The PIC will be responsible for
providing policy guidance and oversight
with respect to activities under the job
training plan for its service delivery area
in partnership with the unit or units of
local government within the area. The
PIC will determine procedures for the
development of the job training plan
and will select grant recipients to ad-
minister the job training plan. The
plan will identify the entities which will
administer the program and receive

‘/Following the determination of the initial number of PIC mem
bers, subsequent size determinations will be made by the PIC members
themselves.



grant funds, describe the services to

be provided and propose a budget.

Id, §104. In carrying out its responsi-

bilities, the PIC may hire staff and ac-

cept contributions and grant funds from

public and private sources. Id, §103,

5. Each job training plan must
be approved by the PIC and by the ap-
propriate chief elected official or of-
ficials. Id, §102. Following local ap-
proval, the job training plan must be
submitted to the General Court and
Governor. Upon approval by the Gover-
nor and United States Secretary of
Labor, funds may be appropriated to
the service delivery area. Id, §104.

6. Funding for the programs will
originate with Congressional appropri-
ations, Id, §3, and will be paid into the
treasury of the Commonwealth. G.L. c.

29, §§2C, 6B. Following approval of

the job training plan, appropnate funds

will be released through the Secretary

of Economic Affairs to the entity desig-

nated as the grant recipient.

As of this date, the Governor has selected
approximately fifty individuals to serve on the
State Council. The State Council has preliminarily
recommended the designation of sixteen areas
as SDA’s. Ten of the sixteen areas are identical
to areas established for the implementation of
the predecessor CETA statute. The selection of
members for each PIC has not, as yet, taken place.

QUESTIONS:?/

1. Are members of the State Council state
employees for the purposes of G.L. c. 2684, §1(q)?

2. Are members of either the State Council
or PIC subject to the financial disclosure require-
ments of G.L. c. 268B?

ANSWERS:

1. Yes.
2. No.

DISCUSSION:
1. Status of State Council Mem-

bers As State Employees
G.L. c. 268A defines a state employee as:
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a person performing services for or

holding an office, position, employment,

or membership in e state agency,

whether by election, appointment,

contract of hire or engagement, whether
serving with or without compensation,

on a full, regular, part-time intermit-

tent or consultant basis. . .

G.L. c. 268A, §1(q) (emphasis added).

Prior opinions issued by the Commission have
applied criteria to analyze what constitutes “per-
forming services for a state agency."*/ Among
those criteria are:

1. the impetus for the creation of
the position (by statutes, rule, regulation
or otherwise);

2, the degree of formality associ-
ated with the job and its procedures;

3. whether the holder of the po-
sition will perform functions or tasks
ordinarily expected of government em-
ployees, or will he or she be expected to
present outside, private viewpoints; and

4. the formality of the person’s
work product, if any.

On the basis of these precedents, the Commission
concludes that State Council members perform
services for a state agency.

The status of the State Council as a manda-
tory, permanent component to the implement-
ation of the Act in Massachusetts distinguishes it
from those temporary, ad hoc advisory committees
which the Commission has regarded as exempt
from the definition of state agency. Compare,
EC-COI-80-49, 82-81, 82-139. Moreover, the
formality of the State Council’s responsibilities
and work product, as enumerated in the facts,
supra, and the accountability which the State
Council has for the implementation of the Act
involving the expenditure of state funds, war-
rants, if not compels, the conclusion that the
State Council is a state agency and members
appointed to the State Council are state employees
under G.L. c. 268A, §1(q).

/You also ask whether the PIC members are either state or munici-
pal employees for the purposes of G.L. ¢. 268A. This question will be
answered in a subsequent opinion.

*/See EC.CO1-83-21, 82-81, B0-49, 79-12.



Although the Commission does not possess
the authority to rule on constitutional questions
(which are within the appropriate domain of the
judiciary), the Commission does not believe that
Congress, either expressly or impliedly, intended
to preclude the Commission from applying its
conflict of interest laws to individuals performing
services as State Council members under the Act.
The sole reference to limitations on conflict of
interest activities, appearing in §141(f) of the
Act, prohibits any council member from voting
“on the provision of services by that member (or
organization which that member directly repre-
sents) or vot[ing] on any matter which would pro-
vide direct financial benefit to that member.”
This prohibition, which is substantively similar
to the restrictions on participation of government
employees under G.L. c. 268A, §§6, 15, 19, does
not purport to preclude the application of G.L.
¢. 268A where appropriate.*/ Not only does the
Act lack any explicit provision pre-empting states
from applying such statutes, but also the Act
apparently permits such application. See, e.g.,
§126 [“Nothing in this Act shall be interpreted
to preclude the enactment of state legislation
providing for the implementation, consistent
with the provisions of this Act, of the programs
assisted under this Act”]. Moreover, the Act re-
flects an overall Congressional scheme under
which the administration and implementation of
the Act has been delegated to the states. Accord-
ingly, the Commission does not believe that a pre-
emptive intent can be implied under the Act.
Compare, Maryland v. Louisiana, 101 S. Ct.
2114 (1981) [pre-emption implied only where
state law creates obstacles to accomplishing Con-
gressional purposes]; Katherine Gibbs v. F.T.C.,
612 F. 2d 658 (2d Cir. 1979) [no pre-emption
absent clear indication of Congressional intent or
conflict between state and federal statutes, par-
ticularly where the field of regulation is occupied
by the states]; Westinghouse Electric Co. v.
Maryland, 520 F. Supp. 539 (1981).5/
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2. Status of State Council and PIC Mem-
bers Under G.L. c. 268B

G.L. c. 268B requires all individuals who
qualify as “public employees” under G.L. c. 268B,
§1(o) to file a statement of financial interests
with the Commission. Excluded from the defin-
ition of “public employee” is “any person who
receives no compensation other than reimburse-
ments for expenses.” G.L. c¢. 268B, §1(o); 930
CMR 2.02(15). Accordingly, as long as members
of the State Council and PIC remain unpaid
(other than for expense reimbursement), the
financial disclosure requirements of G.L. c. 268B
will not be applicable to them. EC-FD-80-2.

DATE AUTHORIZED: March 22, 1983

4/An examination of the legislative history of this paragraph reveals
minor differences in the scope of participation prohibition centained
in the respective Senate and House versions of the bill which was enacted
as P.L. 97-300. Neither the bills nor the conference committee report
which reconciled the differing versions raises the issue of preclusion
of state enforcement of existing conflict of interest provisions. See, 1982
U.5. Cong. and Admin. News, 2750.

$/The scope of this opinion is limited 10 the jurisdiction of G.L.
¢. 268A to State Council members. In view of the unpaid status of State
Council members, they would be “special state employees” under G.L,
c. 268A, §1(o} and therefore subject to certain less restrictive prohibitions
under G.L. c. 268A in addition to other limitations which they share
with full-time state employees. If any State Council member has a
question aver the application of G.L. c. 268A to a particular set of
facis, he or she should submit to the Commission a request for an ad-
visory opinion.



CONFLICT OF INTEREST OPINION
NO. EC-COI-83-33

FACTS:

You are an attorney in private practice.
Between (dates omitted) you worked as a staff
attorney for the Department of Social Services
(DSS). In your state position, you regularly repre-
sented DSS social workers in custody cases. You
were also responsible for legal research, advising
social workers on legal issues, and training social
workers on DSS policy. As a general rule, you did
not work on the cases of social workers other than
those assigned to you.

In your private practice, you have been ap-
pointed by the ABC Probate Court to represent
six children who are the subjects of separate
custody petitions filed by DSS. None of these
cases was pending in DSS before you left. You
have also been appointed by the Court to repre-
sent a child who is the subject of a DSS custody
petition, whose case was pending as a social ser-
vice matter in DSS prior to your termination of
state employment. During your employment
with DSS, you were not involved in this case be-
cause it was not assigned to any of the social
workers whom you regularly represented.

QUESTION:

May you represent the children in the above
matters without violating the conflict of interest
law, G.L. c. 268A?

ANSWER:
Yes.
DISCUSSION:

As a former employee of DSS, the provisions
of G.L. c. 268A, §5 apply to you. Section 5(a)
prohibits a former state employee from receiving
compensation from or acting as attorney for any-
one other than the Commonwealth or a state
agency, in connection with any particular matter'/
in which the Commonwealth or a state agency
is a party or has a direct and substantial interest,
and in which he participated?/ as a state employee.

Section 5(b) prohibits a former state employee
for one year from appearing personally before
any court or agency of the Commonwealth in
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connection with any particular matter which was
under his official responsibility?/ during the last
two years of his state employment. This section
goes beyond those matters in which you partici-
pated and turns on your authority in connection
with any matter.

The custody petitions filed by DSS are par-
ticular matters in which a state agency, DSS, is
a party and has a direct and substantial interest,
However, your representation of the children in
the custody petitions will not violate §5(a) or
(b). Since six of the petitions were not pending
in DSS during your state employment, you could
not have participated in the matters or had of-
ficial responsibility for them while you were a DSS
employee. With respect to the petition that was
pending in DSS during your state employment,
since it was not assigned to a social worker with
whom you worked, you did not participate in or
have official responsibility for the matter while
a DSS employee.

As of March 29, 1983, an amendment to
§23 of G.L. c. 268A will take effect which will
apply certain provisions of that section to former
state employees. A former state employee will be
prohibited from accepting or engaging in any
business or professional activity which will require
him to disclose confidential information which
he has gained by reason of his official position or
authority and from improperly disclosing ma-
terials within the exemptions to the definition of
public records as defined by G.L. c. 4, §7 which
were acuired by him in the course of his official
duties and from using such information to further
his personal interests. See, St. 1982, c. 612, §16.
Therefore, your activities in the private sector
will be regulated by these additional limitations.

DATE AUTHORIZED: March 22, 1983

1/General Laws, ¢, 268A, §1(k), defines “particular matter” as any
judicial or other proceeding, application, submission, request for a ruling
or other determination, contract, claim, controversy . . . decision, de-
termination, finding, but excluding enactment of general legislation by
the general court,

*/General Laws, ¢, 268A, §1(j) defines “participate” as participate
in agency action or in a particular matter personally and substanuially
as a state . . . employee, through approval, disapproval, decision, recom-
mendation, the rendering of advice, investigation, or othersise,

3/General Laws, c. 268A, §1(i), defines “official responsibility” as
the direct administrative or operating authority, whether intermediate
or final, and ecither exercisable alone or with others, and whether
personal or through subordinates, 10 approve, disapprove or otherwise
direct agency action.

1



CONFLICT OF INTEREST OPINION
NO. EC-COI-83-34

FACTS:

You are a member of a state agency ABC
and also an attorney engaged in the private prac-
tice of law. Among your statutory powers as an
ABC member is the investment of ABC funds. In
practice, the ABC staff will prepare investment
guidelines and recommendations and will submit
them to you and other ABC members for your
review and approval. Since 1967 you have per-
formed private conveyancing work for the XYZ
Bank (Bank). You are one of approximately Q
attorneys to whom the Bank refers conveyancing
work, and you estimate that the income from
the referrals represents ten percent of your income
as an attorney. The Bank is interested in receiv-
ing investments from ABC.

QUESTION:

Does G.L. c. 268A permit you to participate
as an ABC member in deciding whether to invest
funds in the Bank?

ANSWER:

Yes, subject to certain limitations described
below.

DISCUSSION:

As an ABC member, you are a state employee
for the purposes of G.L. c. 268A.'/ Under
G.L. c. 268A, §6, you are prohibited, in relevant
part, from participating?/ in your ABC capacity
in any particular matter?/ in which a business
organization for which you serve as an employee
has a financial interest. The Bank is a business
organization for the purposes of §6, and, by voting
to invest ABC funds with the Bank, you would be
participating in a particular matter in which a
business organization has a financial interst. The
Commission concludes, however, that your pri-
vate attorney relationship with the Bank does not
rise to the status of “employee” sufficient to in-
voke the participation prohibitions of §6. This
conclusion is based on the comparatively small
portion of your income attributable to services
which you perform for the Bank and the relative
infrequency of those services. However, should

your situation change and a more substantial
portion of your time and income be attributable
to the Bank, then you would be regarded as an
employee for the purposes of §6. Compare, At-
torney General Conflict Opinion No. 101; EC-
COI-80-43 (members of a group who, by their
conduct, give the appearance of being partners
will be treated as such for the purposes of §6).
This result would apply irrespective of whether
the relationship is regarded as that of an inde-
pendent contractor for other purposes.

Although G.L. c. 268A, §6 does not preclude
your participation as an ABC member in invest-
ment decisions involving the Bank, you should be
aware that G.L. c. 268A, §23 imposes restrictions
on your activities. The first paragraph of §23
prohibits a state employee from using or attempt-
ing to use his official position to secure unwar-
ranted privileges for himself or others and from,
by his conduct, giving reasonable basis for the
impression that any person can improperly in-
fluence or unduly enjoy his favor in the perfor-
mance of his official duties, or that he is unduly
affected by the kinship, rank, position or influence
of any party or person. You would not run afoul
of these provisions just because the Bank received
investments from ABC. However, if the Bank
were the only recipient or were a recipient of a
substantial portion of ABC's investments and if
you were to have voted to make those investments,
then §23 issues would be raised. To avoid even
the raising of such issues, the safest course on
your part would be to refrain altogether from
participating in such votes whenever the Bank
is competing for those investments. Otherwise,
it would have to be examined whether the invest-
ments were made on objective criteria applicable
equally to all banks or whether your private re-
lationship with the Bank played any role.

DATE AUTHORIZED: March 22, 1983

'/As an unpaid member, you would be a “special state employee”
under G.L. c. 2684, §1(o) and therefore subject 1o certain less restrictive
provisions of G.L. c. 268A. For the purposes of this opinicn, your status
as a special state employee is not relevant.

t/“Participate” means participate in agency action or in a par-
ticular matter personally and substantially as a state, county or municipal
employee, through approval, disapproval, decision, recommendation,
the rendering of advice, investigation or otherwise. G.L. c. 2684, §1(j).

1/“Particular matter” means any judicial or other proceeding,
application, submission, request for a ruling or other determination,
contract, claim, controversy, charge, accusation, arrest, decision, de
termination, finding, but excluding enactment of general legislation by
the general court. G.L. c. 26BA, §1(k).



CONFLICT OF INTEREST OPINION
NO. EC-COI-83-35

FACTS:

You are a full-time employee in state agency
ABC (ABC). You have the opportunity to work
two evenings per week as a part-time employee
for state agency DEF (DEF) after March 29, 1983.

QUESTION:

May you accept the part-time position with
the DEF while employed full-time by the ABC?

ANSWER:

Yes, provided your hiring and employment
are in compliance with G.L. c. 268A, §7(b) as
amended by St. 1982, c. 612.

DISCUSSION:

As a full-time employee of ABC, you are a
“state employee” as defined in the conflict of in-
terest law and, as a result, are subject to the pro-
visions of that law. See G.L. c. 2684, §1 et seq.

Section 7 of the conflict law prohibits a state
employee from knowingly having a financial in-
terest in a contract made by any state agency.
Your employment arrangement with the DEF
would constitute a contract for §7 purposes and
your compensation for services would be a fi-
nancial interest in it.

Chapter 612 of the Acts of 1982 amended
various provisions of the conflict of interest law.
Among those amendments was a change in the
criteria set out in G.L. c. 268A, §7(b) which,
if satisfied, exempts the otherwise proscribed fi-
nancial interest from the §7 prohibition. This
amendment goes into effect on March 29, 1983
and, therefore, your question must be examined
in light of this change.

As amended, the prohibition in §7 does not
apply

to a state employee other than

a member of the general court who

1s not employed by the contracting

a0

the activities of the contracting agency

and who does not participate in or have

official responsibility for any of the ac-

tivities of the contracting agency, if the
contract is made after public notice or
where applicable, through competitive
bidding, and if the state employee files
with the state ethics commission a state-
ment making full disclosure of his in-
terest and the interests of his immediate
family in the contract, and if in the

case of a contract for personal services

(1) the services will be provided outside

the normal working hours of the state

employee, (2) the services are not re-

quired as part of the state employee’s
regular duties, the employee is com-
pensated for not more than five hundred

hours during a calendar year, and (3)

the head of the contracting agency

makes and files with the state ethics

commission a written certification that

no employee of that agency is available

to perform those services as a part of

their regular duties.

As you can see, various conditions must be satis-
fied before this exemption applies to any contract,
with certain additional criteria applicable when,
as in your case, the contract is for personal ser-
vices,

As an ABC employee, you are not employed
by the contracting agency DEF nor by an agency
which regulates the activities of the DEF and you
do not participate in or have official responsibility
for any of the activities of the DEF. The exemp-
tion also requires you to file a statement with the
Ethics Commission making full disclosure of your
interest in this contract. The services you will
provide for the DEF will be outside your normal
working hours, and you state that they are not
required as part of your regular duties at the
ABC. You further state that you will not be com-
pensated pursuant to this contract for more than
500 hours during any calendar year. Finally, the
head of the DEF must file with the Ethics Com-
mission a certification that no employee of that
agency is available to perform the duties for which
you would be hired as a part of their regular
duties, and the contract must be awarded after
“public notice.”



The term “public notice” is not defined in
the conflict of interest law. As the agency author-
ized to enforce that law, the Ethics Commission
possesses the authority to interpret it, as well.
Grocery Manufacturers of America, Inc, v.
Department of Public Health, 379 Mass. 70, 75
(1979). Any such interpretation of “public notice”
must take into account the pairing of the term in
the statute with “competitive bidding”/ and the
stated purpose of the drafter that “the general
public [have] equal access to the contract through
notice, . ."?/ Generally, §7 is designed to elimin-
ate the public impression that state employees
have an “inside track” to procure state jobs and
contracts. Where applicable, the mechanics of
the competitive bidding process are sufficient to
meet that goal. Such competition is not appro-
priate in many personal service employment ar-
rangements. Therefore, a process other than
competitive bidding, but addressing the concerns
satisfied by that mechanism, must be adopted.
Where a state agency seeks to hire an individual
for an agency position, the “public notice” re-
quirement is satisfied by the agency advertising
that availability of the position at least two weeks
prior to filling the position in one newspaper of
general circulation in the area serviced by the
contracting agency.

This procedure is similar to notice require-
ments set out in other state statutes,’/ and meets
the goal of facilitating public access to state con-
tracts which the “public notice” concept was in-
tended to achieve.

DATE AUTHORIZED: March 22, 1983

'/"*Competitive bidding” is defined in G.L. c, 2684, §1(b).
*/Summary Statement Accompanying H. 1285, p. 10 (1982) (amend.-
ment adopted in St. 1982, c, 612, as proposed).

/See, c.g., G.L. c. 34, §17 (county contracts); G.L. c. 256, §28
(sale of land on execution).
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CONFLICT OF INTEREST OPINION
NO. EC-COI-83-36

FACTS:

You are a member of the state Board of
Regents of Higher Education (Regents). As such,
you are one of fifteen members who oversee public
higher education in Masachusetts. See generally
G.L. c. 15A, §1 et seq.

You are also an unpaid chairman of a non-
profit corporation known as ABC which was
formed to design and implement certain programs.
One of the ABC's projects would involve the sale
of XYZ product to participating universities.

ABC would like to offer XYZ to public higher
education institutions in the Commonwealth and
has been invited to make a presentation to the
Public Colleges’ and Universities' Presidents’
Council. This group consists of the presidents or
chancellors of Massachusetts public community
colleges, state colleges and universities.

QUESTION:

May you remain a member of the Regents
and Chairman of ABC while ABC solicits par-
ticipation in XYZ by public institutions of higher
education?

ANSWER:

Yes, provided you comply with the guidelines
outlined below.

DISCUSSION:

As a member of the Regents, you are a state
employee as defined in the conflict of interest
law and, as a result, are subject to the provisior
of that law. See generally G.L. c. 2684, §1 et s’
Becaiise y24r position on the Regents is unp.

ﬁ,ia' TS ﬁr“\'\]n"ﬂo 1~ /;

you are also a “spEvii. siaw Carpeoyer, G.L. C.
268A, §1(o)1), and, where specified, certain
sections of the conflict law will apply to you in
a less restrictive manner.



Section 6 of Chapter 268A prohibits you
from participating as a member of the Regents
in any “particular matter”!/ in which a business
organization in which you are an officer or di-
rector has a financial interest. The statute further
provides that if such a matter arises in which you
would normally be required to participate, you
must advise the official responsible for appoint-
ment to your position and the Ethics Commission
of the nature and circumstances of the particular
matter and make full disclosure of the financial
interest involved. That official must then either
a) assign the particylar matter to another em-
ployee, or b) assume responsibility for the par-
ticular matter himself, or c) make a written de-
termination that the interest is not so substantial
as to be deemed likely to affect the integrity of
the services which the Commonwealth may ex-
pect from you. Copies of this determination must
be sent to you and to the Ethics Commission.

Non-profit corporations, like ABC, are busi-
ness organizations for purposes of §6. See EC-
COI-81-22. And, the decision to participate in
XYZ and to fund that participation would be a
particular matter in which ABC would have a
financial interest. Should this decision come be-
fore you as 2 member of the Regents, you must
comply with the provisions of §6.2/

As a special state employee, you are pro-
hibited by G.L. c. 268A, §4 from receiving com-
pensation from or acting as agent or attorney for
anyone other than the Commonwealth (such as
ABC) in relation to a particular matter a) in
which you have participated as a state employee
or b) which is or within one year has been a sub-
ject of your official responsibility?/ or c) which
is pending in the state agency in which you are
serving, provided that you serve for more than
sixty days during the prior three hundred and
sixty-five day period.

Although it is unclear at this time what your
role as a member of the Regents may be in con-
nection with the decision to participate in w}g{‘.. L.t

s possible that this particular J:frermay come
under your ofticial resfmnsnbility as a member
of the Regents. As a result, §4 would prohibit
you from appearing before any state agency on
behalf of ABC's efforts to promote XYZ. This
prohibition is buttressed by the application of

§23 of the conflict of interest law.

Section 23 of Chapter 268A provides certain
standards of conduct which apply to all state em-
ployees. Section 23 (d) prohibits the use or at-
tempted use of your official position to secure un-
warranted privileges or exemptions for yourself
or others. Section 23(e) proscribes conduct which
gives reasonable basis for the impression that
anyone can improperly influence or unduly enjoy
your favor in the performance of your official
duties, or that you are unduly affected by the
kinship, rank, position or influence of any party
or person.

Because of your broad authority as a mem-
ber of the Regents over the public higher edu-
cation system, you have substantial influence
over the members of the Public Colleges’ and
Universities' Presidents’ Council. If you were to
advocate participation in XYZ either as a repre-
sentative of ABC or as a member of the Regents,
you could be perceived as being unduly influenced
in favor of ABC because of your association with
it. Further, you may be said to be using your of-
ficial position to grant an unwarranted privilege
to ABC by giving the approval and support of a
member of the Regents to XYZ. Therefore, you
should not in any way advocate participation in
XYZ either as Chairman of ABC or as a member
of the Regents to any persons who are subject to
your authority in the latter position.

DATE AUTHORIZED: March 22, 1983

1/For the purposes of G.L. c. 26BA, “particular matter” is defined
as any judicial or other proceeding, application, submission, request.
for a ruling or other determinzyics contract, claim, controversy, charge,

B QUWSALTT arrest, decision, determination, finding, but excluding

32

cnactment of general legislation by the general court. G.L. c. 268A, §1(k).

t/Participation cncompasses more than just the act of voting on a
particular matter. To preside aver 2 vote is to participate in it, as is
participation in “work sessions” formulating the matter for vote. Graham
v. McGrail, 370 Mass, 888, 891 (1976).

1/Far the purposes of G.L. c. 26BA, “afficial responsibility™ is
defined as the direct administrative or operating authority, whether
intermediate of final, and cither exercisable alone or with others, and
whether personal or through subordinates, to approve. disapprove or
atherwise direct agency action, G.L. c. 2684, §1(i).



CONFLICT OF INTEREST OPINION
NO. EC-COI-83-37

FACTS:

On (date omitted), you became an employee
of a state agency (XYZ) and as such, you also
became a Board Member of another state agency
(ABQ). (citation omitted). Prior to this employ-
ment, you were one of two general partners of
the DEF Partnership. You were also a general
and limited partner of the RST Limited Partner-
ship. The business of these partnerships is (des-
cription omitted). Pursuant to this end, on (date
omitted) both partnerships entered into a con-
tract with ABC, a state agency, for long-term
financing of the business. The availability of
ABC funding for businesses involving (descrip-
tion omitted) was publicized through newspapers
and state pamphlets. A public hearing was also
held to inform the public of your business. The
contract represents an Agreement between ABC,
another entity, DEF and RST. Under the terms
of the contract, (description of Agreement
omitted). Over the next few months additional
funding for the business will be solicited from the
public.

After learning of your state employment,
you took steps to divest yourself of any interest
you had in DEF and RST. On (date omitted),
you assigned your rights, title and interests in the
two partnerships to your wife and gave her an ir-
revocable power of attorney. Your wife is a part-
time state employee. She gave no consideration
for the assignment and, prior to receiving it, was
not involved in the business. Your wife became a
limited partner in DEF and a general and limited
partner in RST. You indicate that your wife re-
ceived the assignment as a gift because a dollar
value of your interest in the business was impos-
sible to ascertain at this time, and further, be-
cause she is someone whom you can trust to oper-
ate the business. Due to the speculative financial
value of the business, you also indicate that you
were unable to sell your interests to your partner
or to any other individual.!/

QUESTION:;

1. Does the assignment of your interest in
the business to your wife represent complete di-
vestiture of your financial interest in a contract
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made by a state agency for the purpoes of com-
plying with G.L. c. 268A, §7 of the conflict of
interest law?

2. Areyou eligible for an exemption under
§7 as amended by St. 1982, c. 612, §5?

ANSWER:

1. No.
2. Yes, subject to certain conditions.

DISCUSSION:2/

I. Imputation of Spouse’s Financial Interest

In a Contract Made by a State Agency

As an employee of XYZ, you are a state em-
ployee as that term is defined in §1(q). As such,
you are prohibited from having a direct or in-
direct financial interest in a contract made by a
state agency. G.L. c. 268A, §7. The contract
between ABC and DEF and RST is a contract
made by a state agency. Notwithstanding the
assignment transaction that took place between
you and your wife, thereby giving her a direct
financial interest in the ABC contract, the Com-
mission concludes that you retain an indirect
financial interest in the contract in violation of
§7. As a general rule, §7 does not automatically
attribute a spouse’s financial interest in a state
contract to the state employee. See EC-COI-80-105,
80-60, 80-39, 80-25. However, the Commissicn
does recognize that there may be instances as in
this case, where such attribution is warranted
(see EC-COI-82-128) and the Commission will
not allow an individual to circumvent the con-
flict of interest law by transferring assets to mem-
bers of his immediate family.*/ In the Matter of
John Buckley, Commission Adjudicatory Docket
No. 108, Decision and Order, pg. 19 (May 7,
1980).

'/From the information provided, it is unclear whether anyone
other than your partner and your wife was approached regarding the
purchase of your interest in this business,

t/Since the Commission concludes that the assignment of your
interests to your wife does not comply with G.L. c. 26BA, but that you
may comply with §7 as amended by Sc. 1982, c. 612, §5, this opinion
will not discuss the applicability of the law to your wife.

*/For the purposes of G.L. c. 268A, “immediate family” is defined
as the employee and his spouse, and their parents, children, brothers
and sisters, G.L. c. 268A, §1{c).



In prior Attorney General Conflict Opinions
and Commission Advisory Opinions, dealing with
spouses’ contracts, it was not the assignment of
an interest in the contract by a state employee
that gave rise to the spouse’s financial interests.
In those opinions, the spouse was either engaged
in his own business or shared an interest in the
business with the state employee. Therefore, this
case is distinguishable from previous rulings in
this area, since your wife was not involved in the
business prior to the assignment. Further, there
is no indication that she has any background,
expertise, or interest in this field of business.
Notwithstanding the speculative financial value
of the business, the public will be solicited for
funding but your wife was not requested to con-
tribute even a nominal sum as consideration for
the assignment. Under these facts, it is clear that
the assignment to your wife was made, in part, on
the basis that she is someone on whom you can
rely to handle the business in the same manner as
yourself. Moreover, by having day-to-day contact
with your wife, there is no evidence to support
the assignment as an “arm’s length” transaction.
In view of the circumstances surrounding the
assignment, the Commission concludes that you
can “fairly” be said to still have a financial interest
in the business. See Buss, The Massachusetts
Conflict of Interest Statute: An Analysis, 45
Boston University Law Review 299, 375 (1965).
Cf. Starr v. Board of Health of Clinton, 356
Mass. 426 (1969).

II. Eligibility For An Exemption Under §7
As Amended by St, 1982, c. 612, §5

As of March 29, 1983 an amendment to §7
will take affect. This new section permits a state
employee, other than a member of the general
court, to maintain a financial interest in a con-
tract made by a state agency where the following
requirements are fulfilled.

a) The employee is not employed
by the contracting agency or an agency
which regulates the activities of the
contracting agency;

b) he does not participate*/ in or
have official responsibility®/ for any of
the activities of the contracting agency;

c) the contract is made after
public notice; and

d) the employee files with the
Commission a statement making full
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disclosure of his interest and the in-

terests of his immediate family in the

contract.
In applying the provisions of this amendment to
your situation, the Commission concludes that as
of March 29, 1983, you will be in compliance
with §7 if you file the appropriate disclosure and
follow the guidelines set out below.¢/

As a state employee, you or your designee
are statutorily required to serve as a Board Mem-
ber of ABC. (citation omitted). However, your
service to ABC under these circumstances does
not make you an employee of that agency. Pur-
suant to its own enabling legislation, ABC is not
under the supervision or control of XYZ, Id.
Therefore you also are not employed by an agency
which regulates the activities of ABC.

A broader discussion is necessary regarding
your participation in and your official respon-
sibility for the activities of ABC. In your position
on ABC, you can abstain from participating in
matters in which you, or an immediate family
member, have a financial interest. Notwithstand-
ing this abstention, as a Board Member, you
would still have official responsibility for such
matters since this term addresses your authority
in connection with a matter and not whether
that authority is exercised. EC-COI-83-29; 83-9;
Buss, The Massachusetts Conflict of Interest
Statute: An Analysis, supra, at 321. However,
the Commission concludes that in the circum-
stances of this case, you can absolve yourself of
official responsibility over any ABC activity since
the enabling legislation of ABC allows you to
designate an individual to serve in your place
and since service on the Board is independent of
your day-to-day duties as an employee of XYZ.
To do so, you must designate an individual to
serve in your place and adhere to the following
guidelines (such action on your part will be tan-
tamount to resigning from the position);

*/For the purposes of G.L. c. 268A, “participate” is defined as
participate in agency action or in a particular matter personaily and
substantially as a state employee, through approval, disapproval, decision,
recommendation, the rendering of advice, investigation or otherwise,
G.L.c. 2684, §1(j).

®/For the purposes of G.L. c. 26BA, “official responsibility” is
defined as the direct administrative or operating authority, whether
intermediate or final, and cither exercisable alone or with others,
and whether personal or through subordinates, to approve, disapprove
or otherwise direct agency action. G.L. c. 2684, §1(i).

#/This conclusion remains the same whether you keep your intcrest
in the partnerships or continue the assignment transaction with your
wife.



1. Your designee on ABC should
be chosen by your appointing official.

2. The designation should be ir-
revocable for as long as you remain a
state employee.

3. The designee should abstain
from participating in matters in which
you or the partnerships have a financial
interest.

In addition to complying with the §7(b) ex-
emption, these guidelines will ensure that the
designation is free from the appearance of an
impropriety in violation of §23, as amended by
St. 1982, c. 612, §14. This section prohibits a
state employee from giving reasonable basis for
the impression that any person can improperly
influence or unduly enjoy his favor in the perfor-
mance of his official duties. In order to avoid the
appearance that your designee will unduly favor
your business before ABC, he should be an in-
dividual who has no relationship to you and,
therefore, is not accountable to you for his actions,

The final requirement of the §7(b) exemption
is the public notice provision. For the purposes of
§7, the public notice requirement was established
to assure that the general public has equal access
to state contracts. With respect to this Pprovision,
the Commission concludes that the ABC appli-
cation process and public education efforts offer
the vestiges of openness that are contemplated by
the amendment. Cf. EC-COI-81-97. When ABC
acquired the authority to fund businesses such as
yours, it made a conscientious effort to inform
the public of the availability of funds. Information
was published in state pamphlets and newspapers
of general circulation, ABC participated in edu-
cational seminars held by other state agencies,
and sent representatives to inform officials of
cities and towns of this program. Moreover, be-
fore final approval is rendered by ABC, the ap-
plicant must comply with a process that is geared
toward public awareness. In addition to notifying
the city or town in which the business is located,
the applicant must participate in a public hearing
held by ABC for the purpose of gathering public
comment regarding the business.

In view of these facts, if you file the appro-
priate disclosure with the Commission and follow
the guidelines above, you will be in compliance
with §7 as amended by St. 1982, c. 612, §5.

DATE AUTHORIZED: March 22, 1983

CONFLICT OF INTEREST OPINION
NO. EC-COI-83-38

FACTS:

You are an elected member of the Town
Council of a Town (Town), which adopted a
Town Council form of government pursuant to
G.L. c. 43B, Prior to that time, the Town had
been governed by a board of selectmen and a
town meeting, Under the provisions of the Home
Rule Charter (Charter) adopted by the Town
pursuant to G.L. c. 43B, the voters have elected
a fifteen-member, unpaid, Town Council which
serves as the legislative body of the Town. Charter.
The Town Council possesses the authority to ap-
propriate funds, to select a town administrator
who acts as the chief executive officer for the
Town, Id., and to ratify all appointments recom-
mended by the town administrator. Since 1978,
neither the offices of member of the board of
selectmen nor town meeting member have been
in existence. In addition to your Town Council
position, you are a full-time member of the Town
Fire Department.

QUESTION:
Does G.L. c. 268A permit you to have a
financial interest in your Fire Department position

while. you maintain your membership on the
Town Council?!/

ANSWER:

No.

!/Your fact situation also raises a question over whether your simul-
tancous service as a Town Council member and Fire Department member
violate a provision in the Charter which prohibits Town Counciflors
from holding an appointive, administrative office of the town in excess
of half-time. Since the Commission possesses the authority to interpret
G.L. c. 268A and c. 268B and cannot provide guidance over this issue,
you should refer the marter 10 Town Counsel,



DISCUSSION:

1. Status as Municipal Employee

Initially, the Commission advises you that,
as Town Councillor, you are a “municipal em-
ployee” within the meaning of G.L. c. 268A,
§1(g).2/ Although you are required to perform
services as Town Councillor only on a biweekly
basis, the part-time nature of your services does
not exempt you from the scope of G.L. c. 268A.
The “municipal employee” definition is ali-inclu-
sive and covers individuals who provide part-
time service to a municipal agency, even if they
receive no compensation. See, Buss, The Mass-
achusetts Conflict of Interest Law: An Analysis,
45 B.U. Law Rev. 299, 311 (1965); United States
v. Mississippi Valley Generating Company, 364
U.S. 520, 552 n. 15 (1961); EC-CO1-82-96.

The Commission also concludes that, by
serving as Town Councillor, you are performing
services for a “municipal agency."*/ The scope
of the definition of municipal agency is not limited
to the executive branch of municipal govern-
ment but includes the legislative branch as well,
unless expressly exempted by statute. See, Buss,
supra, at p. 311; EC-CO1-82-96. Inasmuch as
the General Court has expressly exempted only
elected town meeting members from the defin-
ition of “municipal employee,” other municipal
legislative officials remain included within the
definition. See, Legislative Research Council
Report Relative to Conflict of Interest Law
and Separation of Powers, 1975 House Doc. No.
6475, p. 68; EC-COI-82-96 [town moderators
are subject to G.L. c. 268A]. Nor is the office
of Town Councillor sufficiently comparable to
the office of town meeting member so as to share
the exemption of elected town meeting members
from G.L. c. 268A, §1(g). To the contrary, the
Massachusetts appellate courts, in reviewing
charters similar to the Town, have regarded the
Town Council as functionally equivalent to a
City Council whose members are not subject to
exemption under G.L. c. 268A, §1(g). Chadwick
v. Scarth, 6 Mass. App. Ct. 725, 726-730 (1978);
See, generally, Opinion of the Justices, 365 Mass.
655 (1974); Opinion of the Justices, 220 Mass.
601, 610 (1918):

“It is an immaterial circumstance
that . . . the name ‘town’ is retained as
descriptive of the municipal organiz-
ation. It is the substance of the thing
done, and not the name given to it,
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which controls.” (as quoted in DeDuca
v. Town Administrator, 368 Mass, 1,
at 9, n. 6 (1975)).

2. TFinancial Interestina
Municipal Contract

Under G.L. c. 268A, §20, municipal em-
ployees may not have a financial interest in a
contract made by an agency of the same munici-
pality. Your employment contract as a member
of the Fire Department would constitute a fin-
ancial interest in a municipal contract within
the meaning of §20. See, In the Matter of Henry
M. Doherty, Commission Ajudicatory Docket
No. 155, Decision and Order (November 18,
1982) p. 5; EC-COI-80-118. Accordingly, you
would be prohibited from maintaining your em-
ployment arrangement with the Fire Department
while you remain a Town Councillor unless you
were able to comply with one of the exemptions
in §20. Although there are two exemptions which
are potentially relevant to your situation, the
Commission advises you that you are eligible for
neither exemption.

(a) Under G.L. c. 268A, §20 Y(b), (in-
serted by St. 1982, c. 612, effective March 29,
1983) a municipal employee may have a financial
interest in a second municipal contract if the

employee . . . is not employed by the

contracting agency or an agency which
regulates the activities of the contract-

ing agency and . . . does not partici-

pate in or have official responsibility for

any of the activities of the contracting

agency, if the contract is made after

public notice or where applicable,
through competitive bidding, and if

the municipal employee files with the

clerk of the city or town a statement

making full disclosure of his interest
and the interest of his immediate family;

2/Municipal employee," a person performing services for or holding
an office, pesition, employment or membership in a municipal agency,
whether by election, appointment, contract of hire or engagement,
whether serving with or without compensation, on a full, regular, part-
time, intermittent, or consultant basis, but excluding (1} elected members
of a town meeting and (2) members of a charter commission established
under Article LXXXIX of the Amendments to the Constitution. G.L.
c. 2684, §1(g).

3/"Municipal agency,” any department or office of a city or town
government and any council, division, board, burean, commission,
institution, tribunal or other instrumentality thereof or thereunder.



and if in the case of a contract for per-
sonal services (1) the services will be
provided outside the normal working
hours of the municipal employee, (2)
the services are not required as part of
the municipal employee's regular duties,
the employee is compensated for not
more than five hundred hours during
a calendar year, (8) the head of the
contracting agency makes and files with
the clerk of the city or town a written
certification that no employee of that
agency is available to perform those
services as part of their regular duties,
and (4) the city council, board of select-
men or board of aldermen approve the
exemption of his interest from this
section, . . .

You would not be eligible for this exemption
because your full-time employment with the Fire
Department exceeds five hundred hours annually
and because of the role which the Town Council
plays in the approval of both personnel appoint-
ments and the budget of the Fire Department.

(b) Section 20 also contains the following
exemption, inserted by St. 1982, c. 107:

This section shall not prohibit an
employee or an official of a town from
holding the position of selectman in
such town nor in any way prohibit such
an employee from performing the duties
of or receiving the compensation pro-
vided for such office. Provided that no
such member may vote or act on any
matter which is within the purview of
the agency by which he is employed or
over which he has official responsibility,
and provided further that no member
shall be eligible for appointment to
such additional position while a mem-
ber or for six months thereafter. Any
viclation of the provisions of this para-
graph which has substantially influenced
the action taken by any municipal
agency in any matter shall be grounds
for avoiding, rescinding or cancelling
the action on such terms as the interest
of the municipality and innocent third
parties require. No such selectman shall
receive compensation for more than
one office or position held in a town,
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but shall have the right to choose which

compensation he shall receive.

Prior to the enactment of St. 1982, ¢. 107, it
was unlawful for an employee of the Town to
hold the office of Town selectman and to receive
compensation for both positions, See, G.L. c.
268A, §20; Walsh v. Love, Norfolk Superior
Court Civil_Action No. 132687 (July 2, 1981)
which held that the teacher-selectman arrange-
ment violated §20; EC-COI-81-89. In response to
this prohibition, the General Court considered
proposals during the 1982 legislative session to
allow the dual status of selectman and employee,
as well as broader proposals permitting any em-
ployee of a city, town or district to hold an elec-
tive office in such city, town or district. See, 1982
House Doc. No. 1657. During the consideration
of these bills, the General Court substituted for
the broader proposal a bill which applied the
§20 exemption solely to members of bhoards of
selectmen (See, House Doc. No. 587 7); this more
limited version was enacted into law as St. 1982,
c. 107.

On the basis of this background, the Com-
mission concludes that the intent of the General
Court in enacting c. 107 was to create an exemp-
tion limited solely to members of boards of select-
men, and that the General Court did not intend
to include members of Town Councils or other
elected municipal officials within the scope of the
exemption. This conclusion is based on the plain
language of c. 107 as well as the context in which
c. 107 was enacted - namely as a vehicle to allow
an exemption for selectmen under §20 in view of
prior administrative and judicial rulings to the
contrary. While there is precedent for disregard-
ing the plain meaning of a statute where the in-
terpretation leads to an irrational result, Board
of Appeals of Hanover v. Housing Appeals
Committee, 363 Mass. 339, 355 (1973), the omis-
sion of Town Councillor and other elected mu-
nicipal officials from the c. 107 exemption does
not lead to an irrational result. To the contrary,
the continuation of the §20 prohibition to Town
Councillors reflects a reasonable legislative judg-
ment that elected municipal officials who exercise
legislative powers comparable to City Councillors,
(see Chadwick v. Scarth, supra) should remain
subject to the provisions of §20. The General
Court was aware of the existence of Town Coun-
cils and, on other occasions, has seen fit to address
specific situations affecting municipalities which



have adopted 2 Town Council form of govern-
ment. See, e.g., G.L. c. 4, §4A; G.L. c. 40, §5.
The determination of whether to extend the §20
exemption to Town Councillors and other elected
municipal officials rests with the General Court.
Boylston Water Dist. v. Tahanto Regional
School Dist., 353 Mass. 81 (1967).4/

DATE AUTHORIZED: March 22, 1983

CONFLICT OF INTEREST OPINION
NO. EC-COI-8340

FACTS:

You are a Superintendent of a state facility
(ABC). As such, you are responsible for the de-
posit of certain ABC funds into bank accounts.
Since 1974, the ABC has deposited these funds in
a Bank (Bank). These accounts are the only busi-
ness which the ABC does with the Bank,

Since 1977, you have been one of the cor-
porators of the Bank. As such, you are part of a
group which is intended to represent a cross-
section of the depositors of the Bank. Although
corporators are generally unpaid for their ser-
vice, some may be named to committees set up
to address particular policy issues or decisions.
Committee members normally serve about two
hours annually and are paid per hour.

QUESTION:

May you simultaneously serve as a corporator
of the Bank and Superintendent of the ABC

*/The Commission notes that bills are pending in the General
Count which would expand the §20 cxemption. See, House Doc. Mo, 3519

(1983); Senate Doc. No. 1167 (1983).
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while, in the latter position, you have respon-
sibility for deposit of certain ABC funds and
those funds are currently deposited in the Bank?

ANSWER:

Yes, provided you comply with the guide-
lines described below.

DISCUSSION:

As Superintendent at ABC, you are a “state
employee” for purposes of the conflict of interest
law. G.L. c. 2684, §1(q).

1. AsSuperintendent of ABC

Under G.L. c. 268A, §23(e), you may not,
by your conduct, give reasonable basis for the
impression that any person can improperly influ-
ence or unduly enjoy your favor in the perfor-
mance of your official duties, or that you are un-
duly affected by the kinship, rank, position or
influence of any party or person. This section
attempts to assure that the decisions made by a
public official are unaffected by those persons or
entities with whom that official is associated in
her private capacity.

While nothing in G.L. ¢. 268A, or more
particularly §23(e), would prohibit outright your
simultaneously serving as Superintendent and
corporator, your ability to make decisions as a
public official which will benefit the bank, i.e.
to deposit ABC funds, requires that certain safe-
guards be imposed. The Commission has adopted
a disclosure procedure which requires that you
immediately notify your appointing official of
your connection with the Bank and your public
responsibilities which may affect it. Your ap-
pointing official should then either (1) assume
those responsibilities himself, (2) assign them to
another employee, or (3) make a written deter-
mination that the interest of the Bank is not so
substantial as to affect the integrity of the ser-
vices which the Commonwealth may expect from
you. Compare G.L. c. 268A, §6; also see EC-COI-
83-25. Your compliance with this disclosure pro-
cedure should effectively address the concerns
raised by your dual positions.

o~



